P.A.C.No s2§
ERRRATTRL I e

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1976-77)

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)
TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH REPORT

EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND
CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

[Excess expenditure over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts for the year 1974-75

And

Action Taken by Government on the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee contained in
their 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Excesses over
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations for the

year 1973-74]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

Aug*sr, 1976/ Bhadra, 1898 (Saka)
i Price : Rs. 4700

—~——



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABBA
" SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

——— e

" 8. No. Name of Agent

Sl. No,

Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Andhra University General Co-
operative Stores Ltd., Waltair
(Visakhapatnam).

2. G.R. Lakshmipaty Chetty .and
Sons, General Merchants and
News Agents, Newpet, Chandra-
giri, Chittoor District.

ASSAM

3. Western Book Depot, Pan Bazar,
Gauhati.

BIHAR

4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post Box 78,
Diagonal Road, Jamshedpur.

5. M/s. Crown Book Depot, Upper
Bazar, Ranchi.

GUJARAT

6. Vijay Stores,
Station Road, Anand.

7. The New Order Book Company,
Ellis Bridge, :
Ahmedabad-6

HARYANA

8. M/s. Prabhu Book Service,
Nai Subzi Mandi,
Gurgaon.

MADHYA PRADESH

9. Modern Book House,
Shiv Vilas Palave,.
Indore City.

MAHARASHTRA
10. M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand,
601. Girgaum Road,

New Princess Street,
Bombay-2,

11.

The International Book House,
(Private) Limited,

6, Ash Lane,

Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bom-
bay-1.

12. The International Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana, Poona-4,

13. Charles Lambert & Company,
10, Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Opposite Clock, Tower,

Fort, Bombay.

14. The Current Book House,
Maruti Lane,

Raghunath Dadaji Street,
Bombay-1

Deccan Book Stall,
Fergusson Collgge Road,
Poona-4.

o
16. M. & J. Services, Publishers
Represenatives, Accounts & Law
Book Sellers,
Bahri Road, Bombay-13.

15.

MYSORE

17. People Book House,
Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
Mysore,

RAJASTHAN

18. Information Centre,
Government of Rajasthan,
Tripolia, Jaipur City.

19. M/s. Usha Book Depot, 5854,
Chitra Bazar, Tripolia, Jaipur.

UTTAR PRADESH

20. Law Book Company,
Sardar Pate] Marg,
Allahabad-1.



CORRIGENDA TO 227TH REPORT OF THE PUBLLC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (FIFTH LOX SABHA) |
PRESENYED TO LOK S4BHA ON 31S8T AUGUST 1976

Page Line
3 22
25 43
26 27
33 16
42 20
26
39
58 16

89 19-20
106 20
136 5
137 30
170 28
171 17
183 19
185 11
191 9

For

been
bookig

on

Active

onad

delays
informed
avalled
Parrlianent
exess
sayings
other
flew
schedule
eor
discharged
if

se e

Read

then
booking

an

Actual

and

delay
inforn
availed of
Perlicment
excess
savings
over

flaw
scheduled
year
dischorsge
of



 ARLIAMENT LIBRARY
{Library & Reference Sernoq |
Central Govt Publications,
‘“o an Boo-n -o-.wouoﬂ.ﬂwﬂ'

CONT Em‘u outuawow—ww

PAGE
SCOMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (1976-77) . (iii)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . )
‘CHAPTER . General Observations . . . . . . . b ¥
<«CHAPTER 1I. Excess Grants/Appropriations . . . - . ° 8
“CH" »Ter III. Review of Action taken by Governmer.ton the recommendations
. of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their 18oth
Report (sth Lok Sabha) . . . . . . 40
Appendix Grant/Appropriation Ministry/Deptt. Page
I. 1—Department of Agriculture . Agriculture & Irrigation
(Deptt. of Agri.) . s7
II. 11—Minjstry of Commerce Commerce . . 59
III.  13—Ministry of Communications ., Communications | . 61
IV. 18—Ministry of Defence . . Defence . . . 62
(Revenue Section)
V. 31—Taxts on Income, Estate Duty, Finantce
Wealth Tax and Gift Tax (Deptt. of Revenue &
Banking) . . . 63
VI. 32—-Stamps Finance (Deptt. of Eco-
nomic Affairs) | . 64
VII. 34-~Currency, Coirage and Mint Do. 65
VII. 39~Repayment of Debt . . . Do. 67
IX. g4o-—Ministry of Health & Family Health & Family Plarrirg 70
Planring.
XK. 41—Medical & Public Health Do. 71
XI. 43—Ministry of Heavy Industry Industry & Civil Supplies
(Deptt. of Heavy In-
dustry) . . . 73
XII. 50—Other Expenditure of the Minis- Home Affairs 74
try of Home Affairs.
XIIl. s2—Chandigarh . . . . Do. . . 76
XIV. s3-~Andiman and Nicobar Islards Do. 79
XV. s7—Ministty of Industrial Develop- Irdustry & Civil Supplies
ment (Deptt. of Industrial
Development) | . 81
XVI. 6o0—Ministry of Information & Broad- Information & Brogdcsst-
casting ing . . . . 83

1278 L.S.—1..



(ii)

—

Appendix Grant/Appropriation Ministry/Deptt. Page
XVII. 62—Broadcasting . . . . Information & Broadcast-
ing . . R . 84
§XVIII. 65-—Power Schemes Energy (Deptt. of Power) 86
PXIX. 76—Poris, Lighthouses and Ship- Shipping & Trarsport
ping ¢ ’ ' (Transport Wing) 87
XX. 8oa-Mines & Mincrals Deptt. of Mines 88
]XXI. 86—Aviation ., Tourism & Civil Avia-
tion . . . 90
XXI1I. 8g9--Public Works Works and Housing 9r
XXIII. 94—Atomic Erergy Research, Deve- Deptt. of Atomic Energy 94
topm:nt & Industrial Projects
XXIV. 102--Department of Space Depu. of Space 95
XXV. 21—D:fence Services—Air Force Defence 99
XXVI. 22—Defence Services—Pensjon Do. 103
XXVIIL. 1--Revenue—Railway Board . Railways 104
3—Revepue—Payment to worked Do. 105
fines and others
8—R=venue.—QOp:aration ot'ier than Deo. 108
staff ard fuel
15—Op=n Line Works—Capital DRF Do. 106
& DF
Appropriation No. 5 Repairs and Do. 108
Maiintenance
Appropriation No. 1o—-Revenue— Do. 109
Staff Welfare
XXVIII. 17--Capital Qutlay on Posts & Tele- Commurications (P& T
graphs Board’ . . 114
XXIX. ReviewofAction Tak:n by Government
on the recomme1ditions on the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee contained in
their 1832th R+port. . . . 116
XXX. Copies of correspandence e€xc ed
between the Chairman, Public
Accounts Committee and the
Finance Minister . . . 175
XXXI. Conclusions/Recomm=ndations 179




COMPOSITION OF 'THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1976-77)

Shri H. N. Mukerjee—Chairman.
MEMBERS

. Shri T. Balakrishniah

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya

Shri Chandulal Chandrakar
Shri Chandrika Prasad

Shri S. R. Damani

Shri C. C. Gohain

. Shri Ramachandran Kadannappalli
Shri Raja Kulkarni

Shri K. Mayathevar

. Shri V. Mayavan

. Shri Shyam Sunder Mohapatra

© o NP,k W

[
W N e O

. Shri Priya Ranjan Das Munsi

. Shri Bhaljibhai Ravjibhai Parmar

. Shri N. K. Sanghi

. Smt. Sushila Shankar Adivarekar

. Shri Sardar Amjad Ali

. Shri Piare Lall Kuree! urf Piare Lall Talib
. Shri H. S. Narasingh

. Shri Indradeep Sinha

. Shri Omprakash Tyagi

{gNNwHHHHH
O WO SO WU W

. Shri Zawar Husain
SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Additional Secretary
Shri N. Sunder Rajan—Officer on Special Duty (PAC)

(iii)



- INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Two Hundred and
Twenty Seventh Report on ‘Excesses over Voted Grants/Charged
Appropriations’ disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil),
(Defence Services), (Railways) and \Posts and Telegraphs) for the
year 1974-75 and on the action taken by Government on the recom-
mendations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their
180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations for the year 1973-74.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) and (Posts and Telegraphs)
for the year 1974-75 were laid on the Table of the House on 26 March,
1976 and 6 May, 1976 respectively while the Accounts relating to
Defence Services and Railways were laid on the Table of the House
on 30 April, 1876. The Committee examined the Excesses in the
light of the Explanatory Notes furnished by the Ministries/Depart-
ments concerned (Appendices I to XXVIII) at their sitting held on
the 23 August, 1976. The Minutes of the sitting form Part II* of the
Report.

3. The Committee’s 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Excesses
over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts for the year 1973-74 was presented to the House
on 7 August, 1975. The Action taken notes furnished by Govern-
ment pursuant to the recommendations contained in this Report
were also considered by the Committee at their sitting held on 23
August, 1976 and have been discussed in Chapter III of the Report.

4. For facility of reference, the conclusions/recommendations of
the Committee have been printed in thick type in the body of the
Report. For the sake of convenience, the conclusions/recommenda-
tions have also been reproduced in a consolidated form, in Appen-
dix XXXI to the Report.

5. The Committee would like to place on record their apprecia-
tion of the assistance rendered to them in this regard b ComP-
troller and Auditor General of India. H M az__

Chairman, Public Accounts Cammzttee
NeEw DEeLHI,
August 23, 1976

Bhadra 1, 1898 (Saka)

*Not printed. (Ome cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the
House and five copies placed in Parliament Library).

W



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

11, Thig 227th Report of the Committee deals with the Excesses
cover Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), * (Defence Services), (Railways)
and (Posts and Telegraphs) for the year 1974-75 and the action
taken by Government pursuant to the Committee’s recommenda-
tions/observations contained in their 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha)
-on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations for

the year 1973-T4.

1.2, The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) and (Posts & Tele-
graphs) for the year 1974-75 were laid on the Table of the House
-on 26 March, 1976 and 6 May, 1976 respectively while the Accounts
relating to Defence Services and Railways were laid on the Table
of the House on 30 April, 1976.

1.3. In the succeeding paragraphs of this Report, the Committee
have examined the excess expenditure disclosed in the different
Appropriation Accounts in the light of the explanations furnished
by the Ministries Departments concerned. The explanatory notes
furnished in this regard by the Ministries!Departments are repro-
duced in Appendices I to XXVIII to this Report.

1.4. During the year ended 31 March, 1975, excess expenditure
occurred under 27 Voted Grants and 8 Charged Appropriations.!
Excluding an amount of Rs. 1.50 lakhs, which does not require
regularisation by Parliament, the excess expenditure during the
year aggregated to Rs. 266.52 crores as against Rs. 126.33 crores and
Rs. 10.06 crores during the years 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively.

15. The following table indicates the aggregate excess expendi-
‘ture under various Grants and Appropriations during the past

decade:

{Rupess in Crores)

No. of Voted No. of Total Excess
Ycar Grants Charged Expenditure
Appropriations
m (2) (3) )] (s)
1965-6€ . . . 3t 4 35 13- 3%
1966-67 . . . 26 s 31 11-60

10f these, the excess expenditure disclosed ur der 3 Charged Appropristiors srd an
amount of Rs. 31.242 under onc Voted Grant do rot require regularisstion by Parliemert.
the excess having been caused by erroncous adjustments in the accounts/misclassifica-

tion,



1t)) @ 3 @ 5
1967-6R . . . 22 3 25 2777
1968-69 . . . 25 ‘ 4 29 3:78
1969-70 . . . 18 4 23 - 17°10
o ... 29 8 37 55076
1971-72 . . . 29 7 36 22381
1972~73 . . 28 7 35 126-33
1973-74 . . . 23 4 27 10:06
1974-75 . . . 27 b 35 266- g2*

1.6. The recurring phenomenon of excesses over expenditure
authorised by Parliament has been constantly engaging the attention
of the Public Accounts Committee who have been emphasising,
year after year, the need for a more accurate estimation of mone-
tary requirements and better budgetary control, so as to minimise,
if not eliminate altogether, excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations. Expressing grave concern over the
extent of deterioration in the position during 1970-71, the Public
Accounts Committee (1972-73) had recommended, inter alia, as
follows:

*....They (the Committee) hope that the Ministry of
Finance would take the initiative in investigating the
causes that have led to this unprecedented increase.
Unless the basic reasons are identified and drastic steps
taken to arrest the tendency to exceed the budget pro-
visions by Government as a whole, sound budgetary con-
trol would be a far cry despite repeated suggestions by
this Committee year after year to improve the position.’”

1.7. Commenting again on the alarming increase in the excess
expenditure during the year 1971-72, when it touched an all-time

sExclusive of excess expmditure caused by erroncous edjustments, misclassifica-
tions, etc.

fPublic Accounts Committee (1972-73), 49th Report (sth LS), paragraph 1.3, August,
1972.



high of Rs. 223.81 crores, the Public Accounts Committee (1973-74)
had, inter alia, observed:

“, ...In_paragraph 1.3 of the 49th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
the Committee had expressed their concern over the

extent of deterioration in the position during the year
1870-71. The position has now become really alarming
in as much as the amount of excesses that occurred
during 1971-72 was as high as Rs. 223.81 crores. The
Committee have thus reasons to believe that something
is basically wrong with the system of estimation of
expenditure. Year after year, Parliament is being pre-
sented with a fait accompli which, to say the least, is
highly undesirable. The situation needs to be remedied
without further loss of time "

The Committee had also taken note of the fact that in response te
the earlier observations of the Public Accounts Committee (1972-
73), referred to in the preceding paragraph, Government had
constituted a Task Force to have a detailed analysis made of the
various procedures for expenditure control vis-g-vis the functioning
of the system of internal financial control and to suggest to Govern-
ment remedial measures to improve the budgetary system. The
Committee had been desired, inter alia, that the matter should be
examined expeditiously and remedial measures taken.'

1.8. Subsequently, in March 1974, the Committee were informec
that the Task Force had suggested certain procedural changes in
respect of certain grants which were under examination and that
appropriate action would be taken in consultation with the Comp-
troller & Auditor General of India, wherever necessary. Stressing
the need for an expeditious examination of these suggestions, the
Public Accounts Committee (1974-75) had expressed the hope that

in the light of these suggestions, the excesses over Voted Grants
~ould be reduced to the minimum in future.’

1.9. 1t is obvious that despite these repeated exhortations by the
Committee, much progress was not made in streamlining budge-
tary procedures as can be observed from the following observations

$Public Accounts Committee (1973-74), 96th Report (5th LS), paragraph 1.6, Sep-
tember, 1973.

Sibid.

$Publ’c Accounts Commuittée (1975-75}, 134t" Report {sth LS). Paragraph 1.7, August,
1974.



4
.bf the Public Accounts Committee (1975-76):

“The Committee regret that the procedural changes in res-
pect of certain grants suggested by a Task Force consti-
tuted in pursuance of the observations of the Committee
contained in paragraph 1.3 of their 49th Report (Fifth
Lok Sabha) are still under examination, even though
almost three years have elapsed since the Committee
made their earlier recommendation. The Committee
attach considerable importance to this recommendation
of theirs and desire that final action on the suggestions
made by the Task Force be initiated without further
loss of time and concrete steps taken to ensure sounder
budgetary control than what exist at present, particular-
ly in certain Ministries such as the Ministry of Works
and Housing, Ministry of Shipping and Transport and the
Ministry of Home Affairs.”¢

1.10. The relevant Action Taken Note on the above observa-
-tions furnished to the Committee by the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Expenditure), on 7 February 1976, is reproduced

.below:
“The suggestions made by the Task Force are in regard to:
(i) expenditure on National Higways,
(ii) Coordination of estimates in respect of Area Demands,
(iii) Net budgeting of works expenditure, and

(iv) provisions for interest payments.
The lafest position of the action taken on the above sugges-
tions is as follows:
(i) Expenditure on National Highway:

The matter is at present under consideration of the Office
of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

(if) Coordination of estimates in respect of Area Demands:

It has been decided that coordination of estimates in res-
pect of Area Demands would be done by Delhi State
Division of the Department of Expenditure in respect of
‘Delhi’ and by Budget Division in the Department
of Economic Affairs in respect of other Area Demands.

sPublic Accounts Committee (1975-76), 18oth Report (sth LS), paragraph 1.10, August,
1975,



5
(iii) Net budgeting of works expenditure: "

The matter is under further examination with reference to
the views of the Comptroller & Auditor General.

(iv) Provision for interest payments:

The recommendation was that in case of provision for
interest charges in cases like Provident Fund, Reserve
Punds etc., the interest for a financial year may be
calculated and credited on the basis of balance during
a 12 month period different from the financial year,
say July to June. "This recommendation has been
examined on the basis of actual expenditure under
‘Interest’ relating to the five years from 1969-70, and
the conclusion arrived at is that the trend indicated by
the examination would not justify introduction of
such radical changes and that it is not worthwhile
pursuing this particular recommendation.”

1.11, There was, however, some cause for satisfaction when there
was a considerable reduction in the quantum of excess expenditure
during 1973-74 as compared with the previous two years. Dealing
‘with the excesses during that year, the Public Accounts Committee
(1975-76) had observed:

“The aggregate amount of expenditure incurred in excess of
the amounts authorised by Parliament, under various
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations ranged from
Rs. 3.78 crores to Rs. 223.81 crores during the period 1965-
66 to 1972-73. The Committee note with some satisfaction
that the excess over authorised expenditure during 1973-
74 aggregated to Rs. 10.06 crores (excluding Rs. 0.80 crore
which does not require regularisation), in respect of 23
Voted Grants and 4 Charged Appropriations, as against
Rs. 223.81 crores and Rs. 126.33 crores respectively during
the years 1971-72 and 1972-73. The Committee trust that
every endeavour would be made by the Ministries/Depart-
ments to ensure that the position is not allowed to deter-
iorate once again as has often happened in the past™?

1.12. Only a year ago, the Committee had expressed satisfaction
over the substantial reduction in the aggregate amount of excess ex-
penditure over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations achieved

TPublic Accounts Committee (1975-76), 18oth Report (sth LS), paragraph 1.6, August,
1975.



6

during the year 1973-74 and had hoped that every endeavour would
be made by the Ministries/Departments to ensure that the position
was not allowed to deteriorate once again as had often happened
in the past. The Committee are, however, concerned to note that
the position has deteriorated once again so soon to a considerable
extent. During the year under review (1974-75), excess expenditure
had occurred under 27 Voted Grants and 8 Charged Appropriations
and aggregated to Rs. 266.52 crores (excluding an amount of Rs. 1.50
lakhs which does not require regularisation), as against Rs. 126.33
crores and Rs. 10.06 crores respectively during 1972-73 and 1973-74.
While the Committee note that the bulk of the excess expenditure
(Rs. 207.40 crores) had occurred under one Charged Appropriation
(‘Repayment of Debt’) and ig attributable to the premature cancella-
tion of Treasury Bills by the Reserve Bank of India (an issue dealt
with elsewhere in this Report), they are, however, of the view that
the extent of deterioration under some of the other Grants during
1974-75 cannot be taken lightly and should cause concern to Govern-
ment.

1.13. An analysis of the reasons for the excess over authorised
expenditure during 1974-75, which have been discussed in some
detail in the succeeding Chapter of this Report, indicates that defec-
tive estimation of monetary requirements, lack of proper and timely
review of the progress of expenditure, failure to anticipate properly
and provide for the receipt of stores 'and debits relating thereto, in-
adequate linison and coordination with the suppliers on the one hand
and the Accounts Officers on the other, absence of adequate provi-
sion for the adjustment of liabilities relating to the previous years,
and avoidable misclassifications of expenditure have, as in the past,
continued to contribute to excesses. That this should be so despite
repeated comments by the Committee and numerous instructions,
issued by the Ministry of Finance and other authorities would sug-
gest that drastic steps are necessary to improve the existing bud-
getary procedure and practices. Since Parliamentary contro] over
governmental expenditure calls for financial discipline, the Com-
mittee would urge Government once again to investigate in depth
the reasons for the recurring failure in this regard and take
soon some concrete steps to ensure that the budget estimates are
more precisely prepared on a scientific basis and that the actual ex-
penditure approximates, as closely as possible, to the funds autho-
rised by Parliament. In this connection, the Committee would reite-
rate an earlier recommendation, contained in paragraph 1.6 of their
96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), that there should be an in-built
system in the various Ministries/Departments which would serve
as a self-regulatory apparatus to analyse the reasons for the exces-
ses as soon as they occur and to take timely remedial measures.



7

L14. The Committee are perturbed that the suggestions for proce-
dural changes in certain grants made by a Task Force, constituted
nearly four years ago, in pursuance of the Committee’s recommenda-
tion contained in paragraph 1.3 of their 49th Repont (Fifth Lok
‘Sabha), to analyse in detail the effectiveness of the various proce-
dures for expenditure control vis-a-vis the functioning of the sys-
tem of internal financial control, still await being implemented. In
spite of repeated exhortations by the Committee for an expeditious
examination of these suggestions, there has been no decision yet in
this regard though the report of the Task Force was available more
than two years ago. The Committee stress that finality should be
soon reached in this matter of importance and concrete steps should
‘be taken to ensure sounder budgetary control than what exists at
present.



2.1 During the year ended 31 March, 1975, the actual ex

CHAPTER 11

EXCESS GRAN'TS/APPROPRIATIONS

penditure exceeded the Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations in the fellowing

Grants:
Sl No. and Name of Grant Ministry/ Department Pinal Grant/ Actual Excess Date of
No. Appropriation Expenditure  Expenditure receipt of
Explapatory
. Note
i Rs. Rs. Rs.
L Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1974-75
A. Voted Grants
() Revenue Section
1. t—Department of Agriculture Agriculture 1,68,87,000 1,81,34,562 12,47,562 21-5-1976
2. 11—Ministry of Commerce +  Commerce - 1,41,61,000 1,23,28,309 8,67,309 28-5-1976
3.  13—Ministry of Communications Communications - 80,12,000 82,25,989 2,13,989 21-5-1976
4. 18—Ministry of Defence - Defence 1,52,12,000  1,59,49,538 7,37,538 1:6-1976
s. 31~-%‘:xxmnGIin&ot_)rtﬁ:j Estate Duty Wealth  Revenue & Banking 33,43,67,000 33,90,00,(?80 46,33,680 21-5-1976
6. 32—-Stamps . . . Economic Affairs 8,42,86,000  8,42,86,780 780 18-5-1976
7. 33—Currency Coinage, and Mint Economic Affairs 31,57,74,000  32,08,87,742 51,13,742

20-5-1976



10,

11,

12.

13.

14

15
16,
17.
18.

19.

23.

23.

40—-Ministr of Health and Family Plan- . Health and Family Planning -

ning.

43—Ministry of Heavy Industry
so—Other Expenditure of the Ministry of . Home Affairs

Home Affairs.

§3—Andaman and Nicobar Islands

57—Ministry of Industrial Development
60—Ministry of Information & Broadcast- .

ing.
62— Broadcasting
6s—Power Schemes

76—Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping

80—Mines & Minerals

g4—Atomic Energy Research, Development .

and Industrial Projects

102—Department of Space

(b) Capital Section

34—Currency, Coinage and Mint
41—Medical and Public Health

§2—Chandigarh
102—Department of Space

Heavy Industry -

Home Affairs

Industrial Development

Information & Broadcasting -

Information & Broadcasting
Power

Shipping & Transport
Mines

Atomic Encrgy

Space

Economic Affairs

Health & Family Planning
Home Affairs

Space

60,21,000

31,68,000

83,50,66,000

17,21,76,000
2,34,39,000
34,90,000

24,98,74,000
11,29,38,000
15,68,79,000
35,57,70,000
38,06,36,000

23,22,53,000

16,93,30,000
23,83,50,000
4,82,72,000

7,10,83,000

60,51,528

31,86,336
87,61,56,991

18,00,27,083
2,53,68,775
36,94,840

25,50,92,304
11,52,72,037
15,73,80,857
35.86,61,337
38,31,06,789

23,34,49,002

18,25,21,994
24,31,64,934
4,86,61,030
7,38,38,449

30,528

18,336

4,10,90,991

78,51,083
19,29,775
2,04,840

52,18,304
23,34,037
5,01,857
28,971,337

24,70,789

11,96,002

1,32,10,688 *
48,14,934

3,89,030

27,55:449

18-5-1976

3-5-1976
26-5-1976

25-5-1976
1-6-1976
25-5-1976

31-5-1976
22-5-1976
12-5;1976
21-5-i976
31-5-1976

22-5-1976

20-5-1976
26-5-1976
12-5-1976
22-5-1976

*The excess under this Grant as per the Appropriation Accounts is Rs. 1,13,91,994 and excludes an amount of Rs. 18,604 wrongly
booked as ‘Charged’ expendi’ tyc. Had this amount been correctly classified as, ‘Voted’, the actual excess would have been Rs. 1,32,10,688,



10

9L61-9-81 1€F°gscS

9L61-9-1 gEo‘gz
9L61-9-1 €gLi95‘0z 6
9L61-S-1€ 6gzezgteoze
9L61-5-0T Y6981
9L61-5-9T  @DIT6CY

oL61-S-6T  DobSLr
9L61-5-21 06L€ET

83 ole N3 B4 000°ZL LO'T . . . - . skempey . . . pleof] Aemjey—onuRAN —1
suoLH paep vV
SL-¥LEX ‘(skemppe)y) munody vopsadosddy THI

gEo‘9t o000t . . . . owpdg - . SUOISIRJ-—SIIALS dWPI—IT
suohivadosddy padivyD 4
SgLeaevgoey  ocoo'SLER iy . . . . owpg - . 3010, IIY-—ENARG U(T—IT
supsny paoA Y
SL-pLEY (sadjAsarg DU MUNey uopwdosddy X
68Z°6E°08 QLS ‘L 000 LS 9P oSt L . SIIBYY J1WOU0dTy - . . . 193(7 Jo wowmfeday—ot
¥69°g1 e . . sIeyy ongoucoy - .y pue aBeuio) ‘Axunamd—vE
uonag ondo) (@
1Z6°€0°1 00012 . . SuisnoH B SHION - . . . . BHOA dUQnd—68
obSLx ° . UouBIAY [1A1) P wisImof, . . . . . UWOUBIAY-——98
o6L 10°gY 000 gLiLY . . . shepy JwoH - . . . . ymsSipuey)—es

uoung muy (8)

suonpsudosddy  padioyd ‘g

-s4 . sy
AON

Azorsuejdxy

Jo @z amupuadxy  ssmpuadxyg  uoneudorddy

o amQ 8620XY

oy usd) pug waunedaq/Ansiuiiy ueiD jo JureN pus ‘ON

‘1t

Lt

ST

o - ——



8. - 3—Revende—Baymentto Worked linesand . Railways = -« + 16,38,006 1800268 236 1héoM

-

. 8—Revenue—Working Expenses—Opera- . Railways - . . * 72,78,02,000 I 1,11 . 18-6-1
33 — g Expensce 478,025 738949149  LI147,149% 976
34 ls-—l())lgen Line Works—Capital, DRI and . Railways - . - © 835,54,73,000 851,73,79,024  16,78,53,1814 18-6-1976
B. Charged Appropriations. N
3s. 5»WRmdn and Maintenance - Railways - . . . 2,20,000 2,43,983 23983 18-6-1976
36. m—%:evlfeme—Working Expenses—Staff . Railways - . . . 8,000 11,223 3,333 18-6-1976
are.

1IV. Appropriation Accounts (Posts & Telegraphs), 1974-7s.
A. Voted Grants.
37.  17—Capital Outlay on Posts & Telegraphs ~ Communications - . + 1§5,00,00,000 164,03,71,016 9,03,71,016 {36-5-1976
B. Charged Appropriations
NIL

@ The excess expenditure disclosed under this Charged Appropriation having occurred on account of erroncous adjustment in the accoums
does not require regularisation in terms of paragraph 7 of the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok Sabha),

#Out of this excess expenditure Rs. 31,242 does not require regularisation, the excess having been caused by erroncous sdjustmens of
acCOUnts.
excess expenditure of Rs. 16,19,034 had been reflected in the relevant Appropriation Accounts. After taking into account the er-

soneows adjustments/misclassification between Grants and adding expenditure held under sccount with States (Rs. $9,47,147) the real excess
® be regularised works out to Rs. 16,78,53,181. ,

I



12

z mumgtoﬁ\.mmm.sehedmmmmww
Committee, in April, 1§74, explanatory notes en sxcesses over Voted!
Grants and Charged Appropriations are required to be. submitted
to the Committea by 31 May or immediately after the presentation
of the Appropriation Accounts to Parliament whichevyr is later.
Repeatedly.in the. past, the Committee have commented upon delays-
in submissioh of the notes and stressed the need for strict adherence
to the schedule prescribed in this regard so that such excesses are
expodiﬁously,btonght before Parliament. It is heartening that there
is a perceptible improvement in the situation with all the explanatory
notes, excepting those relating to 6 Grants/Appropriations adminis--
tered by the Ministry of Railways and 3 Grants/Appropeiations ad-
ministered by the Ministry of Defence, being made available to the
Committee by the stipulated date. While the delay was of the order
of 18 days in the case of the Ministry of Railways, the notes relating
to the Ministry of Defence were received on 1 June 1976, a day after
the expiry of the prescribed period. Thig is a good augury and the
Committee trust that every endeavour would be made by all con-
cerned to ensure scrupulous adherence to the schedule.

2.3. The Committee will now proceed to deal with some indivi-
dual cases of excess expenditure disclosed in the Appropriation

Accounts.
Appropriation Accounts (Civil)), 1974-75
Department of Agriculture
24. Grant No. 1—Department of Agriculture;

Voted Expenditure Rs.
Original Grart | . . . . . . . . . 1,63,22.000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . £,65,000
Final Grart . . . . . . . . . 1,68.87,0c0"
Actual Exp':nd’innt . . . . . . . . . 1,81,34,662"
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 12,47,5€3

2.5. Explaining, in a note, the reasons for the excess expenditure,
*he Department of Agriculture have stated, inter alia, as follows: )

“Thig Graat provides for expenditure on the Secretariat of the-
Department and other miscellaneous organisationsg, i.e..
Agricultural Attache, Embassy of India, Home and Zoolo-



r
13

gjcal Park, Delhi. . Ag against. the original plus supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 1,68,87,000 the actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 1,81,34,562 leading to an uncovered ex-
: cess of Rs. 1247562 ag mdmaﬁe&belaw e T

L. 5 ! b Lo adido

Major Head and Gronp Head anl Grar.t Actual Exeess (4
- Expmdnturc Savirgs (—)
' R’o Rs. Rs.
Maijor Head ‘296 .
A.1—Secretariat . . . 1,30,7300  1,83,83,045 (+)23,10,045
A. 2(1).—Counsellor (Agri.) Embassy ' ;
- of India, Rome 2,40,0C0 3,08,777 (+)68,777

A. 3 (1) —Add!uonal provision for
implementation of Pay Oomtmssxon s
recommendations . 11,365,000

Major Fead ‘295" .
B. 1 (!).—Zoologmnl Pll'k, Delhi . 24,39,CC0 24,42,740 (+)3:7‘°

(—)11,35,000

TotaL . . . 1,68,87,0c0 1,81,34,562 (+4)12,47,562

A. 1—Secretariat.
Excess is mainly due to:—
(i) payments on account of implementation of Third Pay
Commission’s report,
(ii) grant of additional Dearness Allowance,
(iii) more expenditure on Overtime Allowance,

(iv) unanticipated tours undertaken in connection with the

development and implementation of Agriculture
schemes, and

(v) more expenditure on ‘Hospitality’ due to increased num-
ber of conferences and Seminars and payment of pend-
ing bills of Foreign Delegations,

A. 2(1)—Embassy of India, Rome:
The excess under the above sub-head is due to payment of:—

(i) terminal dues to a Messenger who went on retirement and

obligatory expenses by Law on account of Social Security
and medical charges for the Messenger.

(ii) Medical charges in connection with Counseller (Agri)’s
son who met with an accident.

(iii) Emergency Passage availed by Counsellor (Agri) and in-

i crease in rent, P&T charges due to oil crisis and inflation
1 in Italy.



" 14

The net excess of Rs. 12,47,562 being the net result of excesses
and savings as indicated above, needs to be regularised by Parlia-
ment under Article 115(1)(B) of the Constitution.

26. The excess expenditure of Rs. 0.69 lakh incwrred under the
Group Head ‘A.2(1)—Counsellor (Agri.), Embassy of India, Rome’ in
‘Grant No. 1—Department’ of Agriculture’ attracts interest since it
works out to nearly 29 per cent of the Final Grant of Ra. 240 lakhs.
The excess has been attributed, inter alia, to payments made on ae-
count of terminal dues and obligatory expenses for social security
and medical charges to a Messenger who went on retirement and to
increased payments of rent and P&T charges arising from the oil
crisis and the inflation in Italy. The Committee are of the view that
expenditure on superannuation and retirement benefits should have
been foreseen and provided for. The additional expenditure on rent
and P&T charges that could not be anticipated needs also to be satis-
factorily explained.

Department of Economic Affairs
27. Grant No. 34—Currency, Coinage and Mint.

Revenue Section

Voted Exvenditure R-.
Origiral Grart . . . . . . . . . . 30,95,34,000
Supplementary Graae . . . . . . . . . 62.40,000
Total Grart | . . . . . . . . . . 31,57,74,000
Actusl Exp _rditurc . . . . . . . . . 2,08.57,742
Excess . . . . . . . . . . £1,13,742

Capticl Section

Voted Expenditure Rs.
Origiral Grant . . . . Y . . . . 16,93.30,000
Supplementary Grant

Total Grant , . . . . . . . . . . 16,93,30,C00

Actual Experditure . . . . . . . . . 18,25,21,994

Excess . . . . . . . . . . 1,31,91,994
Charged Expenditure

Original Appropriation

Supplem-ttary Appropriation .

Actual Expndituee ., ., . ., ., ., . . . 18,604

Excces C e e e e e e e .. 18,604




15

+ 28, In a note furnished to the Committee, explaininlg the reasons
for the excess expenditure of Rs. 51,13,742 in the Revenue Section of
the Grant, the Department of Economic Affairs have stated:

“In the Revenue Section the original provision of Rs. 30,95,34,000
was augmented by a Supplementary Grant of Rs, 62,40,000
obtained. in March, 1975. Against a final grant of
Rs. 31,57,74,000 the expenditure actually booked, however,
amounted to Rs. 32,08,87,742, leaving an uncovered excess
of Rs. 51,13,742.

The excess is the result of the extra expenditure (Rs. 82,42,680
over the original grant of Rs, 2,1759,000) under the unit
‘A. 3(2) (2)—Materials and Supplies’ for operation and
maintenance of the Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad.
This additional expenditure is on account of purchase of
raw materials like rags and hemp, chemicals, furnace oil,
etc. and packing materials, which was not foreseen at the
time, the Supplementary Demand was being processed,
but it became necessary later so as to facilitate achieving
an increased target of production during the last quarter
of the financial year. After setting off savings under other
units in the Revenue Section of the Grant, the net excess
in this Section worked out to Rs. 51,13,742 which requires
to be regularised.”

29. As regards the excess expenditure incurred in the Capital
Section of the Grant, the Department have stated:

“The expenditure of Rs. 18,694 related to a payment, booked
under ‘B. Security Paper Mill-B. 3(1)—Buildings, B.
3(1) (1)—Major Works’, made to a contractor in satisfaction
of an award of an Arbitrator appointed under the Arbitra-
tion Act, 1940, which was classified as expenditure
‘charged’ on the Consolidated Fund of India. Since the
payment made was not in terms of any decree or award
of any court or arbitral tribunal, it was correctly to be
classified as ‘voted’, and not as ‘charged’ expenditure. This
excess in the charged portion of the Capital Section of the
Grant does not, therefore, require regularisation vide
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee in
paragraph 7 of its 16th Report (lst Lok Sabha).

The excess in the voted portion of the Capital Section of the
Grant is Rs. 131,91,994 as per accounts. Had the amount
of Rs. 18,694 mentioned above been correctly classified,
the excess would have been Rs. 132,10,688.



16

The excess under voted portion is mainly due to larger
- difiire on ‘Purchise of Metal'. Thy expendituré tinder the
sub-head ‘B. 4—Purchase of Metal’ exceeded the budget
provision of Rs, 897,286,000 by Rs. 3,54,82,748. Larger pur-
chase of metals towards the end of the financial year to
fulfil an increased target of coinage production in 1974-75
coupled with higher prices of aluminium, copper, nickel
and magnesium, which was not anticipated earlier, account-~
ed for bulk of the excess. Besides, the excess includes
(i) debits for a total amount of Rs. 20.49 lakhs on account
of Customs duty on metals imported which were un-
expectedly adjusted in the closing batch of the accounts
for 1974-75 and (ii) an unforeseen expenditure of Rs. 38.63
lakhs which had to be incurred on account of a consign-
ment of copper against a tender of September 1974, which
was not expected to materialise in 1974-75. Out of the
total extra expenditure of Rs. 354,82,748, an amount of
Rs. 2,22,72,060 was met by reappropriation of savings under

other heads, leaving a net excess of Rs. 1,32,10,688.”

2.10. Though the excess expenditure of Rs. 18,694 incurred as a
result of misclassification of a ‘Voted’ item of expenditure as a
“‘Charged’ item does not require regularisation by Parliament, in
terms of paragraph 7 of the Committee’s 16th Report (First Lok
Sabha), the Committee find that similar cases of misclassification of
expenditure had occurred during 1973-74 also in the same Grant
relating to Currency, Coinage and Mint. Commenting on these
instances, the Public Accounts Committee (1975-76) had observed:

“Even though the second item of excess expenditure of
Rs. 0.91 lakh incurred in the Grant as a result of mis-
classification of a ‘“Voted’ expenditure as ‘Charged’ does
not require regularisation, in terms of paragraph 7 of the
Committee’s 16th Report (First Lok Sabha), the Com-
mittee are concerned to note that the Central Public
Works Department should have classified payments made
against two arbitration awards, which are distinctly differ-
ent from the awards of a court or arbitral tribunal, as a
‘Charged’ item of expenditure, despite a clear and un-
ambiguous legal advice in this regard. The Committee
desire that the instructions issued in this behalf in 1964
should be suitably reiterated and brought to the notice of
all concerned so that mistakes of this nature do not recur.”

*Public Accounts Committee (1975-76), 180th Report (sth LS}, paragraph 2.5 6, August
1975. s SR



1

2.11. In their Action Taken Note dated 20 November, 1975, on the
above recommendation, the Department of Econotiic Affairg inform-
«ed the Committee that instructions had been issued on 15 November,
1975, to all Ministries|Departments to ensure that misclassifications
-of this nature do not recur,

L)

2.12. The Committee are concerned to note that the expenditure
under ‘A.3(2)(2)—Materials and Supplies’ in the Revenue (Voted)
‘Section and under ‘B.4—Purchase of Metal’ in the Capital (Voted)
Section of Grant No. 34—Currency, Coinage and Mint has exceeded
the budget provisions respectively by 38 per cent and 39 per cent.
I, as stated by the Department of Economic Affairs, additienal pur-
chases of metdls and other raw materials had to be made to facilitate
the achievement of an increased target of production during the last
-quarter of the financial year, indents therefor would have presumably
been placed suﬂicnently in advance to meet the additional commit-
ments. It is also not clear why the liability on account of Customs
duty on metals imported from abroad had not been anticipated at
‘least in the Revised Estimates. The Committee are, therefore, of the
view that with better coordination with the suppliers and Accounts
"Officers, the excess expenditure could have been minimised consider-
ably, if not altogether avoided. What causes greater concern is that
‘such excesses occurred in a grant administered by the Depariment
of Economic Affairs, entrusted with the responsibility of ensuring
better financial discipiine. The Committee would ask Government
to see that such excesses do not recur, and to inform the Committee
-of steps taken in that regard.

213. Even though the excess expenditure of Rs. 18,694 incurred
in the Capital Section of the Grant, as a result of misclassification of
a Voted’ item of expenditure as a ‘Charged’ item, does not require
regularisation, in terms of paragraph 7 of the Committee’s 16th Re-
port (First Lok Sabha), the Committee are surprised that the pay-
ment made to a contractor in satisfaction of an award of an arbitrator
appointed under the Arbitration Act, 1940, which is distinctly differ-
ent from the award of a court or an arbitral tribunal should have
"been thus misclassified. This is also not the first occasion when an in-
stance of this nature has come to the Committee’s notice. Now that
instructions have once again been issued on this subject, in Novem-
ber 1975, in pursuance of the Committee’s earlier recommenda-
tion contained in paragraph 2.56 of their 180th Report (Fifth Lok
‘Sabha), the Committee expect that misclassifications of this nature
will not recur in future.



18
2.14. Repayment of Debt.

Capital Section

Charged Expenditure Rs.
Original Appropriation . . . . . . . . 7,013,22,36,000
Supplementary Appropriation . . . . . . . 343,24,21,000 -
Final Appropriation . . . . . . . . . 7:356,46,57,cC0"
Actual Expenditure . ., . . <« .+ 7:576,80,39,289.
Bxcess . . . . . . . . . . 220,33,82,289

2.15. The excess expenditure of Rs. 220,33,82,289 disclosed under-
this Appropriation is the net result of excesses and savings under-
various sub-heads of the Appropriation and occurred mainly under
the sub-heads ‘A. 3—Treasury Bills’ (Rs. 207.40 crores), ‘B. 2—Loans
from USA’ (Rs. 10.69 crores) and ‘B. 5—Loans from the Federal Re-
public of Germany’ (Rs. 3.30 crores).

2.16. The Explanatory Note furnished in this regard by the Depart--
ment of Economic Affairs is reproduced below:

“Against the final appropriation of Rs. 7,356,46,57,000, the actual-
expenditure in this Appropriation amounted to
Rs. 7,57680,39,289 1leaving an uncovered excess of’
Rs, 220,33,82,289 which requires to be regularised.

The excess is the net result of excesses and savings under the-
various sub-heads of the Appropriation and occurred main-
ly under the following sub-heads:

(Rupees in crores)

Sub-heads Sanctioned Actuz] Excess
provision expenditure
A. 3—Treasury Bills . . . 6,843 24 7,050-64 207-40 (a)
B. 2—Loans from USA . . . 44°04 5473 10-69 (b)
B. s—Loars from the Federal Republic
of Germany . . . . 57-88 61-18 330 (c)

(a) Sub-head A. 3:

Treasury Bills, which are issued for a period of 91 days, are on-
tap throughout the year for investment by State Governments, coms.-



19

mercial banks etc. The Treasury Bills are also issued to the Reserve-
Bank of India to replenish Central Government'’s cash balance as and
when necessary. However, the Bills issued to the Reserve Bank.
can be prematurely cancelled as and when Government’s cash
balance significantly increases at any time. While the provision
required for normal discharge of treasury bills issued during the year
to State Governments, commercial banks etc. can be estimated pre-
cisely at the Revised Estimates stage on the basis of bills issued to-
them during the first 9 months as the maturity dates are predeter-
mined, precise estimation is not possible in respect of premature can-
cellations by Reserve Bank of India.

At the time the Supplementary estimates for 1974-75 were proces-
sed the expectation was that the total repayment of Treasury Bills:
during the year would amount to Rs. 6,846 crores. Later, in March-
1975 the Reserve Bank of India prematurely cancelled ad hoc treasury
bills worth Rs. 250 crores which resulted in a net excess of Rs. 207.40°
crores under this sub-bead.

(b) Sub-head B.2:

The excess of Rs. 10.69 crores which occurred under this sub-
head was due to:

Rupees in crores

(1) Unanticipatcd edjustments carritd cut in 1974-75 in
respect of repayments mede in 1973-74 . . 8-99

(i) Amount adjustcdin respect of a loar for which one cash
refur d was receivable in 1974-75 ur.der debt relicf ar-
rangements but was received after the year . . 2°77

(117) Difference due to adepton of differert rates of e xcharge
in 1974-7¢ by the P&AQ, Dcpartment of Supply. . c 75

(iv) Unforeseen adjustment towards final settlemer.t of out-
starding loans covercd urdir Irde-US Agreomernt,

1974 . . . . . . . . . ©-70
ToraL . . . T 13-21
Less—
(i) Nor-adjustme tin the sccour-ts for 1974- 7 5 of rtpay-
mer.ts made in that year . 166
(i) Savings due to variation in exchange rates ., . . c-86
ToraL . . . 2° 52
NET EXCESS . . 10:69

This excess could not be foreseen at the time the Supplementary
sstimates for the Appropriation were finalised.



20

{c) Sub-head B. 5: . o
r ’I.'heexc’esswuanaccountotanvunfo‘reseen increase in the rupee
valie of debt servicing payments consequent on the revision in the
rate of exchange which was adopted for framing the Supplementary
Taking into account the excesses and savings under certain other
sub-heads the net excess in the Appropriation as a whole works otit
to Rs. 220¢33,82,280 which may kindly be recommended for regular-
isaﬂon by Parliament under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution”
'217. The Commiftee desired to know, in this connection, the pro-
<edure followed for the issue and cancellation of Treasury Bills to
replenish the Central Government'’s cash balance, as and when neces-
-sary and why a more precise estimation or forecast of the cancella-
tien of such bills was not possible. In a note* furnished to the Com-
mittee on 10 Aagust 1976, the Department of Economic Affairs have

stated as follows:

“The Central Government maintains 3 working cash balance
of not less than Rs. 50 crores with the Reserve Bank ot
India. Whenever the cash balance falls below this limit,
Reserve Bank of India increases Government cash balance
by creating ad hoc Treasury Bills in their favour. Con-
versely, when the cash balance increases significantly be-
yond Rs. 50 crores, ad hoc Treasury Bills are cancelled to
bring down the cash balance. Though ad hoc Treasury
Bills are created for a period of 91 days, they can be
retired prematurely depending on the cash balance posi-
tion emerging from time to time. The daily cash balance
of Central Government is the net effect of the inflow of
various receipts and payments pertaining not only to Con-
solidated Fund but to Public Account as well and hence
ad hoc Treasury Bills are created or cancelled practically
throughout the year depending on the final cash balance
of each day. The creation or cancellation of ad hocs is
done by the Reserve Bank of India under advice to Minis-

try of Finance,

Each time a Treasury Bill is issued to Reserve Bank, or is dis-
charged either on or before maturity it ig treated as a
fresh receipt or expenditure. For the reasons stated
above, it is impossible to make any precise forezast of how
much creation or discharge/cancellation of Treasury Bills
will be required to be made on each of the days during
the year and provide for the latter in the Appropriation

‘ sNot vetted in Audijt.



21

‘Repayment of Debt’. For instance, in 197273, against the
Budget Estimates of Rs. 12,000 crores and revised estimates
of Rs. 8,000 crores, the actuals were Rs. 5,838 crores. In
1978-74 against BE of Rs. 10,000 crores and RE of Rs, 5,440
crores the actuals were Rs. 5546 crores. In 1974-75,
against the BE of Rs. 6,500 crores and RE of Rs. 6.846
crores the actuals were Rs. 7,051 crores. While there will
be no difficulty at the RE stage in estimating the provision
that will be required during the year for discharge of
Treasury Bills issued to States, commercial bankg etc.
where the maturity dates are pre-determined, there is no
meang of estimating the provision for likely cancellations
of Treasury Bills issued to Reserve Bank as this involves
our éstimation not only of aggregate receipts and pay-
ments, but also of the timing of the receipts and expendi-
tures relative to each other which affects the day-to-day
cash balance. Another difficulty in making an estimate
of discharges/cancellationg of Bills issued to the Reserve
Bank even at the Revised Estimate stage arises due to the
fact that it is not possible to foresee the order of invest-
ment in Treasury Bills by the banks or State Governmentg
during the rest of the year. To the extent the invest-
ments by these parties are large it would be necessary to
cancel bills issued to the Reserve Bank so that both the
short-term debt and the cash balance of Central Govern-
ment do not go up unnecessarily.

The cancellation is a notional expenditure. It does not in-
crease the budgetary or economic deficit, as the decrease
in the assets of the Government in the form of cash balan-
ce will be matched by a correspending decrease in Gov-
ernment's debt liability to Reserve Bank of India”.

2.18. The Committee have carefully considered the explanation
-offered by the Department of Economic Affairs for the large excess
of Rs. 207.40 crores under the sub-head ‘A. 3—Treasury Bills’ of the
Charged Appropriation included in the Appropriation Repayment ot
Debt. If, as stated by the Department, precise estimation of the pro-
vision necessary to meet the liabilities on account of the Treasury
Bills issued to the Reserve Bank is not possible, excess under this sub-
head ought to be more or less a regular feature. The Committee,
however, find that the actual expenditure on this account was only
Rs.5,838 crores in 1972-73 as against the Budget Provision of Rs. 12,000
crores and Revised Estimates of Rs. 8,000 crores. It would, therefore,
prima facle, appear that the provision on this account was unduly
inflated during 1972-73. Apart from the difficulty of conceding that



22

the expenditure incurred in the discharge of liabilities pn account of
such Treasury Bills is only nativnal and does not increase the bud-
getary or economic deficit, the Committee are unable to appreciate-
why the likelihood of a significant increase in the cash balances lead-
ing to the premature cancellation of Treasury Bills by the Reserve-
Bank of India cannot be anticipated more precisely, particularly in
view of the fact that the Department would presumably be review-
ing continuously the ways and means and resources position of Gov-
ernmment. The Committee would like the Department to review the
existing procedures in consultation with the Reserve Bank and to so-
improve it as to make for a more precise quantifioation of the liabili--
ties for inclusion in the Budget.

2.19. An excess of Rs. 8.99 crores had also occurred under sub-head’
‘B. 2—Loans from USA’ of this Appropriation, which has been attri--
buted to the unanticipated adjustments carried out in 1974-75 in res--
pect of repayments made in 1973-74. This excess, in the Committee’s
opinion, could have been avoided by a proper liaison with the Ac-
counts Officers and timely reconciliation of accounts. Such instances:
of failure to make adequate provision for the adjustment of past.
Liabifities continue to recur in spite of repeated comments by the-
Committee in the past. The Committee hope that the Department of
Economic Affairs would at least be able to set an example to other
Ministries/Departments in this regard.

Ministry of Home Affairs
2.20. Grant No. 50: Other Expenditure of the Ministry of Home:
Affairs.

Revenue Section

Yoted Expendityre: Rs.
Original G.ant 77,90,25,000
Supplementary Grant 5,60,41,000
Final Grant , . 83,50,66,000
Actua] Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 87,61,56,991
Excess 4,10,90,991

2.21. Explaining, in a note, the reasons for the excess expenditure
under this Grant, the Ministry of Home Affairs have stated:

“The original grant of Rs. 77,90,25.000 was augmented by ob-
taining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 5,60,41,000 in March
1875. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to-



3

Rs. 87,61,56,991 resulting in an excess of Rs. 4,1090991
which requires to be regularised. ‘

The overall excess of Rs. 4,10,90,991 which was the net result
of excesses and savings in the Grant, occurred mainly
under sub-head D. 2(1)—Pensions to freedom fighters and
their dependents etc. Against the original grant of Rs.
15,06,70,000 therefor, actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 22.96,12,983 leading to an excess of Rs. 7,89,42,983.

The excess occurred because of difficulties in assessing the
precise extent of disbursements during a year in respect
of fresh pension caseg expected to be taken up for consi- -
deration during the year. At Budget stage it is not possi-
ble to foresee whether the sanctions which may be accorded
during the year would involve any arrear payments. The
scheme for pensions to freedom fighters and their depen-
dents etc., was introduced in 1972 and in a large number of
cases, the pensions are sanctioned retrospectively from
varying dates from 1972 onwards. Another contributory
factor is the increase in the number of pension cases settled

during the year over the number anticipated at the time
of formulation of the Budget.

At the time of review of the Grant in March 1975, a sum of
Rs. 2.29 crores was reappropriated but this fell short of
the final requirements by Rs. 5,60,42983. The excess was
partly offset by savings to the extent of Rs. 1,49.51,992
under other sub-heads in the Grant leaving an uncovered
excess of Rs. 4,10,90.991 under the Grant.

In view of the circumstances explained above the excess of
Rs. 4,10,90,991 may kindly be recommended for regulari-

sation by Parliament under Article 115(1) (b) of the Cons-
titution”.

2.22. An excess expenditure of Rs. 6.32 croreg against the Final
Grant of Rs. 10 crores under the sub-head ‘Pensions to freedom
fighters, their dependents, etc.’ had occurred during 1973-74 also.

2.23. The Committee note that an excess expenditure of Rs. 7.89
.crores was incurred under the sub-head ‘D. 2(1)—Pensions to free-
dom fighters and their dependents, etc’ of ‘Grant No. 50—Other
"Expenditure of the Ministry of Home Affairs’, aguinst ithe Original
Grant of Rs. 15.07 crores, which works out to nearly 50 per cent of
the provision. Even after reappropriation, in March 1975, of a sum
of Rs. 2.29 crores, the shortfall in monetary requirements was of the



| 2% -

order of 30 per cent. Anmwmdmder‘mcmb-hoat
for the second year in succession.-: While the Comniittse are willing
to concede that it may not be possible to foresee at the Budget stage,
whcﬂmrthesmcﬁonswhichmbeueordedduringthemwmdd
invelve any prrear payments, they fail to understand, why a less im-
precise estimation is not possible at the time of framing the Revised
Estimates. Theincreaseinthenumheroipenmnmesnlﬂeddur-
ing the year over the number antidpated at the time of formulation
of the Budget could also have been quantified by adequate liaison
with: the sanctioning authorities. While deeply respectful of the role-
of our freedom fighters, the Committee trust that in the interests of
the country, greater care would be exercised by the Ministry in this.

2.24. Grant No. 53: Andaman and Nicobar Islands,

Revenue Section

Rs.
Voted Expenditure.
Original Grant . . . 16,78,58,000-
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . . 43,18,000°
Final Grant , . . . . . . . 17,21,76,000
Actua] Expenditure . . . . . . . . v . 18,00,27,083:
Excess 78,51,083

2.25. The overall excess of Rs. 78,51,083 in the Revenue (Voted)
Section of the Grant is the net result of excesses and savings under
various sub-heads of the Grant. The excesg occurred mainly under
the sub-heads ‘A-12(5) (1)-Stock’ (Rs. 31,41,314) and ‘A-12(5)(2)-
Purchases’ (Rs. 78,54.350).

2.26. In a note furnished to the Committee, explaining the reasons
for these excesses, the Ministry of Home Affairs have stated, inter
alia, as follows:

“Against the final grant of Rs. 17,21,76,000 (voted) under the
Revenue Section of Grant No. 53—Andaman and Nicobar-
Islands the actua] expenditure amounted to Rs. 18,00,27,083
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 78,51,083 which re-
qumes L be mgulansed

The above excesg is the net result of excesses and . uvingn_‘
' under the various sub-heads of the grant and occurred’



fets

%

mathly ‘&nder the following’ dub—heads in the grant for the
reaaonf%‘ glveﬁ therehrfder' -

- v Final Grant Actual | Excess

Bxp-nditure

* Rs, Re. Rs.

Msjor Head zsgr ;
A. 12— Public Works:
A, 12(5)« Suspense:
A. 12(sX(1)~ Stock . . 2,00,00,£€0 2,31,41,314 31,41.314
A. 12(5X2)~ Purchases . . 1,20,C0,CCO 1,98,54,350 78,54.350

The above excesses are mainly due to belated adjustment of
past debits for materials and stores purchased during the
previous years. As a large number of debits for past years
came for adjustment at the fag end of the financial year
1974-75, funds could not be augmented at that stage through
Supplementary Grant.

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 108.95 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads were partly counter-
balanced by savings under the remaining sub-heads of the
Revenue Section of the Grant bringing down the net
excess in the Revenue Section of the Grant as a
whole to Rs. 78,51,083 which requires to be regularised.
under Article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution”,

2 .27. The Final Grant relating to the Andaman & Nicobar Is-
lands, administered by the Ministry of Home Affairs had been ex-
ceeded persistently during the previous years also. The following
table indicates the excesses that occurred under this Grant from
1967-68 onwards:

(R - be
Exc- <<
Year Exp rditure

1967-68 . . . . . . . . . . . 64-51
1968-69 . . . . . . . . . . . 2334
1969-70 , . . . . . . . . . . . 22:62
1972-73 . . . . . . . . . . . . 91-58'
1973-74 . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 22
1974-75 . . . . . . . . . . . . 78-81

2.28. Commenting on the excess expenditure under this Grant
during the year 1969-70, the Public Accounts Committee (1971-72)
had, inter alia, observed:

“The Committee note that pursuant to their earlier recom-
mendation, the Ministry of Home Affairs have impressed

. *Out of this amount, & sum of R=. 24:-c3 ] k"5 did rot «quire r risztion by Pre-
tisment, the excess having been cau:« d by duplicate bookig/miscl tion of (xpe: dy-
ture,



upon the Andaman Administration the need for strict
compliance with the rules and instructions regarding con-
trol over expenditure and to maintain closer liaison with
the suppliers on the one hand and Accounts Officer on the
other to avoid such excesses in future. The Committee
trust that the Andaman Administration will strictly
comply with the instructions issued by the Ministry of
Home Affairs. The Committee would like to watch this
through the future Appropriation Accounts relating to this
Grant.”™

2.29. The Committee are once again constrained to record their
-displeasure over the persistent excesses that continue to occur, year
-after year, in the grant relating to the Andaman & Nicobar Islands,
administered by the Ministry of Home Affairs. During the year under
review, a net excess expenditure of Rs. 78.51 lakhs had been incurred
by the Andaman & Nicobar Administration, as against Rs. 91.58 lakhg
and Rs. 43.22 lakhs respectively during each of the preceding two
years. The excess had occurred mainly under the sub-heads ‘A. 12(5)
(1)—Stock’ (Rs. 31.41 lakhs) and ‘A. 12(5) (2)—Purchases’ (Rs. 78.54
lakhs). That the excess expenditure under these two sub-heads
should work out respectively to 16 per cent and 65 per cent of the
final provisions indicates the extent to which the estimation of re-
quirements had been defective. As in the previous years, the bualk
of the excess expenditure during 1974-75 was on account of failure
to make adequate provision for past liabilities. The Committee are
unhappy with this state of affairs and would urge the Ministry to
take earnest measures to check on apparently persistent tendency
on the part of the Andaman & Nicobar Administration net to make
adequate provision for past liabilities. The Committee would like
to be informed of the concrete measures taken to effect improvement.

Department of Power

2.30. Grant No. 65: Power Schemes,

Revenue Section

Rs.
Voted Expenditure .
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . . 11,15,96,000
Supplementary Grant | . . . . . . . . 13.4 2,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . ' . 11,29,38,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 11,52,72,037
Excess . . . . . . . . . " . 23,34,037

er *Pudlic Accounts Committee (1971-72), 29th Raport (sth LS), paragraph 2.18, Dacem-
'y 3971,



99
2.31, In a note, explaining the reasons for the excess expenditure,
the Department of Power have stated:

“The excess occurred under the Group-head A. 1(1)—Trisuli
Hydro Electric Project in Nepal on Account of accelera-
tion of the pace of work necessitated by the decision taken
in consultation with the Indian Embassy in Nepal and the
Indian Cooperation Mission, to complete the work in hand
and to hand over the Project to the Government of Nepal
by May 1975. The Budget provision of Rs. 38 lakhs was
augmented by Rs, 13.42 lakhs through Supplementary
Grant in March 1975.

The actual expenditure however amounted to Rs. 91.68 lakhs
resulting in an excess of Rs. 40.26 lakhs. This was partly
offset by savings under other sub-heads in the Grant result-
ing in a net excess of Rs. 23.34 lakhs. The excess resulted
mainly from larger debits under the sub-head ‘Suspense’
(representing cost of cement, steel, stores etc, including
transportation charges), than anticippated at the time of
obtaining Supplementary Grant in March 1975 and may
be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.”

2.32. The Committee observe that the excess expenditure of Rs.
40.26 lakhs incurred under the Group-head ‘A. 1(1)—Trisuli Hydro
Electric Project in Nepal works out to 78 per cent of the final provi-
sion of Rs. 51.42 lakhs and has been attributed to the receipt of larger
debits than anticipated towards the cost of cement, steel, stores, etec.
Since the decision to complete the work and hand over the Project
to the Government of Nepal by May 1975 must have been taken well
before the close of the financial year and after a review of the pro-
gress of the Project and availability of materials, the Committee are
of the view that the additional liability on account of materials could
have been provided for with a greater degree of accuracy by adequate-
ly examining the receipt of indented stores and debits relating
thereto. This case of avoidable excess expenditure underlines once
again the need for a closer liaison between the executing agencies,
purchase organisation/suppliers and the Accounts Officers.

Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1974-75
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

2.33. Grant No. 21: Defence Services—Air Force.

Revenue Section

I 2

Voted Fxpendirure. Rs.
Original Gr:nt . , . . . . . . . . 3,82,89,97,000

1278 LS—3.



28

. | 2
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 28,53,78,c00
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . .. 4,11,43,75,0C0
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 4,20,64,31,785§
Excess . . . . . . . . . .. 9,20,56.78¢

2.34. The excess expenditure of Rs. 9.21 crores is the net result
of excesses and savings under various sub-heads of the Grant had
occurred mainly under the sub-heads ‘A, 4-Transportation’ (Rs. 131.04
lakhs), ‘A. 5-Stores’ (Rs. 878.90 lakhs) and ‘A. 6-Works’ (Rs. 278.29

lakhs) .

2.35. Explaining the reasons for the excess, the Ministry of
Defence have stated as follows:

“The Original Grant of Rs. 382.90 crores was augmented by
obtaining two Supplementary Grants for a total amount
of Rs. 28.54 crores—Rs. 6.30 crores in August 1974 and
Rs. 22.24 crores in March 1975. The actual expenditure,
however, amounted to Rs. 4,20,64,31,785 against the final
grant (Voted) of Rs. 4,11,43,75.000, leaving thereby an
uncovered excess of Rs. 9,20,56,785 which is required to be
regularised,

The above-mentioned excess is the net result of excess expendi-
ture and savings under various sub-heads as would be seen

from the position summarised below:
(In lakhs of Rupecs)

Sub-heads Final Grant Actual Excess () Savirgs (—)
(Voted) Experditure

A. 4—Transportation . 494-74 62578 {+3131°04

A. s—Stores . . . 25477°¢0 26355 9C (4 8-8-9C

A. 6—Works . . 169124 1969- €3 (427829

A. 7Spl. Prjects . 2c62-38 1707-¢9 . (—)355-29

A. 8—.Other Expdr. . 65239 64c-c2 .. (—312-37
TotaL . . . | 3037775 3iagh-3z (4128823 (—)367-66

NEeT Excess+920.47

The main reasons for the variations in expenditure which led to
the ovevall excess of Rs. 820.57 lakhs are as under:



29
(a) Sub-head A-4-Transportation (4-Rs. 131.04 lakhs):

The excess under this sub-head is attributable to the following
inescapable expenditure under the circumstances noted against
each: — % _

(In lakhs of Rs.)
(1) Travellir g and outstation allowances due to liberalisation of Leave

Travel Concessions conse¢ quent rpon Government’s acceptarce of
the recommendations of the Third Pay Commission . . 48- 55

(31) Rise in the Sea frc)ghl/farts cte. lez dirg to lerger Sea ard Inland
Water Charges . . . . . . 41°75

(iii) Increased air trarsportation cherges due to erhancement of air
fares, excess baggage rates, etc. by Air Companies following Like

in ptttol prices . . . . . . . . 32-82
(iv) Rail charges due to larger movement of stores than antic’pated . 12-85
ToTAL . . . 133°97

The excess of Rs. 133.97 lakhs was, however, offset partially by
savings amounting to Rs. 293 lakhs under ‘Hired Transportation
Charges’ due to lesser terminal adjustments than estimated.

(b) Sub-head A-5 Stores (4-878.90 lakhs):

The excess under this sub-head was mainly due to more expen-
diture, than anticipated, on account of :

(In lakhs of Rs.)

() Air Frames ard Engines, . . . . . . . 346-36
(if} Provisiors . . . . . . . . . . 248-50
(i) P.O.L. . . . . . . . . . . . 765-99
fiv) Other Misc. Items of Stores ¢1c. . . . . . . 64-89

ToTtaL . . . 132974

The circumstances which caused these excesses are detailed
belcw:

(i) Air Frames and Engines:

(a) Increased expenditure necessitated on account of repairs|
overhaul of air frames and engines and additional payment made for
Viper Engines.

(b) Non-adjustment of amounts for issues to Navy (Rs. 142.86
lakhs).

(ii) Provisions:
(a) Larger receipt of supplies than anticipated;



30
(b) escalatioh in prices; and

(c) more year-end adjustments as compare}i to the past trend of
expenditure.

(iii) P.O.L.:

Due mainly to unforeseen payments made during the year on
account of supplies prior to 1974-75, escalation in prices of P.O.L.
items with effect from 2-3-1974 and abnormal adjustments at the close
of the year which could not be foreseen.

{iv) Other Miscellaneous Items of Stores etc.:

Increased expenditure due to rise in prices of such items of stores
as clothing and medical, coal, firewood etc., and on account of more
supplies of various items of storeg necessitated by enhanced strength
of . Air Force personnel, arrear payments known only after the close
of the year (May 1975).

The above excesses aggregating Rs. 1429.74 lakhs were off set to
the extent of Rs. 550.84 lakhs by lesser materialisation of supplies
than anticipated under ‘Aviation Stores’ (Rs. 226.99 lakhs), ‘M.T.
Stores’ (Rs. 121.82 lakhs), ‘Ordinance Stores’ (Rs. 139.63 lakhs) and
‘Other Miscellaneous Stores’ (Rs. 62. 40 lakhs) :

(c) Sub-head A-6 Works (4Rs. 278.29 lakhs):

The excess of Rs. 278.29 lakhs over the Final Grant (Rs. 1691.24
lakhs) occurred mainly under the following items for the reasons
indicated against each: —

(i) Maintenance and operation of installation (Rs. 109.89 lakhs):

Increased consumption of water and electricity consequent on
improvement of service conditions and providing additional service
connections; enhanced rates of tariff imposed by the State Electricity

Boards; also due to rise in the cost of stores/P.O.L. and labour
charges.

(ii) Maintenance of buildings, communications etc. (Rs. 87.68 lakhs):

Unanticipated larger expenditure owing to rise in the cost of stores
and higher maintenance charges on temporary hutted!permanent|
hired buildings, roads, etc.

(iii) General Charges (Rs. 63.08 lakhs):

Payment of arrears for the past years and acceptance of some
unforeseen liabilities during the year.



31
(iv) Departmental Charges (Rs. §5.08 lakhs):

Additional expenditure on Capital and Revenue Works on whick
such charges are leviable.

The above excessés were partly counter-balanced by savings
amounting to Rs. 37.42 lakhs under ‘Works’ due to low trend of book-
ing in this regard than anticipated.

It is relevant to make a mention of the fact that the supplies to
the Indian Air Force are made by several authorities and payments
therefor are arranged through various agencies. The payments are
dependent upon materialisation of supplies and receipt of necessary
documents. As such, variations do occur between the amounts
provided and the actual expenditure. However, tighter budgetary
discipline is being attempted, through closer watch over flow of ex-
penditure and suitable instructions have been issued to ensure, in

future, better anticipation of liabilities, for making timely additional
provision, wherever warranted,

The excesses (Rs. 1288.23 lakhs) under various sub-heads men-
tioned in paragraph 4 above were partly counter-balanced by
savings under the sub-heads ‘A’. 7—Special Projects’ (Rs. 355.29
lakhs) and ‘A. 8—Other Expenditure’ (Rs. 1237 lakhs) leaving,
therefore, a net excess of 9,20,56,785 which needs to be regularised.”

2.38. The Committee have carefully considered the explanation
offered by the Ministry of Defence for the excess expenditure of Rs.
9.21 crores under ‘Grant No. 21—Defence Services—Air Force’ and
are of the view that much of the expenditure could have been fore-
seen and adequately provided for by a more effective monitoring of
materialisation of supplies and receipt of debits relating thereto.
For instance, since the escalation in the prices of P.O.L. products be-
came effective from 2 March 1974, in the preceding financial year
itself, the Committee are unable to appreciate why the additionak
liabilities on this account could not have been foreseen and estimated
more realistically and provided for at least in the Supplementary
Budget. It should have also been possible to provide for the pay-
ments relating to supplies made prior to 1974-75 by closer coordina-
tion with the suppliers on the one hand and the Accounts Officers onr
the other. The increased expenditure on repairs/overhaul of air
frames and engines and additional payments for Viper engines should
have also been anticipated and adequately provided for. The Com-
mittee note that tighter budgetary discipline is now being attempted
through closer watch over the flow of expenditure and that suitable
instructions have heen issued {o ensure, in future, better anticipation
of liabilities, for making timely additional provision, wherever war
ranted. The Committee hope that these measures wounld bhave the



32

desired effect and that excesses on these accounts would be consider-
ably minimised in future.

Appropriation Accounts (Railways), 1974-75

237. During 1974-75, the actual expenditure under the grants and
appropriations administered by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) exceeded the sanctioned allotment in four Voted Grants and
two Charged Appropriations. The excess expenditure aggregated
to Rs. 17.96 crores, as against Rs. 46.21 crores in 1971-72 and
Rs. 10.21 crores in 1972-73, and occurred under the following Voted
Grants and Charged Appropriations:

Grant/Appropriatio= Excess Expenditure Parcentage
of Final
Grant
L Rs.
Voted Expenditure
1— Railway Board . . . . . 5,58.431 2:69
3—Payment to Worked Lines and othcrs . . 52,265 3-19
S—Wotkmg Fxpcnses—..Op'-rntxon other than staff ard
) 1,11,15,907¢ 1-53
1 {1 _Op‘n Lme Works-Capnal DRP and DF . . 16,78.53,181%* 2:C1
Charged Expenditure
s—Rzpairs and Mainterance | - 23.983 10-90
yo—Working Exp~nses—$taﬁ Welfm . . . 3.223 40-28

2.38. The fonowmg table indicates the excesses recorded under
various Voted Grants Charged Appropriations during the period
1967-68 to 1974-75:

-

Year No. of Grants and Amount
Appropriatio™s of
wherein Excrs<es Excess
occurred
1967-68 5 171
1968-69 3 (o2 B
1969-75 [ 23§
1970-71 4 0- 22
1971-72 . . . . . . . . 10 46- 21
1972-73 . . . . . . . . s 10- 31
1973-74 . . . . . . . . —
1974-75 6 1796

® ®Exclusive of an amount of Rs. 31.242 which docs not require regularisation.
#:. senclusive of an amount of Re. $9,47,157 sttributable to misclassificstiors.



33

239. During' ‘the year 1974-75, excess expenditurg‘ occurred
mainly under Grant No. 15-Open Line Works-Capital, Depreciation
Reserve Fund and Development Fund (Rs:. 16.79 crores) and Grant
No. 8-Working Expenses-Operation other than staff and fuel
(Rs. 1.11 crores). -Excess had occurred under the former Grant
during 1971-72 (Rs. 29.37 crores) and 1872-73 (Rs. 9.24 crores) also.

240. Grant No. 15: Open Line Works-Capital, Depreciation
Reserve Fund and Development Fund.

Capital Section

Voted Expenditure Rs.
Original Grant - . . . . . . . . 8,35,54,72,c00
Supplemer.tary Grant . . . . . . . . 1,000
Fival Grant . . . . . . . . . . 8,35,54,73,000
Actual Exp:nditure . . . . . . . . 8,51,73,79,024
Beezss . . . . . . . . . . . 167853181

*Tne variatio1 betw ren the Fine] Grant and Active Exp :nditure ag p -r the book:d
account works out to Rs. 16.13,06,024. How:v.r, after taking into accouat errolecus
adjustm=nts'misc] .ssifications subs quenty detected (Rs. §9,47,157), tae r:al excess to be
r:gul .riz :d by Pdrliam=nt works out Rs. 16,78,53,181.

241. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) have, inter alia, stated that the excess
under this Grant was shared by all the Railways and Production
Units, with the exception of Western Railway and Integral Coach
Factory. According to paragraph 6 of the Report of the Comptroller
& Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75, Union Government
(Railways), the largest excess under this Grant had occurred on
Northern Railway (Rs. 10.95 crores) followed by Southern Railway
(Rs. 7.11 crores), South Central Railway (Rs. 5.82 crores) and South
Eastern Railway (Rs. 5.80 crores).

2.42. Explaining the reasons for the excess, the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) have stated:

“This grant deals with the expenditure on (i) additions to
Railways assets like rolling stock, machinery and works
and transactions under Stores and Manufacture Suspense,
Miscellaneous Advances charged to capital and replace-
ment of such assets charged to Depreciation Reserve
Fund and (ii) Development Fund expenditure on ameni-
ties for passengers and other Railway users, staff welfare
works including cost of quarters of Class III and IV staf?
costing above Rs. 25,000 each, and cost of unremunerative



34

operating improvement works costing more than Rs. 3
lakhs each,

The excess of Rs. 16. 19 crores was 1.194 per cent of the final
grant of Rs. 8,3654,73000 voted by the Parliament. A
token supplementary grant of Rs. 1,000 was taken from
the Parliament for participating in Himachal State Road
Transport Carporation,

3

At the time of revised estimates for the year, it was antici-
pated that the expenditure under this grant would be
less than the budget as a result of economy measures
adopted during the year. However, the actual expendi-
ture exceeded the final grant mainly owing to increase
In expenditure in the closing months of the year, chiefly
due to more debits for procurement of rolling stock and
more procurement of loco spares and under Manu-

» facturé Suspense it was mainly due to payment of addi-
tional dearness allowance to staff sanctioned by the Gov-
ernment and increase in expenditure on more works done
in the Workshops than anticipated.

The excess under this grant was shared by all the Railway
Projects except Western Railway and Integral Coach
Factory. The largest excess occurred on the Northern
Railway due to revision of allotment of stock after final
modification and receipt of more debits therefor as also
adjustment of residual payments.

(a) Rolling Stock (Re. 26.27 crores): Due chiefly to more
procurement of Rolling stock (Rs. 24.33 crores), more
procurement of loco spares (Rs. 3.00 crores) and an aggre-
gate of minor Variations (Rs. 0.15 crore); partly counter-
balanced by the postponement of certain works (Rs. 1.10
crores) and the effect of certain economy measures
(Rs. 0.11 crores).

(b) Manufacturing Suspense (Ra. 20.38 crores): Due chiefly
to more payment of dearness allowance sanctioned to the
staff during the year and payment on account of imple-
mentation of the recommendations of Third Pay Commis-
sion (Rs. 15.11 crores), fluctuations in the direct purchase
of stores (Rs. 498 crores), more progress on repairs in
Mechanical Workshops (BRs. 395 crores) and welding
work on rails in Engineering Workshops (Rs. 0.72) crore),
less issue of Stores to stock etc. (Rs. 451 crores) and
aggregate of minor variations (Rs. 0.12 crore); partly



35

counter-bzlance by less drawal of stores to stock
(Rs. 6.30 crores), less payment to shop labour as a result of
their participation in the general strike of May 1974

“(Rs. 0.98 crore), less adjustment towards miscellaneous

charges etc. (Rs. 10.87 crores), non-filling up of posts
(Rs. 052 crore) and fluctuations in adjustment through
Stock Adjustment Account (Rs. 0.24 crore).

Against these excesses, savihgs occurred under (c) Miscella-

(d)

(e)

®

neous Advances (Rs 13.89 crores):Due chiefly ao less pro-
curement of imported stores etc. and less receipt of debits
therefor including sea freight (Rs. 1445 crores) and
aggregate of minor variations (Rs. 8 lakhs); partly coun-
ter-balanced by more receipt of fabricated materials and
more payment of fabrication charges (Rs. 0.64 crore).

Works (Rs. 11.41 crores):Due chiefly to certain economy
measures (Rs. 17.87 crores) postponement of certain works
(Rs. 139 crores), non-receipt of debits towards cost of
land (Rs. 0.57 crore); partly counter-balance by more
progress owing inter-alia to receipt of more materials and
increase in cost thereof (Rs. 7.30 crores), more receipt of
machinery and debits thereof (Rs. 049 crore), more
adjustment on completed works (Rs. 0.37 crore) and
aggregate of minor variations (Rs. 0.26 crore).

Stores Suspense (Rs. 2.34 crores): Due chiefly to less
purchase of H.S.D. oil (Rs. 12.90 crores), less receipts of
materials returned from Manufacture (Rs. 3.91 crores)
and works (Rs. 2.17 crores), more realisation of credit on
sales (Rs. 2.68 crores) and aggregate of minor variations
(Rs. 0.42 crore); partly counter-balanced by less issues to
manufacture (Rs. 6.95 crores), more purchase of stores
for general purpose and increase in prices of stores
(Rs. 5.20 crores), more receipt of coal ete. (Rs. 5.13 crores),
less issue to works (Rs. 1.75 crores) and fluctuations in

adjustment through Stock Adjustment Account (Rs. 0.89
crore).

Development Fund (Rs. 234 crores): Due chiefly to
postponement of certain works &nd other economy
measures (Rs. 4.68 crores), non-receipt of credit from
Defence Department towards cost of certain quarters
(Rs, 0.08 crore) and aggregate of minor transactions
(Rs. 0.08 crore); partly counter-balanced by more progress
on certain works (Rs, 164 crores), more purchase of
stores (Rs. 064 crore), more adjustment of completed



36

works (Rs. 0.19 crore) and more debits for under and
overbridges (Rs. 0.19 crore).

(g) Investment in Road Service (Rs. 0.28 crore): Due chiefly
to less payments on behalf of Central Government to State
Corporations than originally expected.

(h) Taking over of Open line wires from Posts & Telegraphs
Department (Rs. 0.20 crore): Due chiefly to less expen-
diture incurred on taking over of open line wires from
P&T Deptt. owing to less receipt of debits than originally
anticipated.

After including the amount of mis-classifications viz.
Rs. 59,47,157 the excess actually requiring regularisa-
tion by Parliament works out to Rs. 16,87,53,181 i.e.
2.01 per cent in relation to the voted grant of
Rs. 8,35,54,73,000.”

2.43. Bulk of the excess expenditure of Rs. 9.24 crores incurred
under this Grant during 1972-73 had also occurred on Northern
Railway, Commenting on this ex-esses, the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (1974-75) had observed:

“The Committee are concerned to note that the bulk of
the net excess aggregating Rs. 9.24 crores under the
Voted' section of ‘Grant No. 15—Open Line Works—
Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development
Fund’ relating to Railways had occurred in Northern
Railway (Rs. 8.61 crores). That this was so despite
obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 8.92 crores and
further augmenting the provision by Rs. 16.96 crores by
re-appropriation, which must have been done by the end
of the year, points to the fact that the Railway Adminis-
tration was not at all careful to estimate the require-
ments realistically. The excess in terms of the original
provision relating to this Railway was as high as 53 per
cent and in terms of the final grant of 9.5 per cent. Unless
there were extraordinary developments during the year,
such wide variations between the original Budget esti-
mates and the actuals can hardly be justified. The Com-
mittee, therefore, maintain that the system of budgeling
adopted by this Railway, which appears to be anything
but satisfactory, needs a closer examination with a view
to taking appropriate steps to bring about the desired



31

improvement. The Committee would watch the improve-
ment through future Appropriation Accounts nio

2.44. In their Action Taken Note dated 24 June, 2975 on the above.
observation, the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had, inter
alia, informed the Committee that their observations desiring an
improvement in budgeting had been noted and brought to the notice
of Northern Railway.n J

245. There were no excesses over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations in the Appropriation Accounts (Railways) for the
year 1973-74. The Committee are, however, concerned to find that
the position in this regard had deteriorated once again during 1974-75,
when excess expenditure aggregating to Rs. 17.98 crores had been in-
curred under four Voted Grants and two Charged Appropriations.
The Committiee need hardly stress that concerted efforts should be
made to minimise excesses over authorised expenditure and would
like the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to examine the rea-
sons for this sudden deterioration during 1974-75, with a view to
adopting appropriate remedial measures.

2.46. The Committee note that during 1974-75, excess expenditure
had been incurred mainly under ‘Grant No. 15—Open Line Works—
Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund’
(Rs. 16.79 crores) and that bulk of this excess had occurred on Nor-
thern Railway (Rs. 10.95 crores). The Railway Administration had
considerably exceeded the Grant during 1972-73 also. The Com-
mittee find that their earlier observations in this regard con-
tained in paragraph 2.86 of their 134th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
have been brought to the notice of the Northern Railway Administra-
tion by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) and trust that the
Railway Administration would exercise greater care in estimating
their requirements and frame their budget proposals more realisti-
cally in future,

Expenditure on Pay & Allowances

2.47. Commenting upon excesses arising out of incorrect estimation
of liabilities on account of pay and allowances, the Public Accounts
Committee (1968-69) had observed that as there was no element of

19pubhic Accounts Comm tice (1974-75), 134th Report (sth LS), paragrap: 2.86,
August, 1974.

11public Accounts Comm 'ttee (1975-76), 2018t Report (sth LS), pige 58, March,
1976.



38

uncertainty or unforeseeability in expenditure on pay and allowancea

there should normally be no excess on this account.’ This had a]so
been reiterated by the Committee in 1969-70'* and 1970-71.4 Dur-
ing the year under review also, increased disbursements of pay and
allowances, ip pursuance of the Government decigion on the recom-
mensiations of the Third Pay Commission, and additional payment of
Dearness Allowance had contributed to excess expenditure under a
number of Grants, details of which are indicated below:

(Rupees in lakhs)

Grant No. Ministry/Department Excess

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (CIVIL)

1—Department of Agriculture . «  Agricultare 23- 10(8)

11—Ministry of Commerce - . +  Commerce 15 36(b)
18—Ministry of Defence - . Defence 7+38 (¢)
31—Tages on Income, Estate Duty, Wenlth

Tax and Gift Tax. Revenue & Bank ng 46° 34
40—Ministry of ‘He-lth md annly )

Planning. - Health & Family Planning 425
§7—Ministry of Industrial Development © Industrial Development. - 1125 (¢)
60—Ministry of lnformmm & Broadmt-

ing. - Information & Brosdcasting. 2°0§
62—Broadcasting. . . J + Informatior & Broadcasting 22:93
76.—Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping. - Shipping & Transport. s-c2(d)
8o—Mines & Minerals. - . . - Mines 154° 29
g4—Atomic Energy Research, Dcvelopmem i

and Industrial Projects. Atomic Energy §7-18

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (RAILWAYS)
y—Railway Board . . . - Railways . . . 1 00
15—Open Line Works-Capital, DRF and DF Railways - 151° 10

—

(a) also includes expenditure on other items.

(b) part of this excess is atrributable to increased travel expenses.

(c) part of this excess had occurred on account of increased expenditure than antic:pated
on printing.

(d) slso includes excesses attributable to other items.

(¢) The res] cxcess works out to only Rs. 5.25 lekhs £s 3 lumpsum provision of

Rs. 6 lskhs was mede in the et grite for implementation of the Pay
Commisgion’s recommendations.

Public Accounts Committee (1968-69), 315t R eport (4th LS), paregriph 2.3,
1BPublic Accounts Committee (1969-70), 83rd Re port (4th LS), perrgreph 2.9, July

1969.

Mpyublic Accounts Committee (1970-71), 123rd Report (4th LS), parsgraph 2.53,

July 1970.



39

2.48. The Publie Accounts Committee (1968-69) had observed, in
paragraph 2.73 of their 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), that as there
was usually no element of uncertainty or unforeseeability in the ex-
penditure on pay and allowances, there should normally be no excess
on this account. Subsequently, in response to similar observations
of the Public Accounts Committee (1870-71), contained in para-
graph 253 of their 123rd Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), the Public
Accounts Committee (1971-72) had been informed by the Ministry of
Finance that instructions had been issued to all Ministries/Depart-
ments to pay special attention to the task of achieving the objectives
of various rules and orders on budgeting and control over expendi-
ture, thereby avoiding the occurrence of excesses over sanctioned
grants. The Committee are, however, concerned to note that during
1974-75 also, conmsiderable excess expenditure was incurred under
various grants on account of increased dishursement of pay and
allowances, in pursuance of the Government decision on the recom-
mendations of the Third Pay Commission. While some variation
between the estimates and actuals is understandable on this ac-
count, the Committee feel that large variations as had occurred in
Grant No. 89—Mines & Minerals (24 per cent), ‘Grant No. 94-Ato-
mic Energy Research, Development and Industrial Projects’ (49 per
cent) and ‘Grant No. 15-Open Line Works-Capital, Depreciation Re-
serve Fund and Development Fund’' (Railways) were hardly justi-
fied. The Committee trust that all Ministries/Departments would
take adequate care in future to avoid excesses on this account.

2.49. Subject to their observations contained in the preceding
paragraphs of this Report, the Committee recommend that the ex-
cess expenditure referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the Report be regu-
larised in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of
India.



CHAPTER‘ I

REVIEW OF ACTION TAKEN BY GOVERNMENT ON THE RE-
COMMENDATIONS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
CONTAINED IN THEIR 180TH REPORT (FIFTH LOK SABHA)
ON EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND CHARGED
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE YEAR 1973-74.

3.1. The 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) of the Public Accounts
Committee on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropria-
tions disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1973-74
was presented to the Lok Sabha on 7 August 1975. Action Taken
Notes on all the 23 recommendations!observations contained in the
Report have been received from Government and are reproduced in
Appendix XXIX.

3.2. The Action Taken Notes received from Government* have
been broadly categorised as follows:

(i) Recommendationsiobservations that have been accepted by
Government:

S1. Nos. 1, 2(ii), 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
and 23.

(ii) Recommendations observations which the Committee do
not desire to pursue in view of the replies of Government:
Sl. Nos. 4, 7. 8, 15, 17 and 22.

(iii) Recommendationsiobservations replies to which have not
been accepted by the Committee and which require reitera-
tion:

NIL

(iv) Recommendations|observations in respect of which Gov-
ernment have furnished interim replies:

SI1. No. 2(i)

3.3 In accordance with the time schedule prescribed by the Com-
mittee in their 5th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), notes on the action
taken by Government on the recommendationsjobrervations con-
tained in the Committee’s 180th Report were required to be fur-
nished by the concerned Ministries||Departments latest by 6th Feb-

*Notes on Si. Nos. 4, 7, 11, 16, 17 ard 20 have not been w tted by Aurn

40



41

ruary 1976. An analysis of the receipt of Action Taken Notes, how-
ever, disclosed the position:

No. of Notes rece ved by due date . <. . . . . 14
No. og Notes received after 6 February 1976, but by the end of February

197 . . . - - - - . . . -
No. of Notes received by theend of Apr'l11976 - : . . : 8
No. of Notes received by the end of June 1976 - . . . . 2

No. of Notes receivedin July 1976

-~
-~

No. of Notes received in August 1976 . . . . . . 1

3.4 The following table indicates the comparative position in
this regard in respect of the Reports on Excesses over Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations for the years 1969-70 to 1973-74:

No. of Notes rece;ved after due

No. of date and extent of delay
Report to which Notes relate Notes
received Upto 3 3106 More
by due date months. months thné
mozths
29th Report {sth LS} - - . . 15 3
49th Report (sth LS . . - 20 11 12
96th Report {sth LS) -
134th Report (5th LS) . - B 9 25
180th Report (sth LS) . . . 14 13 4 1

3.5 The Public Accounts Committee have, in successive years,
expressed their concern and dissatisfaction over the delays in the
submission of Action Taken Notes on their recommendations. Com-
menting on the delays in the submission of th: Action Taken Notes
on the recommendations|observations contained in their 49th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha), the Public Accounts Committee (1973-74) had ob-
served:

“The Committee had in paragraph 3.3 of their 49th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha) commented on the delays in the re-
ceipt of Action Taken Notes and stressed that the Notes
should invariably be furnished to them within the sti-
pulated time limit of six months. Despite the fact that in
December 1972, the Ministry of Finance have brought
these observations to the notice of all Ministries!Depart-
ments for strict compliance, delays continue to occur. 23



42

out of 43 Action Taken Notes in respect of recommenda-
tions contained in the 49th Report were received after the
due date viz. 28th February 1973. The delay was more
than 3 months in 9 cases and 3 Notes were received only
in August 1973 with the result that the finalisation of this
Report was delayed. The Committee take a serious view
of the position and desire that immediate steps should be
taken to investigate the delays and to streamline the pro-
cedures so as to ensure submission of Action Taken Notes
within the time-limit prescribed.”* g

3.6 Delays in the submission of Action Taken Notes, however,
continued to occur even in respect of the recommendationsjobser-
vations contained in the Committee’s 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha).
The Public Accounts Committee (1974-75) were, therefore, constrain-
ed to observe as follows:

“The Committee are deeply distressed to find that despite the
fact that instructions were issued by the Ministry of Fin-
ance to all Ministries|Departments in February 1974 to
' ensure submission of the Action Taken Notes within the
stipulated time-limit of six months ond despite the com-
ments of the Committee in their earlier reports on the
delays in receipt of Action Taken Notes, delays continued
to occur this year also. 12 out of 21 Action Taken Notes
in respect of recommendations contained in their 96th
Report were received after the due date, viz. 4th March
1974, The delays was of the order of a month in 8 cases.
The Notes relating to the Ministry of Health ard Family
Planning were received only towards the end of June 1974,
after a delay of more than 32-1/2 months and the Notes
from the Ministry of Works and Housing were received
only in August 1974, nearly six months later. The Com-
mittee take a very serious view of such delays, particular-
ly of that which has taken place in the Ministry of Works
and Housing and feel that adequate attention is not being
paid by the Ministries/Departments to the processing of
recommendations of the Committee. The Committee
would like Government to investigate immediately the
reasons for these delays also, and to take such disciplinary
or other action as may be callel for and informed the
Cammittee.”!*

per 1public Accounts Commirtee (1973-74), 96th Report (sth LS), paragraph 3-3, Septem-
1973.

"Public Accounts Committee (1974-75), 134th Report (sth LS), paragraph 3-14,
August 1974.



L )

- 3.7 Drawing attention once sgain t6 the unconscionable delay in
reporting to the Committee the action taken on their récommenda-

tions|
served:

observations, the Public Accounts Committee {1975-76) had ob-

.

“Phe Committee are constrained to record their unhappiness
_at the unconscionable delay on the part of Government in

initiating and reporting action taken on their recommen-
dations|observations. In spite of the Committee’s repeated
exhortations and also the plethora of instructions and cir-

-culars issued periodically by the Ministry of Finance and

other agencies, there seems to be no perceptible improve-
ment in the situation. Except in extraordinary circumstan-
ces, all necessary action requires to be completed and a
final report furnished to the Committee within the pres-
cribed period of six months, which should normally be
considered an adequate allowance of time. The Commmit-
tee regret a marked deterioration in this regard, with re-
plies still awaited even after a protracted period, as in
the case of this report which was presented as far back as
in November 1974. Unless the Committee are informed of
the final action taken by Government on their recommen-
dations, they would be handicapped in effectively discharg-
ing the responsibilities cast on them by Parliament, and
the exercise of Parliamentary control over executive ac-
tiong would, to that extent, be abridged. The Committee
take a serious view of such delay and desire that positive
steps are taken to ensure that the final Action Taken Notes
on the Committee’s recommendations are invariably fur-
nished to them within the stipulated time-limit of six
months.”™’ '

The Committee had further gone on record as follov;v,s:‘

“In paragraph 3.14 of their 134th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),

the Committee had drawn pointed attention to the delay
of nearly six months which had occurred in the Ministry
of Works and Housing in furnishing the Action Taken
Notes on the recommendations|observations relevant to
that Ministry contained in the 96th Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha) and had recommended immediate investigation of
the reasons for the delay and appropriste disciplinaty or

" other action as may be called for. Ewven though neerly 15

1976.

WPublic Accounts Committee (1975-76), so1st Repoet (sth LS), parsgraph 1- 4, Marc

3



44

‘months have elapsed since the presentation of the Report,
the Committee are yet to be informed of the action taken

, by the Works and Housing Ministry in this regard. In
paragraph 1.17 of this Report, the Committee have drawn
attention to a similar lapse by the same Ministry. The
Action Taken Notes in respect of the other recommenda-
tions|observations contained in the 134th Report had also
been furnished by the Ministry only on 25th August, 1975,
after a delay of more than three months. The Committee
deplore this unhealthy practice and would like to be in-
formed within a month of the reasons, at least, for the
Ministry’s inexplicable silence.

The position in regard to other Ministries|Departments is also
far from satisfactory. Despite repeated adverse comments
by the Committee in the past, only 8 Action Taken Notes
had been received by the due date, 15th May 1975. While
the delay was of the order of a month in 7 cases, as many
as 17 Notes were received only in August, 1975, after the
lapse of more than three months. 3 Notes from the Minis-
try of Home Affairs, one Note from the Ministry of Infor-
mation & Broadcasting and another from the Ministry of
Shipping & Transport were received only in September
1975 and a Note had been received from the Ministry of
Shipping & Transport as late as 4th October 1975. The
Committee also had to enter into considerable correspon-
dence with the Ministries and Departments in this regard.
To put it very mildly, this is a thoroughly unsatisfactory
state of affairs. The Committee have come to the ines-
capable conclusion that unless some drastic steps are taken,
the malady is bound to continue. The Committee, there-
fore, would urge the Ministry of Finance to critically re-
view the existing procedures and evolve a fool-proof ar-
rangement by which this deterioration in the position can
be checked and it can be ensured that the recommendations
of the Committee receive prompt attention and the time-
schedule for the furnishing of Action Taken Notes to the
Committee is scrupulously observed.”'s

3.8 Since there was no perceptible improvement in the situation,
despite the Committee’s repeated criticism of such delays, the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee (1975-76) had also undertaken a review in

13ibid parsgraphs, 1-38 and 1-39.




45

&his regard and had observed, inter alia, as follows:

“Parliamentary control over Government’s financial activities
and all executive processes relative thereto can only be
meaningful and effective if the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee are promptly implemented or
.adequate reasons for non-compliance are communicated
without undue delay. Repeatedly, in the past, the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee have called for Action Taken
‘Notes being sent in time. Wherever reasonable exten-
sion has been requested, it has been invariably allowed.
And yet, as the narrative pages of this Report will show,
‘the entire issue has been dealt with by Government in a
routine manner and without any apparent appreciation
of the PAC’s feeling of seriousness and urgency about it.
"In paragraph 2.4 of their 186th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
‘the Committee have been constrained to observe that un-
less Government devise an adequate machinery to see that
‘the recommendations of the Committee recejve prompt
attention and the assurances held out to the Committee,
from time to time, are sought to be translated into posi-
tive action not only at the higher levels of the adminis-
tration but in all relevant spheres, the labours of the
Committee would be largely in vain and the functioning
of our parliamentary system would seriously suffer.'1?

3.9 The Action Taken Sub-Committee of the Public Accounts
‘Committee (1975-76) had also considered in some detail, the ques-
tion of chronic delay on the part of the Ministries|Departments in
intimating the action taken on the Committee’s recommendations.
with particular reference to the abnormal delay that had occurred
in the case of some of the recommendations{observations contained
in the 134th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted Grants
‘and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts for the year 1972-73. The Sub-Committee decided, at their
sitting held on 27th February 1976, that this question may also be
taken up by the Chairman, Public Accounts Committee, with the
‘Finance Minister so that some positive steps may be taken in this
regard. .

3.10 The Chairman, Public Accounts Committee had accordingly
addressed a letter to the Finance Minister, on 30 April 1976, drawing
his attention to the Reports of the Public Accounts Committee re-
lating to the Action Taken by Government on the recommendations

sPublic Accounas Committee (1978-76), 220th Repory (sth LS), paragreph 1- 36
April, 1976, : - '



46
contained in the 134th Report (fifth Lok Sabhd) (201st Report of
the Public Accounts Committee) and to ‘Delays in Furnishing Action
Taketi Notes’ (220th Report of the Public Accounts Committee) and
seeking the help and cooperation of the Minister in setting up some.
machinery in Government whereby it could be ensured that the.
agencies of Government would hélp by processing the Committee’s
recommendations with greater earnestness and promptitude and also
ih a more positive and purposeful manner thaii at present. This
was also followed up by another letter dated 20 July, 1976. Copies

of these letters and the reply of the Finance Minister dated 12:
August, 1976 are reproduced in Appendix XXX.

3.11 With reference to the recothehdahons;observatlons of the
Committee on the subject of delays in the furnishing of Action
Taken Notes contained in their 220th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
the Cabinet Secretariat had also been requested, on 28 April 1976,
that the relevant Action Taken Notes on these recommendations|ob-
servations from various Ministries|Departments of the Government
of India may be obtained by the Cabient Secretariat and furnished
to the Committee. In his reply dated 28 June, 1978, furhished in this
connection, the Cabinet Secretary stated, inter aha, as follows:

“As regards the request...that the Action Taken Notes from:
various Ministries|Departments of the Government of’
India may be obtained by the Cabinet Secretariat and
furnished to the PAC, it is felt that the proposed course of
action will lead to avoidable delay. It is proposed, there-
fore, to continue the existing practice under which Action
Taken Notes are submitted direct by the Ministries|De-
partments to the Lok Sabha Secretariat as and when they
are.-ready. A watch on their timely submission will, how-
ever, be kept by the Ministry of Finance (Department of
Expenditure) which has the nodal responsibility for ma‘c-
ters relating to the PAC. With this end in view all Se—
cretaries to Govérnment are being advised to send gqpies
of their communication forwarding Action Taken Notes
together with particulars of the latter to Sécretiry, De-
partment of Expenditure.”

!

3.12. Subsequently, on 28 July, 1976, the Ministry of Finance-

‘(Department of Expenditure) also issued instructions for the timely-
submission of Action Taken Notes on the recommendations mide by-



47

thg Public Accounts Compittee, devising the following institutional
nyangemenh for monitoring the progress in this regard:

“(a) The Integrated Financial Adviser in each Ministry would
be responsible for examining the PAC report as a whole
and would be the ‘focal point’ responsible directly to the
Secretary. He would also coordinate and watch progress,
monitor delays and take necessary action to expedite the
Action Taken Notes. It will be the responsibility of the
Integrated Financial Adviser to seek extension of time
from the Lok Sabha Secretariat in respect of the Action
Taken Notes which, for unavoidable reasons, cannot be
sent within the prescribed period of 6 months from the
date the relevant PAC Report is presented to the Lok
Sabha. Copies of all the communications addressed to the
Lok Sabha Secretariat regarding Action Taken Notes will
also be endorsed to the Ministry of Finance, Department
of Expenc%iture (Monitoring Cell) .

Note: In respect of the Ministries|Departments where the
Integrated Financial Scheme has not yet been introduced
the above functions will be performed by the Internal
Financial Adviser concerned. who will also keep the As-

sociate Financial Adviser informed of the progress from
time to time.

(b) The Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure
(Monitoring Cell) will be the ‘focal point’ for the Govern-
ment as a whole to coordinate and watch progress, monitor
delays etc. with the Ministries concerned.”

3.13. The Committee have been emphasising, year after year, the
need for ensuring that their recommendations receive prompt atten-
“tion, and also for scrupulously observing the time-schedule prescrib-
ed in their 5th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) for the furnishing of Ac-
tion Taken Notes to the Committee. Though there has been no
dearth of instructions in this regard, in pursuance of the Committee’s
earlier recommendations on the subject, the position still continues
to be far from satisfactory, and unconscionable delays continue to
recur. Despite many adverse comments by the Committee, only 14
Action Taken Notes relevant to the Committee’s recommendations/
observations contained in their 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) were
received by the due date, 6 February 1976. While the delay was
of the order of about a month in 5 cases, 8 Notes had been received
-after a delay of two months. Two Notes relating to the Department



48

of Social Welfare were received only, on 19 June 1976, after ;a‘delnfr:’*
of about 4} months, and two other Notes relating to the 'Minfi'sf't‘ry
of Works & Housing on 5 July 1976, after a lapse of five ,months
The Note in regard to the Action Taken by the Ministry of Shipping
& Transport on the Committee’s recommendation contained in para-
graph 2.10 of the Report was received only as late as 12 August
1976, after a delay of more than six months. This, in the opinion of
the Committee, is an entirely un-warranted proceeding. Given the
will and with a little effort, it should be possible for the Ministries’
Departments to furnish the Action Taken Notes in much quicker
time and in any case, save in exceptional circumstances, within the
prescribed period of six months from the presentation of the Re-
port to the House.

3.14. The Committee are happy to note that certain institutional
arrangements have naw been devised, though belatedly, by .the:
Department of Expenditure to monitor the timely submission of
Action Taken Notes on the Committee’s recommendations and that
the Integrated Financial Adviser/Internal Financial Adviser in each
Ministrv has been made responsible for examining the reports of the
Committee and for coordinating and monitoring the expeditious
submission of the Action Taken Ndtes thereon to the Committee.
It is also gratifying that a Monitoring Cell has been set up in the
Department of Expenditure as the ‘focal point’ for the Government
as a whole to coordinate the progress in this regard and monitor
delays with the Ministries concerned. The Committee trust that the
Finance Ministry would discharge its ‘nodal responsibility’ in this
regard effectively and also investigate the reasons for the delays
in the submission of the Action Taken Notes on the 180th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha). The Committee would, in particular. Vlike the
delays that have taken place in the Department of Social Welfare
and the Ministry of Works & Housing to be examined in detail, with
a view to taking appropriate disciplinary or other action ag may be-

called for.

3.15. The Committee will now deal with the action taken by Gov-
ernment on some of their recommendations/observations contained

in the 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha).

Delays in the submission of Explanatory Notes on Excesses over

Voted Grants and Charged Approprigtions. (Paragraph 2.10—SL
No. 4).

3.16. Commenting on the delayg in the submission of Explanatory
Notes on Excesses over Voted Grants disclosed in the Appropriation:



49

Accounts for the year 1973-74, ihe Committee, in paragraph 2.10 of
the Report, had recommended:

“The Committee are once again constrained to record their
displeasure over the delays in the submission of the ex-
planatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations that continue to recur despite
their earlier exhortations. Out of 27 Notes relating to
the expenditure incurred in excess of amounts authorised
by Parliament during 1973-74, only 6 Notes had been
received by the stipulated due dae, 14 Notes in June and
7 Notes in July 1975. The Committee, in particular, are
unable to condone the unconscionable delays that had
occurred in respect of the explanatory noles relating to
‘Grant No. 75’ of the Ministry of Shipping and Transport
and ‘Grant No. 53’ administerea by the Ministry of Home
Affairs, which were received only on 18th July and 30th
July 1975 respectively. The Committee are dissatisfied
with this state of affairs and desire fixation of responsi-
bility for appropriate action. The Committee would not
countenance such delays in future.”

3.17. Action was required to be taken on the above recommenda-
tion by the Department of Economic Affairs and the Ministries of
Home Affairs and Shipping & Transport. While the Department of
Economic Affairs informed the Committee, in their Action Taken
Note dated 20 November 1975, that necessary instructionsg had again
been issued in this regard, on 15 November 1975, to the Ministries,
the Ministry of Home Affairs, in their relevant Action Taken Note
dated 28 January 1976, stated ag follows:

“This Ministry has to get the Appropriation Accounts verified
from and explanation for excess expenditure prepared by
Union Territories who are like miniature State Goverr-
ments. Their Finance Departments have again to get the
appropriation accounts verified by each department of the
Union Territory as also ascertain the exact reasons for
variations from the spending departments.

Two statements, one showing the chronological order of the
action taken by the Ministry of Home Affairs after receipt
of the Appropriation Accounts from the Accountant
General, Central Revenues and the other showing the
chronological order of the action taken by the Chandigarh
Administration after receipt of the communication in this



50

regard from this Ministry are enclosed (vide Appandix
XXIX).” : ‘

3.18. The Ministry of Shipping & Transport, however, in their
Office memorandum dated 3 February 1976, informed the Com-
mittee, inter alia, as follows:

“This deals with delays in submission of notes to Public Ac-
counts Cgmmittee regarding regularisation of excesses.
Since the observations of the Committee in this item
were of general nature and concerned all Ministries, this
has been dealt with in Budget Division and an Action
Taken Note in this regard has already been submitted by
them to the Lok Sabha Secretariat.”

3.19. Subsequently, however, the Ministry furnished, on 12 August
1976, an Action Taken Note* in this regard, which is reproduced
below:

“The Appropriation Accounts in respect of ‘Grant No. 75-
Ministry of Shipping & Transport’ for the year 1973-74
were first received from the Accountant General, Central
Revenues on the 19th September, 1974. Thereafter co-
rrections to the Appropriation Accounts were received
from the Accountant General Central Revenues on 3rd
October, 1974, 2nd November, 1974 and 25th Maic¥, 1975.
Action was initiated in the Ministry for confirming the
Appropriation Accounts/offering comments thereon by the
concerned units in the Ministry but due to frequent cor-
rections in the Appropriation Accounts the final picture
could not emerge before the beginning of March 1975.

A Chronological statement showing the time taken at variéus
stages of processing and finalisation of the ‘Explanatory
Note’ for regularisation of excess of Rs. 6,75,008 over the
Revenue Voted Grant No. 75-Ministry of Shipping & Trans-
port for the year 1073-74 is aftached (vide Appendix
XXIX). A copy of the ‘Explanatory Note’ is also attached
(vide Appendix XXIX), from which it will be observed
that out of the total -excess of Rs. 6,75,008 revealed in the
Appropriation Accounts for Grant No. 75 for 1973-74, an
excess of Rs. 5,80,338.64 was due to wrong debits. The net
excess was only Rs. 94,669.

The exact location of wrong debits due to misclassifications,
in consultation with the concerned organisation in the

—

*Not vetted in Audit.



51

Ministry (viz. Roads Wing and Border Roads Develap-
ment Board) and the Accountant General, took consider-
able time, It would be observed from the attached chro-
nological statement (Appendix XXIX) that at each stage
the matter had been attended to as expeditiously as
possible. The delay in sending the ‘Explanatory Note’
was not. due to the fault of any organisation or officer in
particular.

It has always been the endeavour of the Ministry of Shipping
& Transport to expedite the submission of notes to Public
Accounts Committee. The Ministry will make its best
efforts to cut down all delays in future.”

The Ministry also informed the Committee in this connection as
follows:

“This Action Taken Note was prepared in January 1976 for
submission to the Lok Sabha Secretariat. Subsequently,
however, under some misapprehension, a view wag taken
that since the Ministry of Finance were sending an Action
Taken Note to the Lok Sabha Secretariat on the general
issue in recommendation No. 4 of 180th Report of the
Public Accounts Committee it was not necessary for this
Ministry to send a separate Action Taken Note. The delay
in submitting this Action Taken Note is due to this reason,
which is deeply regretted.”

3.20. Expressing their displeasure over the delays in the submis-
sion of the explanatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations that continued to recur despite their carlier
exhortations, the Committee, in paragraph 2.10 of their 180th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha) had specifically desired, inter alia, fixation of
tesponsibility for appropriate action for the unconscionable delays
that had occurred in respect of the explanatory notes relating te
Grant No. 53 of the Ministry of Home Affairs and Grant Neo. 75
administered by the Ministry of Shipping & Transport. While, in
the light of the explanations now offered by the concerned Ministries,
the Committee do not wish to pursue their earlier recommendation
for fixing responsibility for the delays, they cannot help expressing
their unhappiness over the unduly long time taken, ‘under some mis-

approhension’, by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in intimat.
ing the action taken on this recommendation, despite the fact that
the recommendation was far from general, and specific action wan



52
also required to be taken by the Ministry. Such delay only serves to
reinforce the Committee’s oft-repeated observation that adequate
attention is not being paid by some of the Ministries/Departments to
the processing of the Committee’s recommendations. The Committee
trust that the measures now taken for the timely submission of the
Action Taken Notes on their recommendations will have the desired
impact and that such delays will soon be a thing of the past.

Excess expenditure incurred on Deposit Works (Paragraph 2.45-—Sl.
No, 15).

3.21. Dealing with an inslance of expenditure incurred in excess
of the deposits received from non-Government organisations on
works executed on their behalf by the Central Public Works Depart.
ment, the Committee, in paragraph 2.45 of the Report, had recom-
mended:

“As regards the excess of Rs. 157.58 lakhs under the sub-head
‘A, 7(2)-Other Suspense Accounts’, the Committee cbserve
that Rs. 102.02 lakhs represent the expenditure incurred
in respect of deposit works of non-Government organisa-
tions in excess of deposits. Since the rules provide that
the expenditure on deposit works should be limited to the
amount of deposit received, the circumstances in which
works were executed in excess of the deposits received
and additional amounts of deposits could not be received
in time from the organisations concerned are not clear to
the Committee. The Committee take a serious view of the
non-observance of the rules in this regard, particularly
when the deposit works have been executed on behalf of
non-Government organisations, and desire that responsi-
bility for the lapse should be fixed for appropriate action.”

3.22. In their Action Taken Note on the above recommendation,
turnished to the Committee on 16 April, 1876, the Ministry of Works
& Housing have stated as follows:

“The bulk of the excess occurred in respect of the deposit
works of the Food Corporation of India. Thig is a Govern.
ment company and not a non-Government body in the
strict sense of the term. Though it was possible, under
the rules, to stop work as soon as the deposit made was
exhausted thig extreme step was not taken because the
works, in question were priority works relating to a
priority sector like ‘food’ and contractual complications



53

would have arisen had the works been suspended and
the overall effect would have been increase in costs,
which again would have rebounded on the Government
and delay in the completion of essential work. The ques-
tion of making good the shortfall has been taken up with
the Food Corporation of India separately.” '

3.23. While in the light of the reply now furnished by the Ministry
of Works & Housing, the Committee do not wish to pursue their
recommendation in regard to fixation of responsibility for the non-
observance, in the present case, of the rules governing expenditure
on deposit works, they would like to be informed whether the ex-
penditure incurred in excess of the deposits has since been recovered

from the Food Corporation of India. .
b %

NEw DELHI; 'H N. MUKERJEE
August, 23, 1976, Chairman,
Bhadra, 1, 1898 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




APPENDICES

- e o St o e S e ot

55



APPENDICES I TO XXVIII

ory Notes recetved from various Ministries|Departments on the Excesses over
Vored am and Charged Appropriat ons disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the year

1974-75.
APPENDIX 1
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & IRRIGATION
(DIPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)
Grant No. 1: Department of Agriculture

The final Accounts for the year 1974-75 disclosed an excess of
Rs. 1247562 over the Revenue Voted Grant No. 1-Department of
Agriculture as detailed below:—

Original Grant . - . . . . . + Rs. 1,63,22,00
Supplementary Grant Rs 565,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . - Rs. 1,68,87,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 1,81,34,562
Excess . . . . . . . . . - Rs. 12,47,562

This Grant provides for expenditure on the Secretariat of the
Department and wther misc. organisations i.e. Agricultural Attache,
Embassy of India, Rome and Zoological Park Delhi. As against
the original plus supplementary grant of Rs. 1,68,87,000 the actual
expenditure amounted to Rs. 1,81,34562 leading to an uncovered
excess of Rs. 1247562 as indicated below:—

Major Head and Group Head. Fina} Grant Actual Excess ()
Expenditure. Savings(—)

Major Head ‘296’

A. 1~Secretariat * ¢ * * 1,30,73,000 I »53:83'045 (+) 23,110,048
A. 2(1)—Counseller (Agri.) Embmy of
India, Rome. . 2,40,000 3,08,777 {(+) 68,777

A, 3(1\-—Addmond provision for imple-
mentstion of Pay Commuuonn re-

commendations, * 11,338,000 .o (=n1,35,000
Major Hesd ‘298"

B. 1(1).~Zoological Park Dethi, - - 24,39,000 24,43,740 (+) 3,740

ToraL R .. . . 1,68,87,000 1,81,34,562 (+) 13,47,562

57



58

A. 1—Secretariat—Excess is mainly due to (i) Payments on Ac-
count of implementation of Third Pay Commission’s Report.
(ii) Grant of additional Dearness allowance (iii) more expendi-
ture on Overtimg Allowance, (iv) unanticipated tours undertaken
in connection with the development and implementation of Agri-
culture schemes and (v) more expenditure on ‘Hospitality’ due to
increased number of conferences and Seminars and payment of
pending bills of Foreign Delegations.

A. 2(1)-Embassy of Indie Rome
The excess under the above sub-head is due to payment of:—

(1) terminal dues to a Megsenger who went on retirement,
and obligatory expenses by Law on account of Social
Security and medical charges for the Messenger.

(ii) Medical charges in connection with Counsellor (Agri)’s
son who met with an accident.

(iii) Emergency passage avalled by Counsellor (Agri) and

increase in rent, P&T charges due to oil crisis and infla-
tion in Italy.

The net excess of Rs. 12,47,562 being the net result of excesses
and savings as indicated above, needs to be regularised by Parlia-
ment under Article 115(1)(B) of the Constitution.

Secretary(A) has seen and approved this note. The note has
been vetted by the Audit.



APPENDIX 11
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

Grant No. 11: Ministry of Commerce

Revenue
(Voted): e

Rs.
Original Grant 108,09,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . J . . 6,52,000
Total Sanctioned Grant 114,61,000
Total._Expenditure . . . . . . . . 123,28,309
Excess . . . . . . . . . * (+) 8,67,309

The original grant of Rs. 108.09 lakhs (Voted) was augmented
by obtaining a supplementary grant of Rs. 6.52 lakhs in the course
of the year. However, the actual expenditure under the grant as
a whole amounted to Rs. 123,28,309, leaving an over all excess ot
Rs. 8,67,309 over the sanctioned grant which requires to be regu-
larised.

2. The excess is mainly under sub-heads ‘A.1(1)-Secretariat— .
Department of Foreign Trade’, wherein as against the sanctioned
provision of Rs. 49.85 lakhs, the actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 63.05 lakhs resulting in an excess Rs. 13.20 lakhs and ‘B.1(1)-
Secretariat—Department of Export Production’, wherein ag against
the sanctioned provision of Rs. 18.81 lakhs, the actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 20.97 lakhs leaving an excess of Rs. 2.16 lakhs.

3. The excesses under the above sub-heads are mainly due to
larger payments made during the year than anticipated on account
of (i) arrears of pay and allowances consequent on implementa-
tion of Third Pay Commission’s recommendations and additional
instalments of dearness allowance sanctioned during the course of
the year, for which additional requirement was actually estimated
at Rs 13.72 lakhs but, as savings to the extent of Rs. 7.20 lakhs were
expected to materialise a supplementary grant for the balance of
Rs. 6.52 lakhs was obtained, (ii) travel expenses due to increase in
the activities of the Ministry in stepping up exports, leading to
more tours and travels.

59



60

4. In order to avoid any occasion for excess of expenditure over
the sanctioned grant henceforth, apart from the adoption of the
prescribed economy measures more carefully, reconciliation of ac-
counts has since been speeded up.

5. The excess of Rs. 15.36 lakhs under the above sub-heads has
been partly set off by savings under other sub-heads, leaving an
uncovered excess of Rs. 8,67,309 which may be recommended for
regularisation by Parliament under Article 115(i) (b) of the consti-
tution.

6. This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX II
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Grant No. 13: Ministry of Communications

Revenue Voted Rs.

Original grant . . . . . . . . . $0,12,000
Actual expenditure * . . . . . . . . 82,25,989
Excess . . . . . . . . . . 2’13’989

The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads of the Grant (Revenue Section) occurred
mainly under the sub-head ‘B.1(3)(1)-International Telecommuni-
cation Union, Geneva’,

As a member of the International Telecommunication Union,
Geneva, India is contributing annually its share of the expenses of
the Union. The contributions are paid in Swiss Francs. On the
basis of trend of actuals for earlier years and taking into account
the then prevailing exchange rates, a provision of Rs. 20.11 lakhs
was made in the budget for 1974-75 for the payment due to the
Internationa] Telecommunication Union. However, due to rise in
the expenses of the International Telecommunication Union, India’s
share of the rupee cost of contributions for 1974 came to Rs. 23,78,124
resulting in an excess of Rs. 3,67,124 under the sub-head ‘B.1(3)(1).
The excess was expected to be met fully out of savings under other
sub-heads of the Grant and hence, no Supplementary Grant was
taken. Despite the Liability Register being maintained for the
purpose, this expectation did not materialise fully due to the ad-
justment in the books of the Accountant General, Commerce,
Works & Miscellaneous in March 1975, of some old vouchers for
equipment and machinary amounting to a small amount of
Rs. 2,18,805 under another sub-head ‘B.1(2)-Monitoring Services’.
This unanticipated adjustment resulted in the net excess of
Rs. 2,13,989 which requires to be regularised.

In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 2,13,989
in the voted portion may kindly be recommended for regularisa-
tion by Parliament under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution of
India.

The note has been vetted by Audit.

61 i



APPENDIX IV
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Grant No. 18: Ministry of Defence (Revenue Section-voted)

Rs.
Original Grant 1,49,27,000
s‘wp]emm Gnnt . . . . . . . - 2,85 0000
Total-—Sanctioned Grant . . . . . . . 1,52,12,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . « . . 1,59,49,538
Fxcess . . . . . . . . . . 7,37,538

2. The original Grant of Rs. 1,49,27,000 (Voted) was augmented
by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 2,85,000 in March, 1975.
Against the total grant of Rs. 1,52,12,000, the actual expenditure,
however, amounted to Rs. 1,59,49,538—thereby leaving an uncover-
ed excess of Rs. 7,37,538 which needs to be regularised.

3. The excess mentioned above is the net result of excess ex-
penditure and savings under various Group sub-heads of the Grant.
The excess (Rs. 19.899 lakhs) under the Group Sub-head “A-1(1)
Department of Defence” occurred mainly due to (i) more expendi-
ture on printing work than anticipated and, (ii) increased expendi-
ture on implementation of the recommendations of the Third Pay
Commission and this was partly counter-balanced by re-appropria-
tion of Rs. 7.92 lakhs from the lJump-sum provision under the Group
Sub-head “A2(1)-—Additional provision for implementation of Pay
Commission’s recommendations”.

4, In the circumstances explained above, the net excess of
Rs. 7,37,538 may be recommernxied for regularisation by Parliament
under Article 115(i)(b) of the Constitution.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX V
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND BANKING

Grant No. 31: Taxes on Income, Estate Duty, Wealth Tax and Gift

Tax
Rs.
Original Grant 31,43,33,000
Supplementary Grant 2,00,34,000
Final Grant - 33,43,67,000
Actual Expenditure 33,90,00,680
Excess ° 46,33,680

The original provision of Rs. 31,43,33,000 in the voted section of
the Grant was augmented by a Supplementary Grant of
Rs. 2,00,34,000 obtained in March, 1975. Against the final grant of
Rs. 33,43,67,000 the actual expenditure booked, however, amounted
to Rs. 33,90,00,680 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 46,33,680.

The excess occurred under the head “Salaries” because of the
extra expenditure on revision of pay scales with effect from the 1ist
January, 1973 and additional instalments of dearness alkwance
sanctioned during 1974-75, the total impact of which could not be

precisely foreseen at the time the Supplementary Grant was being
processed.

This excess, which constitutes onlp} 1.4 per cent of the total final
grant, may kindly be recommended for regularisation by the Parlia-
ment, under article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution of India.

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX V1
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Economic Affairs)
Grant No. 32: Stamps

Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 6,22,49,000
Supplementsry Grant  * . . . . . . . 2,20,37,000
Fingl Grant - . . . . . . . . . 8,42,86,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 8,42,86,780

Excess - 780

The original grant of Rs. 6,22,49,000 was augmented by a Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 2,20,37,000 obtained in March, 1975. Against
the final Grant of Rs. 8,42,86,000, the actual expenditure booked,
however, amounted to Rs. 8,42,86,780, leaving an uncovered excess
of Rs. 780 which requires to be regularised.

This excess, which occurred under sub-head ‘A.1(2) Central
Stamp Store, Calcutta’, was on account of extra expenditure on
payment of three additional instalments of dearness allowance
sanctioned in January, 1975, the total impact of which could not be
precisely anticipated at the time the Supplementary Demand was

processed.

The excess, which is a very small percentage of the total sanc-
tioned Grant, may kindly be recommended for regularisation by
Parliament under article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution of India.

The Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
Grant No. 34: Curfency Coinage and Mint

Revenue Capital |
Section Section
(Voted)
Charged Voted
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Original Grant/Appropriation . . 30,95,34,00 .. 16,93,30,000
Supplementary Grant/Appropriation . 62,40,000
Total Grant/Appropriation - * 31,57,74,000 .. 16,93,30,000
Actual Expenditure - . . © 32,08,87,742 18,604 18,25,21,994
Excess - - - - o 51,13,742 18,694 1,31,91,994

{a) Revenue Section

In the Revenue Section the original provision of Rs. 30,95,34,000
was augmented by a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 62,40,000 ob-
tained in March, 1975. Against a final grant of Rs. 31,57,74,000 the
expenditure actually booked, however, amounted to Rs. 32,08,87,742,
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 51,13,742.

The excess is the result of the extra expenditure (Rs. 82,42,680
over the original grant of Rs. 2,17,59,000) under the unit “A3(2) (2)-
Materials and Supplies” for operation and maintenance of  the
Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad. This additional expenditure is
on account of purchase of raw materials like rags and hemp, chemi-
cals, furnace oil, etc. and packing materials, which was not foreseen
at: the time, the Supplementary Demand was being processed, but
it became necessary later so as to facilitate achieving an increased
target of production during the last quarter of the financial year.
After setting off savings under other units in the Revenue Section
of the Grant, the net excess in this Section worked out to

Rs. 51,13,742 which requires to be regularised.
65



(h) Capital Section

The expenditure of Rs, 18,604 related to a payment, booked under
“B. Security Paper Mill—B 8(1)—Buildings B. 3(1) (1)—Major
Works”, made to a contractor in satisfaction of an award of an Arbi-
trator appointed under the Arbitration Act, 1940, which was classified
as expenditure ‘charged’ on the Consolidated Fund of India. Since
the payment made was not in terms of any decree or award of any
court or arbitral tribunal, it was, correctly to be classified as ‘voted’,
and not as ‘charged’ expenditure. This excess in the charged por-
tion of the Capital Section of the Grant does not, therefore, require
regularisation vide recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in paragraph 7 of its 16th Report (1st Lok Sabha).

The excess in the voted portion of the Capital Section of the
Grant is Rs. 131,91,954 as per accounts. Had the amount of
Rs. 18,694 mentioned above been correctly classified, the excess
would have been Rs. 132,10,688.

The excess under voted portion is mainly due to larger expendi-
ture on ‘Purchase of Metal’ The expenditure under the sub-head
‘B. 4—Purchase of Metal' exceeded the budget provision of
Rs. 8,97,26,000 by Rs. 3,54,82,748. Larger purchase of metals to-
wards the end of the financial year to fulfil an increased target of
coinage production in 1974-75 coupled with higher prices of alumi-
nium, copper, nickel and magnesium, which was not anticipated
earlier, accounted for bulk of the excess. Besides, the excess in-
cludes (i) debits for a total amount of Rs. 20.49 lakhs on account of
Customs duty on metals imported which were unexpectedly adjust.
ed in the closing batch of the accounts for 1974-75 and (ii) an un-
foreseen expenditure of Rs. 38.63 lakhs which had to be incurred on
account of a consignment of copper against a tender of September,
1974, which was not expected to materialise in 1974-75. Out of the
total extra expenditure of Rs. 3054,82,748, an amount of
Rs. 2,22,72,060 was met by reappropriation of savings under other
heads, leaving a net excess of Rs. 1,32,10,688.

The excess of Rs. 51,13,742 in the Revenue Section (voted) and
Rs. 132,10,688 in the Capital Section (voted) may kindly be recom-
mended for regularisation by the Parliament under Article 115(1)
(b) of the Constitution of India.

The Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VIII
MINISTRY OF FINANCH
(Department of Economic Affairs)

. Grant No. 39: Repayment of Debt

£

yment of Debt’
pital Section
(Charged)
Original Appropriation -
Supplementary Appropriation °
Final Appropriation
Actual Bxpenditure
Bxcess

Rupees.

7:013,22,36,000
343,24,21,000
7,356,46,57,000
7,576,80,39,289
220,33,82,289

2. Against the final appropriation of Rs. 7,356,46,57.000 the actual

expenditure in this Appropriation amounted to Rs.

7,576,80,39,289

leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 220,33,82,289 which requires to

be regularised.

3. The excess is the net result of excesses and savings under the
various sub~heads of the Appropriation and occurred mainly under

the following sub-heads:—

(Rupees in crores)

Sub-heads

A.3—Treasury Bills
B.2.—Loans from USA -

B.s—Loans from the Federal Republic of
Gmmy . . . . -

Sanctioned  Actual Excess

provision  expenditure

6,843 24 7,050°64  207°40 (a)
44°04 54'73 10: 69 (b)
5788 61-18 330 (c)

(a) Sub-head A. 8:

Treasury Bills, which are issued for a period of 91 days, are omr
top throughout the year for investment by State Governments,

an

67



68

<ommercial banks etc. The Treasury Bills are also issued to the
Reserve Bank of India to replenish Central Government’s cash
balance as and when necessary. However, the Bills issued to the
Reserve Bank can be prematurely cancelled as and when Govern-
ment’s cash balance significantly increases at any time. While the
provision required for normal discharge of treasury bills issued
during the year to State Governments, commercial Banks etc. can
be estimated precisely at the Revised Estimates stage on the basis
of bills issued to them during the first 9 months as the maturity dates
.are predetermined, precise, estimation is not possible in respect of
premature cancellations by Reserve Bank of India.

At the time the Supplementary estimates for 1974-75 were pro-
cessed the expectation was that the total repayment of Treasury
Bills during the year would amount to Rs. 6,846 crores. Later, in
March, 1975 the Reserve Bank of India prematurely cancelld ad hoc
treasury bills worth Rs. 250 crores which resulted in a net excess
of Rs. 207,40 crores under this sub-head.

(b) Sub-head B 2:
The excess of Rs. 10.69 crores which occurred under this sub-head

was due to:— ) i
Rupees in crores.

(i) Unanticipated adjustments camcd out in x974 75 1n respcct of rcpay-

ments madein 1973-74 8-99
(ii) Amount adjusted in respect of a loan for which one cash refund was
receivable in 1974-75 under debt rehef arrangements but wns re-
ceived after the year . 277
(iii) Difference due to adoption of different rates of cxchangc in 1974-75
by the P & AO, Department of Supply . 078
(iv) Unforeseen adjustment towards final settlement of omsundxng loans
covered under Indo-US Agreement, 1974 - . o* 70
ToraL . . 13°21
Less—
(i) Non-adjustment in the accounts for 1974-75 of repayments made in
that yesr . . . . . . . . . . 1 “
(ii) Savings due to variationin exchange rates * - . . . 086
TOTAL 2°52
Net eX0Css . . . . . . 10* 69

This excess could not be foreseen at the time the Supplementary
estimates for the Appropriation were finalised.

(c) Sub-head B.5:

The excess was on account of an unforeseen increase in the rupee
value of debt servicing paymentg consequent on the revision in the



69

rate of exchange which was adopted for framing the Supplementary
estimates. .

4. Taking into account the excesses and savings under certain
other sub-heads the net excess in the Appropriation as a whole works
out to Rs. 220.33,82,289 which may kindly be recommended for regu-
larisation by Parliament under article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

5. This Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX IX S
MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY PLANNING
Grant No. 40: Ministry of Health and Family Planning

(In Rupees)

Total Actual
grant  Expendi- Excess(+)
ture

Revenue Section (Voted) Original

55}‘4:0(”1
Supple- 60,21,000 60,51,528 (+)30,528
mentary 5,075,000 }

The excess of Rs. 30,528|- in the Revenue Section (Voted) of the
Grant is the net effect of the excesses/savings under various sub-
heads and is attributable to the following sub-heads:—

Rs.
(1) A.1(31)(1).—Department of Health—Salaries 2, 81,938
(1i) A, 1(2)(1).—Department of Family Planning—
Salaries . . . . : E 1,43,570
ToraL - ' . . . : ° 4,25,507

2. The excess of Rs. 4,25,507/- occurred under the above sub-head
on account of payments of arrears of pay and allowances to the
staff in pursuance of Government decision on the recommendations
of the Third Pay Commission and additional instalments of Dearness
Allowance sanctioned in January, 1975. This was met to the extent
of Rs. 3,40,000|- from the lump sum provision (Rs. 3,47,000) in the
Grant for implementation of the Third Pay Commission’s recom-
mendations. Savings of Rs. 54,979|- only were available under other

sub-heads to meet the balance of Rs. 85,507|- thus leading to the net
excess of Rs. 30,528/-.

3. The excess of Rs. 30,528- is only 0.5 per cent of. the Final Grant

and may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

4. This note has been seen by Audit.

70



APPENDIX X
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING
(DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
Grant No. 41: Medical & Public Health

Capital Section—Voted Figures in Rupes
Original Grant * 23,51,11,000
Supplementary Grant - . . . . . . . . 32,39,000
Final Grant +  23,33,50,000
Actual Expenditure 24,31,64,934
Excess 48,14,934

2. The original Grant of Rs. 23,51,11,000 was augmented by obtain-
‘ing a supplementary Grant of Rs. 32,39,000 in March, 1975. The act-
ual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 24,31.64,934 resulting in
-an excess of Rs, 48,14,93¢ which requires to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 48,14,934 which was the net result of
-excesses and savings in the Grant, occurred mainly under sub-head
F. 1(1) (3)—Purchase of materials in India and abroad. Against the
-original Grant of Rs. 10 crores therefor, actual expenditure amounted
to Rs. 11,90,29,516 leading to an excess of Rs. 1,90,29,516. The excess
occurred on account of the following:—

(i) Government of West Bengal who had not been purchasing
medical stores from the Medical Store Depot, Calcutta for
over two decades, placed an emergent indent for medical

stores, stores worth of Rs. 1.09 crores were supplied to
them;

(ii) Relief supplies of medical stores worth of Rs. 11 lakhs had
to be made to the Governments of Assam, Bihar and
West Bangal;

(iii) delay in receipt of information from the Pay and Accounts
, Officers of Payments in respect of purchases made through
Directorate General, Supplies and Disposals resulting in

11



72

adjustment of larger debits than anticipated earlier to the
extent of Rs. 70 lakhs.

The above excess of Rs. 1,90.29,518 was partly offset by savings
under other sub-heads in the Grant leaving an uncovered
excess of Rs. 48,14,934,

It may be mentioned that the initial expenditure incurred on
purchases of materials in India and abroad is subsequently
recovered from the indentors after the supplies have:
been made to them and there is thus no net outflow of
expenditure.

(iv) In view of the circumstances explained above the excess
of Rs 48,14934 may kindly be recommended for regu-
larisation by Parliament under Article 115(1)(b) of the
Constitution.

This Note has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX X1
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY & CIVIL SUPPLIES
(DEPARTMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRY)
Grant No. 43: Ministry of Heavy Industry

Total Actual  Excess(+)
Grant  Expenditure

. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original Grant . . - . - 2,882,000 31,68,000 31,86,336 18,336
Supplementary Grant - . . > 2,86,000

The above grant contained provision in respect of Secretariat
expenditure of the erstwhile Ministry of Heavy Industry.

The original Budget contained a provision of Rs. 28.82 lakhs
under the grant which was enhanced to Rs. 31.68 lakhs by taking
a supplementary grant of Rs. 2.86 lakhs in March 1975. The final
requirements under the above grant were Rs. 31.68 lakhs, whereas
the actual expenditure worked out to Rs. 31,86,336 resulting in an
excess of Rs. 18,336/-. This marginal excess of about 0.6 percent was
mainly due to the adjustment of certain old debits, some of which
pertained to the period as early as 1970-71. As the Ministry of
Heavy Industry was formed only in February, 1973. the liabilities
for the earlier period could not be foreseen and provided for in the
Budget.

In view of the circumstances stated above the excess amount
of Rs. 18,336 in the voted portion of the grant may kindly be recom-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the constitution.

This note has been vetted by Accountant General Commerce,

Works & Misc., New Delhi vide their U.O. No. Rep. 1-9(124) XIV
Misc.|38 dt. 21.4.1976.

3



- APPENDIX XII
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Grant No. 50: Other Expenditure of the Ministry of Home Affairs

Revenue Section Figures in Rupees
Original Grant (Voted) . . . . y . 77,90525,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . 5,60,41,000
Final Grant * - . ... . . 83,50, 66,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . 87,61,56,991
Excess N . . . B . . . . 4,10,90,991

~ 2. The original Grant of Rs. 77,90,25,000 was augmented by obtain-
ing a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 5.60,41,000 in March 1975. The
actua] expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 87,61,56,991 resulting
in an excess of Rs. 4,10,90,991 which requires fo be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 4,10,90,991 which was the net result of
-excesses and savings in the Grant, occurred mainly undér sub-head
D.2(1)-Pensions to freedom fighters and their dependents etc. Against
the Original Grant of Rs. 15,06,70,000 therefor, actual expenditure
.amounted to Rs. 22,96,12,983 leading to an excess of Rs. 7,89,42,983.

The excess occurred because of difficulties in assessing the pre-
«cise extent of disbursements during a year in respect of fresh pen-
sion cases expected to be taken up for consideration during the year.
At Budget stage it is not possible to foresee whether the sanctions
which may be accorded during the year would involve any arrear
payments. The Scheme for pensions to freedom fighters and their
dependents etc., was introduced in 1972 and in a large number of
<ases, the pensions are sanctioned retrospectively from varying dates
from 1972 onwards. Another contributory factor is the increase in
the number of pension cases settled during the year over the number
anticipated at the time of formulation of the Budget.

At the time of review of the Grant in March 1975, a sum of
Rs. 2.29 crores was re-appropriated but this fell short of the final re-
quirements by Rs. 5,60,42,983. The excess was partly offset by savings

74



75

to the extent of Rs. 1,49,51,992 under other sub-heads in the Grant
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 4,10,90,991 under the Grant.

4 In view of the ciréurnstances explained above the excess of
Rs. 4,10,90,991 may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Par-
liament under article 115(1)(b) of the Constitution.

This note has been seen by Audit.

1278 LS—6



APPENDIX XIII

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Grant No. 52: Chandigarh

Original Supplementary Total Actual Excess

Grant/ Grant/ Grant/  Expenditure

Apprn. Apprn. Appm.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue (Charged) - 41,78,000 6,00,000  47,78,000  48,01,790 23,790
Capitsl (Voted) - 4.43.58,000  39,14,000 4,82,72,000 4,86,61,030 3,89,030

The original provision of Rs. 41,78,000 under ‘Revenue Section’
(Charged) was augmented by obtaining a supplementary appropria-
tion of Rs. 6,00,000 in March, 1975. The actual expenditure, however,
amounted to Rs. 48,01,790 against the grant of Rs. 47,78,000 leaving
an uncovered excess of Rs. 23,790 which needs to be regularised.

2. The overall excess of Rs. 23,790 was the net result of éxcesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the ‘Charged’ portion of
Revenue Section of the Grant and occurred mainly under the follow-
ing sub-heads for the reasons given thereunder:

Major Head ‘214’
A-General Services
A.2-Administration of Justice.

A.2(1)-High Courts ‘Charged’ (Rs. 28,790)

The excess occurred mainly due to the decree awarded by Pun-
jab and Haryana High Court on letters Patent Appeal by Readers
and Private Secretaries to Hon’ble Judges for payment of one ad-
vance increment on account of pay fixation on their revision of pay
Scales w.e.f. 1st Feburary, 1968 tours of officers in connection with
surprise inspection of subordinate Courts of Punjab and Haryana
late in the month of March and payment of three months pay in lien
of notice to an officer retired prematurely. As the above liabilities
arose at the fag end of financial year, there was absolutely no occa-

78 .



i

sion for securing supplementary Appropriation at this belated stage.
“These liabilities were of inevitable nature and had to be discharged

in any case,
t

3. I.: capital Section (Voted) of the Grant, there was an excess
of Rs. 3,89,030. The original provisior of Rs. 4,43,568,000 was augmen-
ted by obtaining Supplementary Grant of Rs. 39,14,000 in March,
1975. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 4,86,71,030
‘leaving an uncovered excess to the tune of above amount, which
needs to be regularised. The overall excess of Rs. 3,89,030 was the
et result of excesses and savings under various sub-heads in ‘Voted’
provision of Capital Section. The excess occurred mainly under
‘the following sub-heads for the reasons mentioned thereunder:

Major Head ‘477

E-Capital outlay on Social and Community Services

“E.1-Capital outlay on Education, Arts and Culture;
E.1(2)-Other Expenditure;
E.1(2) (1)-Buildings (Rs. 17,89,306)

Expenditure was incurred on the basis of approved Plan Alloca-
tion for 1974-75. Consequent on delay in finalisation of Plan Alloca-
tion the details of expenditure on Plan Schemes could not be work-
ed out in tin'e with the result that unallocated lumpsum provision
had to be included in the Revenue and Capital Section of the Grant
<on an ad-hoc basis so as to keep the provision equal to Plan Alloca-
tion. It envisaged that funds could be found for approved schemes
from the unallocated ad hoc provision. The adjustment could be
done by re-appropriation if it was within the same section of the
grant. However, if the adjustment was to be made between Revenue
and Capital Section funds could be found by Supplementary
Demand in the Section in which additional funds were required and
corresponding amount surrendered in the relevant section. Accor-
dingly, Rs. 15,78,000 were provided by re-appropriation. Even then
Rs. 2,11,306 were incurred over and above final grant which was
due to increase in the rates of material during February, 1975 and
completion of the buildings in progress.

Major Head ‘534’

F.7-Capital outlay on Power Project;
‘F.7(1)-Transmission and Distribution Schemes;
¥.7(1) (2)-Permanent Electrification of Chandigarh (Rs. 34,67,486)



78

Due to increase in number of new connections in second phase
sectors. Funds were provided by re-appropriation.

Major Head ‘538’

F.9-Capital outlay on Road and Water Transport
F.9(1)-Road Transport (Rs. 12,92,000)

An Allocation of Rs. 12.00 lakhs was approved under ‘Transport
and Communication’ in Annual Plan 1974-75, for purchase of new:
buses. The actual requirements, however, increased on account of
escalation in the prices of vehicles and construction of additional
bus queues shelters in consequence of pressing public demand.
Funds were provided by re-appropriation for the reasons mentioned’
under E.1(2) (1)-Building.

4. In view of the circumstances explained above the excess of
Rs. 23,790 Revenue Section (Charged) and Rs. 3,89,030 under Capital
Section (Voted) may please be recommended for regularisation
by Parliament under Article 115(1)(b) of the constitution.

The Note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XIV
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Grant No. 53—Andaman and Nicobar Islands

-

(Figures in Rupees)

"Revenue :—

'Origiral Grant (Voted) . . . . . . 16,78,58,000
Supplementary Grant (Voted) - - . - . . 43,18,000
‘Final Grant - - . . . . . . . 17,21,76,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . 18,00,27,083
Excess - . . . . . . . . . 78,51,083

2. Against the final grant of Rs. 17,21,76,000 (voted) under the
‘Revenue Section of Grant No. 53-Andaman and Nicobar Islands the
actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 18,00,27,083 leaving an uncovered
-excess of Rs, 78,51,083 which requires to be regularised.

3. The above excess is the net result of excesses and savings
under the various sub-heads of the grant and occurred mainly under
the following sub-heads in the grant for the reasons given there-
under: —

Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head 259
‘A.12—Public Works
A.12(5)>—Suspense
A.12(sX1)~Stock - . . *  2,00,00,000 2,31,41,314  31.41,314
A.12(s)(2)—Purchases . . . * 1,20,00,000 1,98,54,350  78,54,350

The above excesses are mainly due to belated adjustment of past
debits for materials and stores purchased during the previous years.
As a large number of debits for past years came for adjustment at
‘the fag end of the financial year 1974-75, funds could not be augmen-
‘ted at that stage through Supplementary Grant.

79



80

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 109.95 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by
savings under the remaining sub-heads of the Revenue Section of
the grant bringing down the net excess in the Revenue Section of
the Grant as a whole to Rs, 78,51,083 which requires to be regularised
under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

The Note has been vetted by Audit,



. APPENDIX XV )
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL AND DEVELOPMENT)
Grant No. 57: Ministry of Industrial DevelopMent

(Revenue Sect'on-Voted)

Orig'nal Grant 2,33If:i,coo
Supplementary Grant - . . - . . . . 1,28,000
Total—Sanct'onzd Grant 2,34,39,000
Actual Expenditure 2,53,68,775
Excess ° 19,29,775

2. The original Grant of Rs. 2,33,11,000 (Voted) was augmented
by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 1,28,000 in March, 1975.
Against the total Grant of Rs. 2,34,39,000 the actual expenditure,
however, amounted to Rs. 53,68,775 thereby leaving uncovered
excess of Rs. 19,29,775 which needs to be regularised.

3. The above-mentioned excess is the net result of excesses and

savings under various sub-heads in the Grant which mainly occurred
under the foilowing sub-heads: —

Excess
(i) A.1—Secretariat :
A.1{1\—Salaries. . . . . . . . «  Rs 11,24.647
(it) C.3’1)—Controller General of Patents Designs and Trade Marks.
C.3(1X4).—Publications, - . . . . . - Rs. 14,56,332
Rs. 25.80.979

(i) above: Of the excess of Rs. 1124647 under this sub-head,
Rs. 6 lakhs was notional as a lump provision was to this extent made
in the original Budget separately for implementation of Pay Com-
mission’s recommendations. The residuarv excess of Rs. 5,24.647 was
due mainly to larger expenditure than anticipated on implementa-
tion of Pay Commission’s recommendations and additional dearness
allowance sanctioned to Government employees during the year.

81



82

(ii) above: The excess was attributable largely to unforeseen
heavy book debits from Government Presses on account of printing
expenses relating to previous years which were adjusted in the
accounts after the close of the year (1974-75).

4. The above excesses were partially off set by savings under other
sub-heads in the Grant leaving the net excess of Rs. 19,209,776 which
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115(1) () of the Constitution.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XVI
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING
Gran! No. 60: Ministry of Information and Broadcasting

Revense—Vored.
Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . - 31,99,000
. Suppiementary Grant . . . . . - . . . 2,91,000
Final Grant - . . . . . . . . ©+ 34,90,000
Actusl Expenditure . . . . . . . . - 36,904,840
Excess  * . . . . . . . . . . . 2,04,840

The original Grant of Rs. 31.99 lakhs was augmented by obtaining
a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 2.91 lakhs. However, the actual
expenditure exceeded the Grant by Rs. 2,04,840.

It was anticipated, at the time of obtaining the supplementary
grant, that it would be possible to meet the excess expenditure on -
account of implementation of the recommendations of the Third Pay
Commission and grant of additional Dearness Allowances and addi-
tional expenditure of Travel Expenses owing to officers’ tour both
in India and abroad from the savings which usually occur due to
late materialisation of expenditure, late presentation of bills etc.
However, the anticipated savings did not materialise owing to the
receipt of debits etc. which were not expected during 1974-75 leading
to the excess which requires regularisation.

In view of the circumstances mentioned above, it is requested
that the excess of Rs. 2,04,840 may be recommende! for regularisation
in accordance with Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution of India.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XVIl
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING
Grant No. 62: Broadcasting

- Rs,
Revemse Section.
Original Grart (Voted) . . . . . . . . . 20,39,63,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . . 4,59,11,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 24,98,74,000
Actual Exvenditure 25,50,92,304
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . §2,18,304

The excess of Rs. 52,18,304, which was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant, occurred mainly
under sub-heads A.1(2) Planning and Development and A.2(4)-News
Services for the following reasons:—

A.1(2) Planning and Development (Rs. 53,04,048)

The excess included Rs. 14.04 lakhs on account of expenditure on
implementation of Pay Commission’s recommendations and additional
dearness allowance to the employees for which provisions had been
made separately and a Supplementary Grant was also obtained in
March. 1975. The residuary excess of nearly 39 lakhs was due mainly
to setting up of new offices of the Executive Engineers (Civil). Civil
Construction Wing at Gauhati and Lucknow (Rs. 5.07 lakhs); expen-
diture on repairs and maintenance of AIR buildings and technical

equipment (Rs. 30.95 lakhs), office expenses and motor vehicles
(Rs. 1.98 lakhs).

A.2(4) News Services (Rs. 22,06,596)

The excess included Rs. 8.89 lakhs on account of expenditure on
implementation of Pay Commission’s recommendations and additional
dearness allowance to the employees for which provision had been
made separately and a Supplementary Grant was also obtained in
March, 1975. The residuary excess of Rs. 13.18 lakhs was mainly due
to increased activities of News Services Division and increase in
rates of postal, telephone and freight charges (Rs. 9.16 lakhs),

84,



85

increased subscription to news agencies (Re, 1 lakh) and hike im:
prices of pertol, lubricants, and replacement of condemned motor-
vehicles (Rs. 2.38 lakhs),

2. The expectation that it would be possible to meet the above-
excesses ol,¢ of likely savings under other sub-heads in the Grant did
not materialise on account of larger book debits for supplies received
and works executed. As the book debi‘s were received towards the
clogse of the financial year 1974-75 and even thereafter it was. not
possible to obtain a Supplementary Grant.

In view of the circumstances explained it is requested that the-
excess of Rs. 52,18,204 may kindly be recommended for regularisation.
in accordance with Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XVIII
MINISTRY OF ENERGY

(DEPARTMENT OF POWER)

Grant No. 65: Power Schemes

Original  Supplementary Firal Actual Fxcess
Grant Grant Grant  expenditure.
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
"Revenue Section
(Voted) . . 11,15,96,000 13,42,000 11,29,3%,000 11,52,72,037 23,345,037

The excess occurred under the Group-head A.1(1)-Trisuli Hydro
‘Electric Project in Nepal on account aof acceleration of the pace of
work necessitated by the decision taken in consultation with the
‘Indian Embassy in Nepal and the Indian Cooperation Mission, to
complete the work in hand and to hand over the Project to the
Government of Nepal by May 1975. The Budget provision of Rs, 38
lakhs was augmented by Rs. 13.42 lakhs through Suupplementary
‘Grant in March, 1975.

The actual expenditure however amounted to Rs, 91.68 lakbs
resulting in an excess of Rs. 40.26 lakhs. This was partly offset by
savings under other sub-heads in the Grant resulting in a net excess
of Rs. 23.34 lakhs. The excess resulted mainly from larger debits
under the Sub-head “Suspense” (representing cost of cement, steel,
-stores etc. including transportation charges), than anticipated at the
time of obtaining Supplementary Grant in March 1975 and may be
recommended for regularisation by Parliament under article 115(1)-
{b) of the Constitution.

This note has been seen by Audit.



) APPENDIX XIX

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORZ
(TransporT WING)

Grant No. 16: Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping

Rupees
Origiral Grait . L . . . . . . 13,63,79,000°
Supplementary Grart . . . . . . . . 2,05,00,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 15,68,79,000
Actual Experditure . . . . . . . 15,73,80,857
Excess . . . 5,01,857

. The original provision of Rs. 3,63,79,000 under Voted portion of
the Revenue Section of the Grant was augmented by Rs. 205,00,000-
by obtaining Supplementary Grants in August, 1974 and March, 1975
sessions of Parliament. Against the Final Grant of Rs. 15,68,79,000,
the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 15,73,80,857 leaving an
uncovered excess of Rs. 5,01,857.

2. The overall excess of Rs. 5,01,857 was the net result of excesses.
and savings under the various sub-heads of the Grant. This resul-
tant excess of Rs. 5,01,857 occurred mainly under the sub-head “B.2-
(1) (1) -Directorate General” under “B. 2-lighthouses and Lightships”
as under: — ‘

As against the sanctioned provision of Rs. 22,40.000, the actual
expenditure had amounted to Rs. 31,09,488 resulting in an excess of
Rs. 8,69,488. This excess expenditure is mainly due to arrears pay-
able on account of the revision in pay scales in the Department of
Lighthouses and Lightships; towards the purchase of stores for work-
shop and also due to higher prices of cost of stores. This excess is
partly counter-balanced by savings under the other sub-heads of the-
Grant leaving a net excess of Rs. 501,857 which needs to be regu-
larised.

3. The net excess of Rs. 5,01.857 works out to less than 0.5 per cent
of the Final Grant and may kindly be recommended for regularisa—
tion under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

4. This note has been vetted by Audit.
N 87



APPENDIX XX
(DEPARTMENT OF MINES)
Grant No. 80: Mines and Minerals

Wevenue Section—Voted

«Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 33,:7‘};6,«»
‘Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 2,30,00,000
“Total Sanctioned . . .. . . . . . 35,57,70,000..
“Grant for 1974-75 :

Actual Expenditure .. . . . . . . 35,86,61,337
"Excess over Voted Grant . ' . . . . . . 28,91,337

The excess of Rs. 28,91,337 is the net result of excesses and savings
-under the various sub-heads in the Revenue Section of the Grant.
The excess occurred mainly in the following sub-heads in the Group
Head A.1(1)-Direction and Administration under the Minor Head
A.I-Geological Survey of India.

1. AI (1) (1) & AI (1) (3) Salaries & D.A. (Rs. 1,54,29,000)

The excess expenditure of Rs. 154.29 lakhs under this Sub-head
-over the sanctioned grant of Rs. 636.00 lakhs was mainly due to pay-
ment of arrears of pay & allowances arising out of the implementation
~of the Third Pay Commission’s recommendations. The Department
of Mines did not go in for any Supplementary grant for meeting
extra burden of Rs. 298.29 lakhs in this regard, as it was expected that
‘bulk of this expenditure would be incurred during 1975-76 and any
additional requirements during the year would be met from savings
“within the sanctioned grant under other Group Heads. This expec-
tation did not fully materialise; savings to the extent of Rs. 144.00
‘lakhs only could be located within the sanctioned grant resulting in
an excess of Rs, 1,54,29,000.

1. AI (1) (5)—Office Expenses (Rs. 81,99,000)

Excess occurred under this Sub-head due to the following unfore-
seen circumstances. .

(a) There was unexpected heavy booking of expendituré on

customs duty on imported stores at the fag end of the year through
«debits raised by the Department of Supply, thus resulting in an excess

88



expenditure of Rs. 21.36 lakhs on this account. These debits resulted
from earlier materialisation of purchase orders placed with the
D.G.S.&D by the G.S.I. during the earlier years. This expenditure

could not be unticipated at the time of framing of revised estimates
for 1974-75, ‘

(b) Due to general escalation in prices of the various items such
as electricity, telephone, municipal taxes, labour charges, ete. there
was a substantial increase in the expenditure and this could not be
anticipated at time of framing Revised Estimates for 1974-75. The
excess expenditure incurred on Misc. items is Rs. 50.49 lakhs.

(c) Expenditure on wages was also adjusted under this sub-head
in the initial period; subsequently, a separate sub-head was opened
in the later part of the year 1974-75. This resulted in a further excess
of Rs. 10.14 lakhs under this head. -

This total excess of Rs. 28,91,337 constitutes 0.8 per cent of the
final ‘sanctioned grant of Rs. 35.57 crores in the Revenue Section and
may be considered as marginal. In view of the circumstances ex-
plained above, the excess of Rs. 28,91,337 in the Revenue Section of
. the Grant may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parrlia-
ment under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

This note has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XXI
MINISTRY OF TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
Grant No. 86: Aviation

i

Rs.
Original Appropriation .
Actua] expenditure . . . . . . . . 17,540
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 17,540

Against a nil provision for ‘Charged’ expenditure, an expenditure
of Rs. 17,540 was adjusted under “A.3-Aerodromes and Air Route
Services—A.3(1)-Controller of Aerodromes-A.3(1) (7)-Miror Works-
CP.WD.” in the Revenue Section of the Grant resulting in the
excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for 1974-75.

2. The above expenditure relates to payment against arbitration
award and is debitable to the Major Head of Account “536-Capital
Qutlay on Civil Aviation” (Charged) where sufficient funds were
available. However, the expenditure was adjusted erroneously
under the Major Head of Account “336-Civil Aviation” (Charged)
which resulted in the excess over Charged Appropriation in the
Revenue Section of the Grant. The erroneous adjustment in the
accounts came to notice only after the receipt of the Appropriatien
Accounts in September, 1975, and the same could not be rectified
before the accounts for 1974-75 were closed.

3. The expenditure having become excess through erroneous
adjustment in accounts does not require regularisation in terms of
Paragraph 7 of the 16th Report of the P.A.C. (First Lok Sabha).

The ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XXII
. MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
Grant No, 89: Public Works

GRANT No. 89 PUBLIC WORKS
REVENUE SECTIO

‘CHARGED’
Rs.
Original Appropriation. . 21,000
Actual expenditure 1,03,921
Excess over the sanctioned appropriatior: (Details given in Statement I) . 82,921

Against the sanctioned Appropriation of Rs. 21,000 the expendi-
ture booked in the accounts amounted to Rs. 1,03,921 leaving an
uncovered excess of Rs. 82,921 which needs to be regularised.

The actual expenditure which should have been booked under
‘Charged’ portion amounts to Rs. 12,750 (Details given in Statement

II). Thus, in fact, there is no excess involved over original appro-
priation.

A thorough probe has been made to ascertain the reasons for the
excess booking under ‘Charged’ portion in the accounts. It has been
found that the excess has occurred due to erroneous booking of
‘Voted’ expenditure as ‘Charged’ in the accounts. Further investi-
gation has disclosed that the mistake mainly pertains to two divi-
sions, namely, the Horticulture North Division and the Parliament
Work Division II in respect of the expenditure figures for the
months of April, May and June, 1974.

While the errors for the months of May and June, 1974 in respect
of the two divisions were rectified, no corrections were carried out
for April, 1974 which resulted in an excess in the accounts. But for
these misclassifications in the accounts, there would have been a net

saving of Rs. 8,250 in the ‘Charged’ portion of the Revenue Section of
the above Grant.

Since the excess in this case was due to misclassification in the
Accounts, it does not require regularisation in terms of Para 7 of
the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok Sabha).

This has been seen by Audit.

91
1278 LS—17.



STATEMENT 1
Statement showing final allotment and actual expenditure under Major Head “259-P.W.” C. W. & M—1974-75 (Charged portion)

Minor Head ) Final Actual Figures ss  Variation  bet-
sliotment legitimate  Booked ween  booked
expenditure figures  and
relating to sctual legiti-
Charged. mate figures.
A1 (1) Direction and Administration - . . . . . . . . . .. . 44,998 (+) 44,998
A2 (1) Construction Buildings . . . . . . . . . . .. 8,469 17,227 (+) 8,758
A3 (1) Repuirs of Buildings - . . . . : . s : . 20,000 1,230 743 (+) 6,200
As (1) Machinery & Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . .. 71 (+) 71
A6 (1) SuspenseStock - - - - . - .o ... 1,000
A6 (2) Suspense Purchase . . - . . . . . . . . e .. 10,346 (+) 10,346
A6 (3) Suspense Misc. P.W. Advances . . . . . . . . . .. .. 20,798 (+) 20,798
ToraL C.W. & M. CIRCLE OF ACCOUNT . . . . . . 21,000 9,699 1,00870 (+) 9LI7I
Andhra Pradesh Circle :
A6 (1) Suspense Stock - . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,081 3,051

GRAND TOTAL - . . . . - . . . 21,000 12,750 1,03,921  (+) 91,171




STATEMENT II
Detatls showsng the Expenditure incurred during 1974-75 under Major Head 259—P.W. (Charged Portion)

Minor Head

Name of the work

Amount
(Rs.)

Name of the Division

Remarks

C.W. & M. Circle
A.2(1) Original Works

A.3(1) Repairs of Buildings

Andhra Pradesh Circle :
A.6(1) Suspense Stock

1. Special Repairs to 952 ‘G’ type quar-
ters at Nanakpura S.H. Replacement

of Door Chokhats, Shutters and flooring.

2. Construction of A.C. Plant for Burns
Ward at Safdarjang Hospital.

3. A/R & M;O to Wireless Receiving
Station at Pusa, New Delhi
say

1. Carpeting of Room—CGO_ Building

at West Block, R.K. Puram, New Delhi.

say

7,913" 12
505° 60

49°90

8,468 62
8,469 00

1,230° 31

1,230 31
1,230°00

3,051 00

3,051°00

‘M’ Division

‘G’ Division

‘K’ Division

‘M’ Division,

Payment made against arbitra-
tion award made rule of the
Court.

Do.

Payment made inst arbitra-
tion award rule of the
Court.

£6



APPENDIX XXINI
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

Grant No. 94: Atomic Energy Research, Development and
~ Industrial Projects

(In Rupees)

(REVENUE SBCTION):
Original Grant . . . . . . . . . 36,56, 36,000
Supplementary Grant (November 1974) . . . I, §0,00,000
Total Sanctioned Grant for 1974-75 . . . . . 38,06,36,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 38,31,06,789
Excess over the voted Grant . . . . . . . m

The excess of Rs. 24,70,789/- is the net result of excesses and savings under various
sub-hc.db.hs imc Revenue Section of the Grant and occurred mainly under the following
two Sul €. —

(i) A.1.—~Research and Development : (In Rupecs)
A.1(1).—Bhgbha Atomic Research Centre . . . 1,38,79,969
(ii) B.2—Atomic Fuels
B.2(1)—Nuclear Fuel Complex. . . . . 2,74,48,179

(i) above

The original Budget provision of Rs. 939.12 lakhs was subsequently
augmented by Rs. 117.00 lakhs by obtaining a supplementary grant
during November. 1974 for meeting expenditure on payment of arrears
of pay and allowances to the employees as a result of revision of the
Pay scales on the basis of the Pay Commission’s Recommendations.
The total sanctioned provisions of Rs. 1056.12 lakhs, however, proved
inadequate. The final expenditure under this head was Rs. 1194.92
lakhs. The increase of Rs. 138.80 lakhs over the voted provision was
mainly because of the increased expenditure on the procurement of
materials and supplies required for the operation of plants, labora-
tories and reactors at the Bhabha Atomic Research Centre mainly
as a result of post Budget increase in prices of various items of equip-
ment and stores. It was neither possible to assess the actual addi-
tional expenditure resulting from increase in prices nor was it possi-

94



95

ble to postpone the payments in view of the commitments already
entered into.

A part of the increase in expenditure was also due to the pay-
ment of aricars of pay and allowances to the employees arising out
of the revision of their pay scales and allowances. Although a sup-
plementary grant of Rs, 117.00 lakhs was obtained, the actual increase
in expenditure amounted to Rs. 174.18 lakhs.

(ii) above

The original Budget Grant under thijs sub-head was Rs. 476.85
lakhs. The actual expenditure however amounted to Rs. 751.33 lakhs
resulting in an excess of Rs. 274.48 lakhs over the voted grant. The
increase was mainly due to additional payments required to be made
to the Uranium Corporation of India Ltd. for the additional quantity
of uranium concentrates produced by them than was originally esti-
mated. This payment could not be anticipated in time nor could the
payment to the Corporation be postponed as the Corporation was
facing acute Working Capital difficulties and pressing for its dues.
A part of the increase was also due to larger expenditure on procure-
ment of certain critical items of equipment like Zircaloy Spacers, Tie
Plates, etc. required for the operational needs of the various plants
of the Complex. It was necessitated by the steep increase in the
customs duty in respect of most of the imported items as also due to
the variations in the rates of exchange and consequent increase in
the amount that had to be paid for the imported items.

3. The above excess amounting to Rs. 4,13,28,148/- were, to a
large extent, counterbalanced by savings under other sub-heads lead-
ing to an overall excess of Rs. 24,70,789]- only in the Grant which is
below even 1% of the total sanctioned Grant and may kindly be
recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article 115(I)
{b) of the Constitution.

4. This note has been seen by audit.



APPENDIX xXxI1V
DEPARTMENT OF SPACE
Grant No. 102: Department of Space

Original Supplemen- Total Actual Excess
Grant tary Grant Grant  Expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Reveaus(Vote!) . 23,98,69,000  2,23,84,000 23,22,53,000 23,34,49,002  11,66,003

Capital (Voted) . 7,10,83,000 — 7,10,83,000 7,38,38,449  27,55,449

Revenue Section:

The original Grant of Rs. 2098.69 lakhs was augmented to
Rs. 2322.53 lakhs by obtaining Supplementary Grants of Rs. 206.08
lakhs and Rs. 17.76 lakhs in August, 1974 and in March, 1975 respec-
tively. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 23,34,49,002
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 11,96,002. The excess was the
net result of excesses and savings under various sub-heads under
‘Revenue’ Section of the Grant and occurred mainly under sub-head
‘B.1(1)—Grants-in-aid and donations to the Scientific Societies and
Institutions’ (Rs. 17.75 lakhs) as under:—

(i) Cost of jeeps supplied to Space Applications Centre,

(ii)

Ahmedabad under DGS&D rate contract (Rs. 1.90 lakhs):

The supplies were received in October, 1974 by the Space
Applications Centre of the Indian Space Research Organi-
sation but no intimation was furnished to the Department
of Space as the ISRO was then a grantee institution and
the Department came to know of the receipt of the supplies
and the adjustment of the debits only in June, 1975 i.e. after
the close of the financial year 1974-75 when there was no
time to provide funds for the purpose,

Adjustment of debit of Rs. 9.63 lakhs on account of equip-
ment imported under French Credit for Satellite Launch
Vehicle (SLV-3) Project and Sriharikota Launch Complex:
The debits regarding items purchased under French Credit
got mixed up with those relating to the Department of
Atomic Energy and the fact that the debits related to the

4o



(i)

(iv)

97

units of Department of Space could be estai:lished only to-
wards the end of March 1975 when it was not possible to
provide funds for the adjustment of the debits in question.

Late adjustment of debits raised by the Defence Authorities
“owards the close of the year 1974-75 (Rs 1.73 lakhs):

Debits were raised by the Defence Authorities belatedly
and the adjustment took place at the close of the year for
which no provision could then be made. The debits related
to the purchase made in 1972-73 on account of supplies made

“for the space activities and Indian Space Research Organi-

sation units which were then under the Department of
Atomic Energy.

The balance excess amount of Rs. 4.49 lakhs relates to pay-
ment of additional instalments of DA to the employees
of ISRO & PRL. A Supplementary Grant of Rs. 17.76 lakhs
was obtained in March, 1975 under a distinct sub-head
*“A.2(1)—Provision for Payment of additional dearness
allowance” which included provision for ISRO & PRL also
and expenditure was met by re-appropriation.

The above excesses were partly counter-balanced by sav-
ings under other sub-heads in the ‘Revenue’ Section of the
Grant leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 11,96,002 which
needs regularisation.

Capital Section:

The excess of Rs. 27,55,449 was the net result of excesses and
savings under various sub-heads under ‘Capital’ Section of the
Grant and occurred mainly under sub-head *“C.—Suspense”
(Rs. 33.9] lakhs) on account of the following:—

(i) Due to unexpected adjustment of debits amounting to

(ii)

Rs. 10.81 lakhs towards the close of the year 1974-7% in
respect of purchase of steel, cement and electrical fittings
in 1973-74 for which no provision could be made.

Special effort was made towards the end of 1974-75 to
obtain steel and cement required for acceleration of works
relating to facilities at Sriharikota for supporting the
SLV-3 programme. The pace for procurement of steel and
cement was accelerated than anticipated due to easing of
supply position. The payments amounting to Rs. 23.10
lakhs for the supplies received had to be arranged at the
fag end of the year in view of commitments made. It was
too late to augment the provision then. The above excesses



98

of Rs. 33.91 lakhs were partly counter-balanced by savings
under other sub-heads in the ‘Capital’ Section of the Grant
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 27,55,449 which re-
quires to be regularised.

In view of the position explained above, the excess of Rs. 11,96,002
under ‘Revenue’ Section and Rs. 27.55,449 under ‘Capital’ Section
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution. -

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX

XXV

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Grant No, 21—Defence Services—Air Force

Voted

Rs.

Original Grant
Supplementary Grant
Total-—Final Grant:
Actual Expenditure.

Excess .

3,82,89,97,000
28,53,78,000
4,11,43,75,000
4,20,64,31,785
9,20,56,785

2. The Original Grant of Rs. 38290 crores was augmented by
obtaining two Supplementary Grants for a total amount of Rs. 28.54
crores—Rs. 6,30 crores in August, 1974 and Rs. 22.24 crores in March,
1975. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 4,20,64,31,785
against the final grant (Voted) of Rs. 4,11,43,75,000, leaving thereby
an uncovered excess of Rs. 92056785 which is required to be

regularised.

3. The above-mentioned excess is the net result of excess expendi-
ture and savings under various sub-heads as would be seen from the
position summarised below: —

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Actual  Excess (+) Savings(—)
Expenditure

Sub-heads F(i{‘/:ltc%‘;‘m

—4 Transportation . 494°74
A-—g Stores . 25477°00
A—6 Works 1691+24
A-~7 Spl. Projects. . 2062-38
A—8 Other Expenditure. . . 652°39
TotAL 30377°75

625-78 (+)131-04 -
2635590 (+) 878-90 -
1969-53 (+) 278-29 -
1707°09 - (—)355°29
640-02 - (=)ra-37

31298-32 (+)1288-23  (—)367-66

Net Excess (+) 920°§7



100
4. The main reasons for the variations in expenditure which led
to the overall excess of Rs. 920.57 lakhs are as under:—
(a) Sub-head A-4 Transportation (+Rs. 131.04 lakhs):

The excess under this sub-head is attributable to the following
inescapable expenditure under the circumstances noted against
each: — »

(In lakbs of Rupees)

(i) Travelling and outstation allowances due to liberalisation of Leave
Travel Concessions consequent upon Government’s acceptuncc of the

recommendationsof the Third Pay Commission. . . 48°58
(ii) Rise in the Sea frexght/fares etc. lcadmg to larger Sea and Inland
Water Charges..: . 41°78

(iii) Increased air transportation charges due to enhancement of airfares
excess baggagc rates, etc. by Au- Compames t‘ollong hxkc in petrol

prices. 30°82
(iv) Rail Charges due to larger movementof stores than anticipated. 12-8%
ToraL . . . . . 13397

The excess of Rs. 133.97 lakhs was, however, off set partially by
savings amounting to Rs. 2.93 lakhs under “Hired Transportation
Charges” due to lesser terminal adjustments than estimated.

(b) Sub-head A-5 Stores (4Rs. 878.90 lakhs):

The excess under this sub-head was mainly due to more expendi-
ture, than anticipated, on account of:—
(In Lakhs of Rupees)

(i) Air Frames and Engines. 346°36
(ii) Provisions 248-50
@ii) P. O. L. 76999
(iv) Other Misc. Items of Stores etc. 6489
TortAL . . . . . 1429°4

The circumstances which caused these excesses are detailed
below: —

(i) Air Frames and Engines:—

(a) Increased expenditure necessitated on account of repairs|
overhaul of air frames and engines and additional payment made for
Viper Engines.

(b) Non-adjustment of amounts for issues to Navy (Rs. 142.86

lakhs).



101
(ii) Provisions;
(a) Larger receipt of supplies than anticipated;
(b) escalation in prices; and

(©) moré" year-end adjustments as compared to the past trend of
expenditure,

(i) P.O.L.

Due mainly to unforeseen payments made during the year on
account of supplies prior to 1974-75, escalation in prices of P.O.L.
items with effect from 2-3-74 and abnormal adjustments at the close
of the year which could not be foreseen,

(iv) Other Miscellaneous Items of Stores etc.:

Increased expenditure due to rise in prices of such items of stores
as clothing and medical, coal, fire-wood etc. and on account of more
supplies of various items of stores necessitated by enhanced strength
of Air Force personnel, arrear payments known only after the close
of the vear (May, 1975).

The above excesses on aggregating Rs, 1429.74 lakhs were off set
to the extent of Rs, 550.84 lakhs by lesser materialisation of supplies
than anticipated under ‘“Aviation Stores” (Rs. 226.99 lakhs), ‘M.T.
Stores’ (Rs. 121.82 lakhs), ‘Ordnance Stores’ (Rs. 139.63 lakhs) and
“Other Miscellaneous Stores” (Rs. 62.40 lakhs).

(¢) Sub-head A-6 Works (+Rs. 278.29 lakhs):—

The excess of Rs. 278.29 lakhs over the Final Grant (Rs. 1691.24
lakhs) occurred mainly under the following items for the reasons
indicated against each:—

(i) Maintenance and operation of installations (Rs. 109.89 lakhs):—

Increased consumption of water and electricity consequent on
improvement of service conditions and providing additional service
connections; enhanced rates of tariff imposed by the State Electricity
Boards; also due to rise in the cost of storesiP.OL. and labour
charges. v

(ii) - maintenance of buildings, communications etc. (Rs. 87.66
lakhs) : —

Unanticipated larger expenditure owing to rise in the cost of
stores and higher maintenance charges on temporary hutted|perma-
nent|hired buildings, roads, etc.



0
(iii) General Charges (Rs. 63.08 lakhs):—

Payment of arrears for the past years and acceptance of some
unforeseen liabilities during the year.

(iv) Departmental Charges (Rs. 55.08 lekhs):—

Additional expenditure on Capital and Revenue Works on which
such charges are leviable,

The above excess were partly counter balanced by savings
amounting to Rs. 37.42 lakhs under “Works” due to low trend of
booking in this regard than anticipated.

5. It is relevant to make a mention of the fact that the supplies
to the Indian Force are made by several authorities and payments
therefore are arranged through various agencies. The payments are
dependent upon materialisation of supplies and receipt of necessary
documents. As such, variations do occur between the amounts pro-
vided and the actual expenditure. However, tighter budgetary dis-
cipline is being attempted, through closer watch over flow of expen-
diture and suitable instructions have been issued to ensure, in future,
better anticipation of liabilities, for making timely additional provi-
sion, wherever warranted.

6. The excesses (Rs. 1288.23 lakhs) under various sub-heads men-
tioned in paragraph 4 above where partly counter-balanced by sav-
ings under the sub-heads *“A-7 Special Projects” (Rs. 355.29 lakhs)
and “A-8 Other Expenditure” (Rs. 12.37 lakhs) leaving, therefore, a
net excess of Rs. 9,20,56,785 which needs to be regularised.

7. In the circumstances explained above, the excess of
Rs. 9,20,56,785 may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Par-
liament under Article 115(i) (b) of the Constitution.

8. DADS has seen.



APPENDIX XXVI
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Grant No. 22: Defence Services—Pensions. .

Rs.
Original Appropriation . . . . . . . . . 10,000
Supplementary Appropriation
Total Sanctioned Appropriation . . . . . . . 10,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 36,038
Excess Expenditure. . . . . . . . . . 26,038

Provision for Charged Expenditure is made for meeting payments
in satisfaction of court decrees etc. Such payments, by their nature,
cannot be foreseen with any amount of exactitude and hence it is
often not possible to make a precise estimate of expenditure. As
such, provision for Charged expenditure is made on an ad hoc basis
and a provision of Rs. 10,000 was made in the Budget Estimates for
1974-75. The actual expenditure during the year, however, amounted
to Rs. 36,038, resulting in an uncovered excess of Rs. 26,038. The
entirc amount of the excess was on account of a single case involving
a payment of Rs. 28,124. The payment was actually made in
February{March, 1975 but it was reported to Government by the
concerned accounts office only in September, 1975 i.e. after the close
of the financial year 1974-75. It was then too late to seek a Supple-
mentary Appropriation from Parliament.

2. Instructions have again been issued on 2nd May, 1976 to the
accounts authorities concerned to obtain allotment of funds for
“Charged” expenditure before authorising payments.

3. In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that the
excess of Rs. 26,038 over the Sanctioned Appropriation may kindly
be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article
115(i} (b) of the Constitution.

D.A.D.S. has seen.

103



APPENDIX XXVII

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(Railway Board)

1.1. During the year 1974-75, the actual expenditure exceeded the
sanctioned allotment in six cases—four voted grants and two charged
appropriations.

1.2, Out of a total 21 grants voted excess occurred in four voted
grants as indicated in Annexure ‘A’.

1.3. In the case of Charged Appropriations, out of 12 such appro-
priations (including supplementary appropriations), exess occurred
in two cases— (a) Appropriation No. 5—Revenue—Repairs & mainte-
nance to the extent of Rs. 23,983 against the final appropriation of Rs.
220,000 and (b) Appropriation No. 10-—Revenue—staff welfare to
the extent of Rs. 3,223 against the final Appropriation of Rs. 8,000.

1.4. The amount of the excess in each of the 6 cases is shown in
para 6 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India
for 1974-75 as also in sub-paras (a) and (b) of para 33 of the Appro-
priation Accounts of Railways in India for 1974-75—Part I-—Review.
Th2 excesses to be regularised by Parliament have, however, to take
into account the erroneous ajdustments as between grants/appropria-
tions. Annexure A of this note shows the figures of the excesses as
given in the above mentioned publications as well as the real exces-
ses after taking into account the misclassifications which require re-
gularisation,

1.5. It may be mentioned that every care is taken to assess the
expenditure under various grants/appropriations as precisely as pos-
sible and to obtain supplementary allotments where necessary, so
that the excesses are avoided to the maximum extent possible.

1.6. It is requested that the P.A.C. may be pleased to recommend
regularisation of these excesses by the Parliament in the manner
prescribed under Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

1.7. The memorandum has been seen by Audit.

Detailed note furnished by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
in respect of excesses under each of the Grants!Appropriations

Voted Grant No. 1—Revenue—Railway Board—Excess of Rs. 5,58431
over Rs. 2,07, 72,000

2.1. This grant deals with the expenditure on the office of the
Railway Board.

104



105

2.2, The excess of Rs. 6 lakhs amounts to 2.69 per cent of the final
grant of Rs. 208 lakhs Voted by Parliament. A supplementary grant
amounting to Rs. 8 lakhs was taken in March, 1975 for payment to
staff towards increase in rates of dearness allowance sanctioned by
the Governm¢nt during the year. The excess was occasioned due to
more payment of telephone charges owing to increase in tariff rates
(BRs. 3 lakhs), more payment of arrear of dearness allowance than
anticipated (Rs. 1 lakh) and aggregate of other minor variations
(Rs. 2 lakhs).

2.3. There is no misclassification under this grant (c.f. Annexure
A & B). The excess actually requiring regularisation by Parlia-
ment, therefore, works out to Rs. 5,58,431 in relation to voted grant
of Rs. 2,07,72,000 which works to 2.69 per cent of the voted grant.

Voted Grant No. 3—Revenue—Payment to worked lines and others—
Excess of Rs. 52,265 over Rs. 16,38,000

3.1. This grant deals with expenditure on (i) Payment to owners
of Branch lines worked by and as part of Indian Government Rail-
way system, of their net earnings and (ii) payment of subzidy to
lines owned and worked by certain private companies, when their
share of earnings is less than the return guaranteed to them.

3.2. The excess of Rs. 52 thousand works to 3.19 per cent in rela-
tion to the final grant of Rs. 16.38 lakhs. No supplementary grant
was taken under this grant. The excess, however, occurred under
net earnings payable etc. a worked line on the Central Railway due

mainly to increase in traffic earnings as compared to the anticipat-
ed earnings of that worked line.

3.3. There is no misclassification under this grant. The excess
actually requiring regularisation by Parliament is Rs. 52,265 which
works to 3.19 per cent of the voted grant of Rs. 16,38,000.

Voted Grant No. 8—Revenue—Operation other than staff and Fuel-
Excess of Rs. 1,11,47.149 over Rs. 72.78,02,000

4.1. This grant deals with the operational expenditure on station-
ary, forms and tickets, handling, collection and delivery of goods,
expenses at out agencies compensation for goods lost or damaged
including amounts kept under Suspense pending settlement of inter-
railway liability, electrical general services. clothing and stores etc.

4.2 The cxcess of Rs. 1.11 crores works to 1.53 per cent of the
fina] grant of Rs. 72.78 crores voted by Parliament. Supplementary
grants totalling to Rs. 8.12 crores were taken under this grant (Rs.
1.34 crores in August, 1974 and Rs. 6.78 crores in March, 1975) to



106

meet the expenditure on payment of additional dearness allowance
sanctioned in the course of the year, increase in the cost of consum-
able stores such as lubricants, engine oil, petroleum products, sta-
tionary, forms and clothings etc., more payment for compensation
claims for goods lost or damaged due to increase in price of the
goods and increase in tariff rates of electricity by State Electric
Boards.

4.3. The excess was shared by all Railways except Central, East-
ern, North Eastern and Southern Railways and occurred principally
due to more debits for clothing consumable stores due inter-alia to
increase in prices (Rs. 2,48 lakhs), fluctuations in adjustment throu-
gh stock Adjustment Account (Rs. 47 lakhs), more payment of elec-
tricity charges due to revision of tariff (Rs. 28 lakhs). more payment
of compensation claims (Rs. 10 lakhs); partly off-set by more sav-
ing due to less adjustment of charges in respect of rolling stock in-
ter-changed between Railways (Rs. 1,90 lakhs), less debits for sta-
tionary, forms and tickets (Rs. 11 lakhs), and aggregate of other mi-
nor variations (Rs. 21 lakhs).

4.4. After excluding the amount of misclassification viz, Rs. 31,242
(Annexures A and B), the exess actually requiring regularisation
by Parliament comes to Rs. 1,11,15,907 in relation to the voted grant
of Rs. 72,78.02,000 (which works out to 1.53 per cent of the grant).

Voted Grant No. 15—Open Line Works—Capital, DRF & DF excess
of Rs. 16,19,06,024 over Rs. 8.35.,54,73,000

5.1. This grant deals with the expenditure on (i) additions to
Railwayvs assets like rolling stock, machinery and works and tran-
sactions under Stores and Manufacture Suspense, Miscellaneous
Advances charged to capital and replacement of such assets charged
to Depreciation Reserve Fund and (ii) Development Fund Expen-
diture on amenities for passengers and other Railway users, staff
welfare works including cost of quarters of Class II1 and Class IV
staff costing above Rs. 25,000 each, and cost of unremunerative
operating improvement works costing more than Rs. 3 lakhs each.

5.2. The excess of Rs. 16.19 crores was 1.94 per cent of the final
grant Rs. 8,35,54.73,(00 voted by the Parliament. A token supple-
mentary grant of Rs. one thousand was taken from the Parliament
for participating in Himachal State Road Transport Corporation.

At the time of revised estimates for the year, it was anticipated
that the expenditure under this grant would be less than the budget



107
Sodng

as a result of economy measures adopted during the year.” However,
the actual expenditiire exceeded the final grant mainly owing to
increase in expenditure in the closing months of ‘'the year, chiefly
due to more debits for’ procuremeént of rollifif stotk and more pro-
curement of loco spares and under Manufacture Suspense it was
mainly due o> payment of additional dearriess allowance to staff
sanctioned by the Government and increase in  expenditure on more
works done 'in- the Workshops thanx antlcapated. Pu

5.3. The excess-under this grant- was shared by all the Rallways
Projects except Western Railway and Intggral Coach Factory. The
largest excess occurred on the Northern Railway due to rev1smn
of allotment of stock aftgr final modificatipn and receipt. of more
debits therefor _as also ad;ustmem of rgsidual payments

(a) Rolling stock (Rs. 26.27 crores): 'Due c};ieﬁy"‘to more pi‘b'—
curement of Rolling stock (Rs. 24.33 crores), moré procurement’ of
loco spares (Rs. 3.00 cteres) and an aggregate of minor variations
(Rs. 0.15 crores); partly.counter-balanced by the postponement of
certain works (Rs. 1.10 arores) and the effect of. certain economy
measures (Rs. 0.11 crore).- s .. = N

(b) Manufacturing Suspense ~(R$. 20.38 crotes): Due chiefly to
more payment of dearness allowancé sanctioned to the staff during
the year and payment on account’of iniplementation of the recommen-
dations of Third Pay Commission (Rs.'15.11 crores), fluctuations in
the direct purchase of stores (Rs. 4.98 crqres), more progress on re-
pairs in Mechanical Workshops (Rs. 3.95 crpres) and welding work
on rails in Engineering Workshops (Rs. 0,7,2 crore), less issue of
Stores to stock etc. (Rs. 4.51 crores) and aggregate of minor varia-
tions (Rs. 0.12 crore); partly counter-balanced by"" less drawal of
stores to stock (Rs. 6.30 crores), less payment to shop labour as a
result of their partxmpahon in "the general strike of May, 7
(Rs. 0.98 crore), less adjustment téwards miscellaneous charges
etc. (Rs. 0.97 crore), non-filling up of posts (Rs. 0.52 crare) and

fluctuations in adjustment through Stock Adjustment Account
(Rs. 0.24 crore). ’

Against these excesses, savings occurred under; (c) Miscella-
neous Advances (Rs, 13.89 crores): Due chiefly to less procurement
of imported stores etc. and less receipt of debits therefor including
sea freight (Rs. 1445 crores) and aggregate .of minor variations
(Rs. 8 lakhs); partly counter-balanced by more receipt of fabricated
materials and more payment of fabrication charges (Rs. 0.64 crores).

(d) Works (Rs. 11.41 crores): Due chiefly to certain economy mea-
sures (Rs. 17.87 crores), postponement of certain works (Rs, 1.39
1278 LS—8.



108

crares), non-receipt of debits towards cost of land (Rs. 0.57 crores).
partly counter balanced by more progress owmg inter-alia to receipt
of more materials and increase in cost thereof (Rs. 7.30 crores),
more receipt of machinery and debits thereof (Rs. 0.48 crore),
more adjustment on completed works (Rs. 0.37 crorgs) and aggre-
gate of minor variations (Rs. 0.26 crore).

(e) Stores Suspense (Rs. 2.34 crores): Due chiefly to less pur-
chase of H.S.D. oil (Rs. 12.90 crores), less receipts of materials re-
turned from Manufacture (Rs. 3.91 crores) and works (Rs. 2.17
crores), more realisation of credit on sales (Rs. 2.86) and aggregate
of minor variations (Rs. 0.42 crore); partly counter-balanced by less
issues to manufacture (Rs. 6.95 crores), more purchase of stores for
general purpose and increase in prices of stores (Rs. 5.20 crores),
more receipt of coal etc. (Rs. 5.13 crores), less issue to works
(Rs. 1.75 crores) and fluctuations in adjustment through Stock Ad-
justment Account (Rs. 0.89 crore).

(f) Development Fund (Rs., 2.34 crores): Due chiefly to post-
ponement of certain works and other economy measures (Rs. 4.68
crores), non-receipt of credit from Defence Department towards
cost of certain quarters (Rs. 0.08 crore) and aggregate of minor
transactions (Rs. 0.06 crore); partly counter-balanced by more pro-
gress on certain works (Rs. 1.64 crores), more purchase of stores
(Rs. 0.64 crore), more adjustment of completed works (Rs. 0.19
crore) and more debits for under and over bridges (Rs. 0.19 crore).

(g) Investment in Road Services (Rs, 0.28 crore): Due chiefly
to less payments on behalf of Central Government to State Corpora-
tions than originally expected.

(h) Taking over of Open line wires from Posts & Telegraphs De-
partment (Rs. 0.20 crore): Due chiefly to less expenditure incurred
on taking over of open line wires from P.&T. Deptt. owing to less
receipt of debits than originally anticipated.

5.4. After including the amount of misclassifications viz.
Rs. 59,47.157 (c.f. Annexures A, B), the excess actually requiring
regularisation by Parliament works out to Rs. 16,78,53,181 i.e, 2.01
per cent in relation to the voted grant ot Rs. 8,35,54.73,000.

CHARGED Appropriation No. 5 Repairs and Maintenance Excess
of Rs. 23,883 over Rs. 2,20,000.

6.1. This charged Appropriation relates to payment arising from .
court decrees etc. in respect of staff engaged on repairs and main-
tenance of Railway assets including track, buildings, rolling stock,



108

ferries, electrical and signal equipments and installations, machi-
nery ete, ‘

6.2. The final Appropriation comprised of a supplementary appro-
priation of Rs. 1.76 lakhs obtained in March, 1975 for payments in
satisfaction’ of court decrees. The actual expendzture on decretal
payments, however, exceeded the Appropriation available by an
amount of Rs. 23,983 representing an excess of 10.9 per cent over
the final appropriation,

6.3. There was no misclassification under this Appropriation
(Annexure A & B). The excess requiring regularisation by Parlia-
ment works upto Rs. 23,983 in relation to the final appropriation of
Rs. 2,20,000 i.e, excess of 10.90 per cent.

Charged Appropriation No. 10-Revenue-Staff Welfare—Excess of
3,223 over the final appropriation of Rs. 8,000

7.1. This charged Appropriation relates to payments on account
of court decrees etc. in respect of staff of medical, health and wel-
fare services, educational institutions, training schools, staff canteens
ete.

7.2. A supplementary grant of Rs. 8 thousand was obtained in
March, 1975 for payments in satisfaction of court decrees. The
actual expenditure. however, exceeded the appropriation available,
by an amount of Rs, 3,223.

7.3. There was no misclassification under this Appropriation (An-
nexure A & B). The excess requiring regularisation by Parliament,
therefore, works upto Rs. 3,223 in relation to the final appropriation
of Rs. 8000 :



ANNEXURE 4 ‘
Statement showing excesses over Grants| Appropriations as shown in Para 6 of the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the

year 197475 as well as excess worked out after taking into account the stems of mclasnﬁcauom

: Figures in unm “of tu.peel.

S. No. and name of the Original Supplenmien-  Final Grant  Expenditure Excess  Real excess %ageof  Yage of
No. Grant/Appropriation Grant tary Grant . , after taking excess . excess
: B . intoacoount Co.7.t0 Col.8t0
T . misclassifi- ‘Col. 5 Col. &
cation listed .
: in Annexure
B
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
A—Voted Grants
1 Grant No, 1—Revenue— ' .
Railway Board 1,99,75,000 797,000  2,07,72,000  2,13,30,431 5,58,431 558,431 . 2°69 2-69
2 Grmant No. 3—Revenue— ‘ v
Payment to worked ’
lines and others 16,38,000 16,38,000 16,90,265 52,265 -§2,265 3°19 3°19
- AY
3 Grant No. 8—Revenue— '
Working Expenses— . :
Operation other than o .
Staff and Fuel 64,66,31,000  8,11,71,000  72,78,02,000 73,89,49,149 1,11,47,149 1,11,15:907* 1°53 153
Grant No. 15—Open '
Line Works—Capital R
DRF and DF 8,35,54,72,000 1,000 8,35.54,73,000 [8,51,73,79,034  16,19,06,024 16,78,53,181 1°94 201,
TotaL 17:95179:78{

R ——————

"o



111

"UOUBDPISSEPSIUL 01 JGBINQLINE THZIE "SY SIPRIIXI IWMOWR SIIL ] —:210N] o

06,01

6z.of

06,01

066°90°96°L1

€zz€

£g6€T

£2T°¢

£g6°€z

€211

€g6°€v T

000°‘g

0000

000'g

000QL 1

000 b

TVI0J, ANVED)

- YR Heig
—sasuxdxy Sunpo
—ONUIAIY—O1 "ON
uotrerdorddy pelreyy <

T e JOUBUD]
-uEW pue siedsy
—OMDAIY—S ‘ON
woneudolddy pelmq) 1

suouvsdosddy  palivyd—gq



ANNEXURE—-B

Particulars Amount

1.

Rs.
Grant No. 1—Revenue—Ratleway Board
1. Excess shown in Appropriation Accounts . . . . 5,58,431

2(a) Deduct :—
Expenditure relating to other grants booked under grant No. 2,

2(b) Add :—
Expenditure relating to grant No. 2 booked to ‘other grants
Real excess to be regularized by Parliament (1)-2¢a)+2(b) . ———;5-3_:1.3.!
2. Grant No. 3—Revenue—Payment 1o worked lines and others.
1. Excess shown in Appropriation Accounts, . . . §2,265
2(a) Deduct :—
Expenditure relating to other grants booked under grant No. 3
2(b) Add :—
Expenditure relating to grant No. 3 booked to other grants
Rea] excess to be regularised by Parliament (1)-2(a)+2(b) . . _———5-':2?5
3. Grant No. 8- Revenue—Operation Other than Staff and Fuel. -
1. BExcess shown in Appropriation Accounts . . . 1,11,47,149
2(a) Deduct :—
Expenditure relating to grant No. 14 booked under grant
No. 8 . . . . . . . . . 31,242
2(b) Add :—
Expenditure refating to grant No. 8 booked to other grants | .
Real excess to be regularised by Parliament (1)-28)+2(b) , .  1,51,15,907
4. Gramp m 1S—Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development
1. Excess shown in Appropriation Accounts . . . . 16,19,06,024
2(a) Deduct ;-
Expenditure booked under this grant rejating to grant No. § 26,119

112



113

Particujars Amount

Rs.
2(b)y Add :— -
Ex ndxture relatmg to this grant booked under grmt No. §
Fe 82,944) and certain cxpendxture held under Account
with States (53,90,332) . . . . 59:73,276
Real excess to be regularised by Parliament(1)-2(a)+42(b) . . 16,78,53,181

§. Charged Appropriation No, §S—Revenue—Repairs and Maintenance
1. Excess shown in Appropriation Acooﬁhts . . . . 23,983
2(a) Deduct :—

Expenditure relating to other appropnatxons booked under Appro-
priation No. 5 . . N . . . .

2(b) Add :—
Expenditure relating to thxs appropnallon taken under other
Appropriations . . . . .
Real excess to be regularised by Parfisment (1)-2(a)+2(b) . . 23,983

6° Charged Appropriation No. 10-Revenue—Staff Welfare.
1. Excess shown in Appropriation Accounts . . . 3,223
2(8) Deduct : —

Expenditure relating to other apytopnmons booked under Ap-
propriation No. 10 ., . .

2(b) Add :—
Expenditure relating to this npptopnatxon taken under other Ap-
propriations . . ..

Real excess to be regularised by Parliament (1)-2(a)+2(b) . . 3,223




APPENDIX XXVIII
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P & T BOARD)
Grant No. 17—Capital Outlay on Posts and Telegraphs

The Final Accounts for the year 1974-75 resulted in an excess
of Rs. 9,03,71,016 over the voted Grant No. 17—Capital Outlay on
Posts and Telegraphs, as detailed below:

. Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . . . 1,48,43,00,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 5357,00,C00
Total Grant e e e oL 1,55,00,00,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 1,64,03,71,016
Excess . . . . . . . . . . 9,03,71,716

2. This Grant provides for meeting the expenditure on Capital
Outlay of the P & T Department and is made up of two parts (i)
Works portion and (ii) Stores and' Manufacture Suspense. The
.former accommodates expenditure for building up capital Assets
and is accounted for as ‘Plan Expenditure’. The latter contains ex-
penditure on Procurement of Stores required by the Department
and manufacturing operations of the P & T Telecommunications
Factories. As the value of Stores cofisumed by the Capital Works
already enters the ‘“Works Portion” the total expenditure on pro-
curement of Stores is reduced by such value of stores debited to
works and for the balance only provision is made in the Grant as
“Non-Plan” expenditure.

3. The Original Budget Provision of Rs. 14843 lakhs was made
up of Rs. 133,06 lakhs under “Works Portion” (Plan) and Rs. 15.37
lakhs under “Stores and Manufacture Suspense Accounts” (Non-
Plan). A supplementary Grant of Rs. 6,57 lakhs was obtained in
March 1975 to meet additional provisions for payment to M/s. I.T.L.
and H.CL. as well as advance payment against despatches of raw
material required for the P & T Telecom Factories.

114



115

4. The total voted Grant stood at Rs, 155,60 lakhs against which

the actual expenditure came to Rs. 164,04 lakhs resulting in an
excess of Rs. 9,04 lakhs under:—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Sanctiored  Actual Excess/Saving
Grant Exp:nditure —meee .
X +) (=)
Works Portion 133,C6 135,49 () © 5,43
Storts Suspirse Accourt . 18,64 19,03 (+) 39
Manufacture Susprnse Account 3,30 6,52 (+) 3,22
Total . . . . . 155,C0 164,04 (+) 9,04

5. (a) The excess expenditure under the “Works Portion” is
made up of (i) B2—Local Telephone Systems (Rs. 736 lakhs) and
B3—Long Distance Switching Systems (Rs. 233 lakhs) due to
increase in the price and quantity of telephone equipment and
local cables consumed on works, and (ii) B4—Transmission Systems
(Rs. 278 lakhs) which is mainly due to unanticipated bulk supply
of cables against pending orders from abroad as well as from indi-
genous sources (Rs. 1383 lakhs) off set by lesser expenditure on
procurement of microwave equipments (Rs. 1110 lakhs).

(b) The above excesses were off set by savings under A2—Post
Offices (Rs. 195 lakhs), A3—Staff Quarters (Rs. 104 lakhs), B5—

Ancilliary Systems (Rs. 190 lakhs) apd savings under other com-
ponents (Rs 215 lakhs).

6. The excess expenditure under “Stores and Manufacture Sus-
pense” is mainly due to (i) more purchases of Factorv and Civil
Engineering Stores than anticipated-“partly off set by decrease
under ' General Stores and Purchases (Rs. 39 lakhs) and (ii) Unan-

ticipated increase in the value of works-in-progress at the close of
the year (Rs. 322 lakhs).

7. The net excess of Rs. ‘9,03.71,016 over the Sanctioned Grant
may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament
under_Article 115 (I) (b) of the Constitution.



APPENDIX XXIX
(vide paragraph 3.1 of the Report)

I. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN
ACCEPTED BY GOVERNMENT

Recomimendation

The aggregate amount of expenditure incurred in excess of the
amounts authorised by Parliament under various Voted Grants/
Tharged Appropriations ranged from Rs. 3.78 crores to Rs. 223.81
crores during the period 1965-66 to 1972-73. The Committee note
with some satisfaction that the excess over authorised expenditure
during 1973-74 aggregated to Rs. 10.06 crores (excluding Rs. 0.80
crores which does not require regularisation) in respect of 23 Voted
Grants and 4 Charged Appropriations as against Rs. 223.81 crores
and Rs. 126—33 crores respectively during the years 1971-72 and
1972-73. The Committee trust that every endeavour would be made
by the Ministries/Departments to ensure that the position is not
allowed to deteriorate once again as has often happened in the past.

[Serial No. 1—Appendix XXV of 180th Report of PAC
5th Lok Sabha (Para 1.6)]

Action taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been
brought to the notice of all Ministries/Departments of Govt. of
India vide this Ministry’s OM. No. F. 12(48)-E(Coord) /75 dated

the 10th December 1975.
[Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) O.M. No.
F. 12(48)-E(Coord) /75 dated 3rd January, 1976.]

Copy of O.M. No. F. 12(48)—(Coord) /75 dated 10th December, 1875
from the Department of Expenditure to all Ministries/Depart-
ments of the Government of India referred to in the Ministry’s

Action Taken Note
SusJecT: —180th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (5th Lok
Sabha) Recommendation No. 1,

The undersigned is directed to state that in pursuance of the
observations of the Public Accounts Committee in para 1.6 of their

116



117
134th Report (5th Lok Sabha) instructions were issued in this De-
partments O.M. No. F. 12(56)-F (Coord) / 74 aated 26-4-75 to all
Ministries/Departments requesting them to note the observations of

the Committee and; to renew their efforts to improve budgeting pro-
cedures so as to r inimise excess over Grants,

2. In their recommendation No. 1 (para 1.6) of their 180th Report
(6th Lok Sabha) the Committee have made further observations
regarding excess expenditure over Voted Grants and Charged Ap-
propriations. Extracts of this recommendation is furnished below:

“The aggregate amount of expenditure in excess of the amounts
authorised by Parliament under various voted Grants and charged
Appropriations ranged from Rs. 3.78 crores to Rs. 223—81 crores
during the period 1965-66 to 1972-73. The Committee note with
some satisfaction that the excess over authorised expenditure during
1973-74 aggregated to Rs. 10.06 crores (excluding Rs. 0.80 crore
which does not require regularisation) in respect of 23 Voted Grants
and 4 Charged Appropriations, as against Rs. 223.81 crores and
Rs, 126.33 crores respectively during the years 1971-72 and 1972-73.
The Committee trust that every endeavour would be made by the
Ministries/Departments to ensure that the position is not allowed to
deteriorate once again as has often happened in the past.”

The Ministry of Home Affairs etc. may kindly note the observa-
tion of the Committee and make every endeavour to maintain and

improve budgeting procedures so as to minimise excess over Grants/
Appropriation.

. . Recommendation

An analysis by the Committee of the excesses recorded under
various grants during the past five years ended 31st March, 1974
reveals a rather disquieting picture in respect of the grants adminis-
tered by certain Ministries. The Committee find, in particular, that
there have been persistent excesses in the grants administered by
the Ministries of Works and Housing, Shipping and Transport and
Home Affairs. Later in this Report, the Committee have examined
in some detail the grant relating to Public Works administered bv
the Ministry of Works and Housing. The recurring phenomenon of
excess under these grants underlines the need for greater financial
discipline in the Ministries concerned. The Committee are parti-
cularly concerned over the budgetary control exercised by the Union
Territory Administrations. The Committee desire that concerted



118

steps shauld be taken forthwith to tighten up budgetary procedures
4and controls by the concetned Ministries.

IS. No. 2—Appendix XXV Para No. 2.3 of PAC's 180th Report
(5th Lok Sabha)]

Action taken
(i) Ministry of Home Affairs:

All the concerned officers of this Ministry have been directed to
-carefully note the observation of the PAC and make every endea-
vour to maintain and improve budgetary procedure so as to ensure
that the recurring phenomenon of excess over voted grants/charged
appropriation are minimised vide this Ministry’s circular letter No.
7|6]75-Ac. III deted 6-1-1976,

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. F. 7/6/75-Ac. III dated
the 21st February, 1976]

Copy of the circular letter No, 7/6/75-AC-III dated the 6th January,
1976 from the Ministry of Home Affairs referred to in the
Ministry’s Action Taken Note.

SuBJEcT.—180th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (5th
Lok Sabha) Recommendation No. 2,

Sir,

The P.AC. in para 2.3 of 180th Report for the year 1975-76 have
adversely commented on the persistent excesses over voled grants/
and charged appropriations and have recommended that concerted

steps should be taken forthwith to tighten up budgetary procedures.
"The relevant recommendation of the P.A.C. is reproduced below:

Para 2.3. “An analysis by the Committee of the excesses recorded
under various grants during the past five years ended
21st March, 1974 reveals a rather disquieting picture in
respect of the grants administered by certain Ministries.
The committee, find in particular, that there have been
persistent excesses in the grant administered by the
Ministries of Works and Housing, Shipping and Trans-
port and Home Affairs, Later in this Report, the Com-
mittee have examined in some details the grant relating
to Public works administered by the Ministry of Works
and Housing. The recurring phenomenon of excess
under these grants underlines the need for greater finan-
cial discipline in the Ministries concerned. The Com-

~ ‘mittee are particularly concerned over the .budgetary



1
control exercised by the Union Terntory Administra--
tions. The Committee desire that concerted steps should

be taken forthwith to tighten up budgetary procedures-
and controls by the concerned Ministries”.

2. It is requestedl that all concerned officers may kindly be
directed to carefully note the observations of the P.A.C. and make
every endeavour to maintain and improve = budgetary procedures-
so as to ensure that the recurring phenomenon of excess over voted
grants/charged appropriations are minimised,

(ii) Ministry of Shipping and Transport

The Committee’s observations have been noted. Steps are being
taken to tighten up the budgetary procedures and controls in the
Ministry. Instructions have been issued to all “the Heads of
Departments/Offices in this regard as per Ministry of Shipping

and Transport letter No. DPC-16/75-1, dated. "the 20th January,.
1976.

[‘Mmlstry of Shipping & TranSport O.M. No. BPC/75,
dt. 3-2-76]

Copy of Ministry of Shipping & Transport (Transport Wing) letter
No. BPC-16/75-1, dated the 20th January. 1976, referred to in the
Ministry’s Action Taken Note.

SusJEcT.—Recommendations contained in the 180th Report of the-
Public Accounts Committee €Fifth Lok Scbha) on

Excesses over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations for
the year 1973-74. o

The Public Accounts Committee as per para 2.3 of their 180th
Report have observed that the excesses under various Grants during’
the period from 1969-70 onwards presented a rather disquieting
picture. They have observed that there were persistant excesses
in grants administered by certain Ministries including Ministry of
Shipping and Transport. They have indicated that the recurring
excesses underline the need for greater financial discipline end
that concerted steps should be taken forthwith to tighten up-
budget procedures and controls.

2. Relevant extracts from the reports of the Public Accounts-
Committee on this subject are enclosed for your perusal.

3. It will be seen therefrom that the Public Accounts Com-
mittee take a very senous view of lapses in, the matter of proper

- . e — 8

‘Nat vatted by Audit




120

budgeting, effective expenditure control and timely reconciliation
of departmental accounts with the expenditure booked by the
concerned Accountants General, and excess expenditure, You are
requested to take all necessary steps in an effective manner to
ensure against any lapse in these matters in future.

Enclosure to Ministry of Shipping and Transport Iletter
No. BPC-16/75, dated the 20th January, 1976.

* * w » *®

Extracts from the Reports of the Public Accounts Committee on

excesses over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations.
* * *® * L

(a) Para 2.26 of Committee’s 29th Report relating to the
Excess under the Grant “Roads”:

“The Committee are of the opinion that with a more rational
and realistic allocation of funds, periodic reviews of progress of
expenditure on the basis of monthly returns obtained promptly
from the works executing agencies and a better regulatory control
through Regional Offices, the excesses could have been avoided.”

(b) Paras 2.74 to 2.76 of the Committee’s 49th Report on the
Excesses in the Grant—Ministry of Shipping and Trans-
port:

“Para 2.74

The Committee have earlier indicated that the Grants has been
exceeded successively for 3 years. In earlier years too significant
extra expenditure was incurred on office contingencies and travel-
ling expenses. The Committee need hardly stress that the Minis-
try should improve their budgetary procedures and control.

Para 2.75

It is indeed surprising that a total sum of Rs. 3.37 lakhs was
spent on Interim Relief without any provision in the Revised esti-
mate. The Committee cannot accept the plea that the proposals
to obtain supplementary grant, though initiated, could not be fina-
lised in time due to lack of proper coordination. They would like
the Ministry to investigate the lacuna, if any, in the system with a
view to removing it.

Para 2.76

The extra expenditure on office contingencies and travelling
expenses remained uncovered as admittedly the liabilitv registers
were not maintained properly. As the Ministry have stated that
the registers are being maintained properly from 1971-72, the Com-
mittee would like to watch the position through future Appropria-
tion Accounts.”



121

(c) Para 2.78 of the Committee’s 49th Report on the excesses
in the Grant ‘Roads’:

“The Committee find from the measures alveady adopted or
proposed to be adopted to tackle this problem of recurring excesses,
that it is also proposed to approach the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for issuing instructions to State Accountants
General not to admit expenditure in excess of sanctioned grant.
This appears to be a necessary though somewhat a drastic step as
the only way to arrest the persistent tendency on the part of the
State Governments who are the works executing agencies to
exceed the budget provision without coming up with proposals for
additional funds in time. The Committee wish to make it clear
that they would be forced to take a very serious view if there is
any further occasion to comment on excess as under this head.”

(d) Para 2.33 of the Committee’s 96th Report on the excesses
in the Grant “Roads”:

“The Committee would urge that the question of evolving a
revised budgetary procedure to check consistent excesses should
be decided expeditiously in consultation with the Ministry of
Finance and the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.”

(e) Para 2.44 of the Committee’s 134th Report on the
excesses under the Grant “Lighthouses and Lightships.”

“The Committee understand that the amount payable to Ship-
ping Corporation of India for manning M. V. Sagardeep is a recur-
ring annual liability and, therefore, feel that the explanation of the
Ministry of Shipping and Transport that the settlement of bills on
this account was unanticipated is not at all convincing. The repairs
to the motor launch would also have been entrusted to M/s.
Garden Reach Workshop only after approval of the Ministry cf
the estimates for repairs and the Committee feel that the liability
on this account could have been assessed and adequately provided
for at last at the Revised Estimate stage by closer coordination
with the Workshop. The Committee also feel that the require-
ment of stores for maintenance of lighthouses could have also been
realistically assessed and forecast. Under the circumstances, the
Committee have to believe that the Budget Estimates and Revised
Estimates have not been framed judiciously after taking into
account probable requirements and anticipated liabilities by the
concerned authorities. The Committee, therefore, require that the
Ministry should be more realistic and exercise greater care in
future while framing their estimates.”

. (f) Paras 2.3, 24 and 2.10 of the Committee’s 180th Report

on the need for timely and effective reconciliation of
Accounts and excess expenditure,



122
Para 2.3.

An analysis by the Committee of the excesses recorded under
various grants during the past five years ended 31st March, 1974
reveals a rather disquieting picture in respect of the grants adminis-
tered by certain Ministries. The Committee find, in particular,
that there have been persistent excesses in the grants administered
hy the Ministries of Works and Housing, Shipping and Transport
and Home Affairs. Later in this Report, the Committee have
examined in some detail the grant relating to Public Works adminis-
tered by the Ministry of Works and Housing. The recurring
phenomenon of excess under these grants underlines the need for
greater financial discipline in the Ministries concerned. The Com-
mittee are particularly concerned over the budgetary control
exercised by the Unijon Territory Administrations. The Com-
mittee desire that concerted steps should be taken forthwith to
tighten up budgetary procedures and controls by the concerned
Ministries.

Para 24.

The Committee are concerned to note that during the year
1973-74, there have been mis-classifications of expenditure in a
number of cases on a fairly large scale. This implies slipshod work
on account of which the reconciliation of departmental figures
with those accounted for in the Accounts Offices appears ineffective.
That this should be so despite earlier recommendations of the
Committee emphasising the need for prompt reconciliation ot
accounts would indicate that adequate attention is not being paid
by the concerned Ministries to this important aspect of accounting
and that the instructions issued from time to time in this regard
have failed to produce the desired effect. As such mis-classifications
vitiate sound budgetary control, the Committee desire that neces-
sary remedial measures should be taken to eliminate the default.
The Committee take a serious view of this matter and expect that
it will not recur in future.

Para 2.10

The Committee are once again constrained to record their dis-
pleasure over the delays in the submission of the Explanatory
Notes on excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
that continue to recur despite their earlier exhortations. Out of
27 Notes relating to the expenditure incurred in excess of amounts
authorised by Parliament during 1973-74, only 6 Notes had been
received by the stipulated due date, 14 Notes in June and 7 Notes
in July. 1975. The Committee in particular, are umable to condone
the inconscionable delays that had occurred in respect of the



123
-explanatory notes relating to Grant No. 75 of the Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport and Grant No. 53 (Chandigarh) administered
by the Ministry of Home Affairs, which were received only on
18th July and 30th July, 1975 respectively. The Committee are
dissatisfied with this state of affairs and desire fixation of responsi-

bility for appropriate action. The Committee would not counten-
ance such delays in future.

(As regards the suggestion made by the Ministry of Finance
regarding the revised procedure to be adopted for the furnishing
of the Explanatory Notes to the Committee, this would be consi-

dered separately in due course and the Committee’s decision
communicated).

(iii) Ministry of Works and Housing

In accordance with the observations made by the Committee
in their 49th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) a Task Force had been
constituted to report on the effectiveness of the various procedures
of expenditure control. The Task Force recommended the adop-
tion of the System of Net Budgeting in this Ministry for controlling
works expenditure. This recommendation is still under considera-
tion of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs).

However, on receipt of the comments of the Public Accounts
Committee, the Engineer-in-Chief, C.P.W.D. has issued instructions
to all Superintending Engineers, Executive Engineers, etc., to ensure
strict compliance to the above aspect of the Budgetary Control.
A copy of his Memo. No. 10(5) /75-B (E-in-C), dated the 15th Sep-
tember, 1975, is enclosed. Further follow up action will be taken
after a decision has been taken on the recommendation of the Task
Force, by the Ministry of Finance.

{Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. G-25015/16/75-Bt.,
dated the 16th April, 1976}

Copy of Memorandum No. 10(5) /75-B(C-in-C) dated 15th Septern-
ber, 1975 from the Engineer-in-Chief, CPWD, referred to in the
Ministries’ Action Taken Note,

SussecT.—180th Report of the P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha) on excesses
over Voted grants and Charged Appropriation disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1973-74 (Pora
2.43, 2.44 and 2.45 of the Report).

A copy of the observations made by the Public Accqun;; CQ:?!-
mittee (5th Lok Sabha) in Paragraphs 243, 2.44 and 2.45 of their

1278L.S—9



124

180th Report is enclosed. The Committee have expressed their
displeasure at the repeated excesses in the Public Works Grants.
It is a cardinal principle of Public expenditure that amount autho-
rised by Parliament should not be exceeded in any case., Possible
reasons for excesses in expenditure can be enumerated as under:—

(i) The estimates are not framed realistically after taking
into account all the factors which will affect the rate of
expenditure under a particular sub-head.

(ii) Although the estimates might have been framed realis-
tically the Government was unable to make available
the funds actually estimated by the field officers due to
tight financial position.

(iii) While incurring expenditure the offices concerned do
not satisfy themselves that the necessary funds for the
purpose have been made available in the budget allot-
ment. ‘

(iv) Mere demand of funds in the budget does not entitle an
officer to spend on that basis, unless funds have been
provided as demanded. If the availability of funds is
less than the demand then there is no alternative but to
restrict the expenditure to the budget allotment which
must mnot be exceeded under any circumstances. Mere
making of budget provision in the Schedule of Demand
or mere mention of the facts of inadequacy of funds to
the higher officers does not absolve the officer concerned
of his responsibility to ensure that the expenditure is
restricted to budget allotment.

All Divisional Officers are hereby requested to ensure strict
compliance with this aspect of budgetary control. Failure to comply
with this requirement may entail disciplinary action against the
officer at fault. If due to contractural obligations or court orders
or any other expenditure has become inevitable but cannot be met
out of the existing budget allotment then immediate action should
be taken to seek allotment/assurance of additional funds and unless
such allotment or assurance is given the officer concerned must
ensure that the exrpenditure does not erceed the existing budget
allotment placed at his disposal. The Superintending Engineers
will ensure that this requirement is strictly complied with.
If any of the Superintending Engineer feels that the expendi-
ture can be met from the existing budget allotment for the Circle
as 2 wWhole then he should obtain his Chief Engineer’s approval for



125

such diversion of funds from one work to another or from one
accounts area to another accounts area. The Chief Engineer will
ensure that such diversion would be in order in accordance with
the rules regarding re-appropriation of funds and if any re-
appropriation is beyond the Chief Engineer’s powers then he will
ensure that the matter is referred to the Ministry of Works and
Housing under intimation to Engineer-in-Chief for making avail-
able additional funds to meet the requirement. While approaching
the Ministry for additional funds the urgency of expenditure and
also non-availability or partial availability from the existing budget
allotment should also be explained and demand made for funds
actually needed after utilising the possible savings available within
the Zone. In cases of urgency the Superintending Engineer can
contact the Chief Engineer and Chief Engineer can contact the
Engineer-in-Chief or the Ministry, as the case may be, to get their
directions even over the telephone but no attempt should be made
to incur expenditure in excess of the budget allotment in anticipa-
tion of such assurance or allotment of additional funds, unless the
Chief Engineer is himself satisfied that he will be able to meet the
expenditure out of savings in the grant placed at his disposal.

The receipt of this Memorandum may please be acknowledged
by the Zonal Chief Engineers. The Superintending Engineers/
Executive Engineers may send acknowledgement to their respective
Chief Engineers. .

Recommendation

The Committee are also concerned to note that during the year
1973-74, there have been mis-classifications of expenditure in a num-
ber of cases on a fairly large scale. This implies slipshod work on
account of which the reconciliation of departmental figures with those
accounted for in the Accounts Offices appears ineffective. That this
should be so despite earlier recommendations of the Committee em-
phasising the need for prompt reconciliation of accounts would indi-
cate that adequate attention is not being paid by the concerned
Ministeries to this important aspect of accounting and that the ins-
tructions issued from time to time in this regard have failed to pro-
duce the desired effect. As such mis-classifications vitiate sound bud-
getary control, the Committee desire that necessary remedial measures
should be taken to eliminate the default. The Committee take a
serjous view of this matter except that it will not recur in future.

IS. No. 3(Para 2.24) of Appendix XXV of 180th Report 5th Lok
Sabhal



126
Action taken

/The Ministries, etc. have been requested vide this Ministry's d.o.
No. F11(1)—W&M/75 dated 25-4-75 to complete the reconciliation

‘work by a stipulated date and also to furnish a certificate about the
.completion of the work in this regard.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) O.M.
No. F8(22)-B/175, dated the 21st November, 1975}

Copy of D.O. letter No. F11(8)-N&M/75, dated the 25th April, 1975
referred to in the Ministrys’ Action Taken Note.

~ Instructiong have been issueq time and again requesting that the
-reconciliation work relating to a particular financial year should be
.completed by the end of May of the succeeding year. In this connec-
tion, kindly refer to my D.O. letter No. F.1 (15)-B/74, dated the 22nd

May, 1974, regarding the reconciliation of figures for the Year 1973-
74.

I would urge that the reconciliation for 1974-75 be got completed
well in time. 1t is observed from the reports received from certain
Accounts Offices that a number of disbursing officers do not attend
to this work on a regular basis. This results not only in heavy adjus-
ments being made at the fag end of the year but also renders it
difficult to assume that the actual expenditure recorded in the ac-
counts, month to month, could be relied upon as correct for statistical
and budget purposes. The reconciliation work has to be attended
to promptly every month so that rectification of errors, misclassi-
fications, if any, is effected in time, resulting in better control over
expenditure vis-a~vis the budgetary provision.

I would, therefore, request that this very important item of work
is given due attention and it is ensured that the reconciliation rela-

ting to the expenditure for 1974-75 is completed positively by the end
of May, 1975.

As already suggested in my previous communications on the
subject, some senior officer of your Ministry/Department may be
made responsible for the co-ordination of this work and his name,
address and telephone number intimated to the respective Accounts
Officers for being contacted there where necessary.

An immediate action in the matter is requested. A certificate to
the effect that the work has been completed by the due date may

also please be sent by the Internal Financial Adviser to the Budget
Division,



127
Reécommenduation''

“The Committee find that though the overall excess of about
Rs. 0.25 crore under ‘Grant No. 51-Other Expenditure of the Ministry
of Home Affairs’ after reappropriation and setting off savings works
out to only about 0.37 per cent of the original grant of Rs. 67.29
«<rores as a whole, there have been large excesses under individual
sub-heads of the Grant which, in the opinion of the Commitiee
reveal defective estimation of monetary requirements. The excess
of Rs. 412 crores under the sub-head ‘E 4-Pensions to freedom
fighters, their dependents etc’ works out to 63.2 per cent of the
original grant of Rs. 10 crores. Similarly, the excesses of Rs. 4.46
<crores and Rs. 4.12 crores under the sub-heads ‘H1 (4) % (2)—Other
Schemes’ and ‘H.2 (2)—Grants for Union Territory Plan Schemes’

work out respectively to 99 per cent and 82 per cent of the Original
‘Grants of Rs. 4.38 crores and Rs. 501 crores.”

“It is also significant that the actual excess totalling of Rs. 14.90
crores under three sub-heads of the Grant have been offset to the ex-
tent of Rs. 14.65 crores by re-appropriation and savings under other
sub-heads. That the re-appropriationg and savings account for about
‘20 per cent of the final grant of Rs. 71.73 crores indicates the extent
to which the estimates have been over-pitched in respect of certain
items of expenditure. The Committee have been again and again em-
phasising in the past the need for narrowing the gap between the
Budget Estimates and the Actuals and from the instances of defec-
tive estimation of monetary requirements that repeatedly come to
their notice, the Committee are constrained regretfully to conclude
that adequate attention is not being paid to careful and realistic fra-
ming of estimates of expendiutre and requirements of funds. The
Committee would like to impress upon the Ministry of Home Affairs

the need to exercise greater caution and realism in framing of their
«estimates in future.”

[S.N. 5—Appendix XXV—Paras 2.16 & 2.17 of PAC’s 180th
Report (Fifth Lok Sahha)]

Action Taken
There have been large excesses under the three individual sub-
heads viz. (i) ‘E.4-Pensions to freedom fighters, their dependents, etc.
(Rs. 6,32.04,087), (i)’ H1 (4 (1) (2)—Other Schemes
(Rs. 4,46,19000), and (iii), ‘H.2 (2)-Grants for Union Territory Plan

Schemes’ (Rs. 4,11,67,000). The position regarding these excesses is
«xplained below:— '

1. Sub-head E. 4 Pehsions to freedom fighters, théir depen-
‘deits, ete. (Rs' 6,32,04,007).



128

A provision of Rs. 10 crores was originally made in the Budget
Estimates for the financial year 1973-74 or on ad-hoc basis
for payment of pensiong to freedom fighters. As a result of
the review of the Budget allocations, an additional pro-
vision of Rs. 5 crores was agreed to by the Ministry of
Finance. Accordingly, a provision of Rs. 15.00 crores had
been made on the basis of 69,597 cases approved for
pensions upto 31st January, 1974. This included provi-
sion, required for 61,600 cases for 18 1{2 months ie. from
15-8-1972 to 31-3-1974. It was considered that the provi-
sion of Rs. 15.00 crores would be sufficient to meet our
requirements for the financial year 1973-74, as all the

ngtions were not likely to materialise for payment
during the year.

A review of the budgetory position in regard to the provision
of funds on the basis of monthly statements of expenditure
received from various Accountants General in respect of
different periods was made in March, 1974. The actual ex-
penditure incurred for the periods varying from 6—9
months came to Rs. 8.43 crores. The proportionate ex-
penditure for the remaining period of the year came to Rs.
3.6 crores. Taking into consideration the new sanctions that
would materialise for payment subsequent to the period
for which actual expenditure had been reported hy the
A.G.s some ad-hoc increase had been allowed over and
above the total anticipated expenditure, calculated on the
basis of information furnished by various A.Gs. The total
requirment of the funds thus amounted to Rs. 14,45,17000.
The actual expenditure incurred by the various A.Gs. on
payment of pensions to freedom fighters however rose to
Rs. 16,32,04,087. This expenditure exceeded the original
grant plus the provision of Rs. 4,45,17000 made by re-ap-
propriation by Rs. 1,8687,087. This was due to the fact
that payment to more pensioners materialised than antici-
pated. Past experience showed that generally there was a
time lag of 4-6 weeks between the time of issue of sanctions
and the issue of pension payment orders by the audit offi-
cers. Besides, the Treasury Officers also took some time to
make the payment after the receipt of pension payment
orders. Thus, it was expected that the expenditure would
be confined within the limit of our requirement i.e. Rs, 14,
45,17000. But this did not happen as payments to more
pensioners materialised than anticipated. Accordingly, the
excess under this sub-head was roughly 12. 9 per cent more-



129

than our reguirement which occurred due to unavoidable
circumstances.

! 9 Sub-head HI. (4) (1) (2)—Other Scheme, (Rs. 4,46,19,000).

Under the sub-head H.1(4) (1) (2)—Other Schemes, a sum of
Rs. 4,37,50,000 was originally provided in the Project Estimates
1973-74. The review of the budget made at the B.E. Stage pitched
the requirement at Rs. 8,97,61/000. The item-wise break-up of the
Centrally Sponsored Schemes is given below:—

B.E.(73-74) R.E.(73-74)

Scheme
(Rupees in thousarnds)
Post-matric Scholarships . . . . . . 2,42,90 7,28,99
Girls Hostels . . . . . . . . 16,90 15,21
Carcer Plannirg & Allied Schemes | . . . 19,80 17,60
Improv mert in Working & living conditions of those
ergind in unclean occupations . . . 59,95 53,96
E ducutional guidance and advance action for VPlan . 7,00
Denotified Trib:s . . . . . . 90,95 81,8
4,37,50 8,97,61

Thus the sanctioned budget grant fell short of our requirement
by Rs, 4,60,11,000. The total actual expenditure under this sub-
head was only Rs. 8,83,69,000 showing an excess of Rs. 4,46,19,000.
From the above it will be observed that the excess expenditure
has been only in respect of Post-matric Scholarships Scheme., Our
requirements for 1972-73 were Rs. 640 crores as against a budget
provision of Rs. 4.60 crores for Post-matric Scholarships. As a re-
sult of some savings under other schemes, we could manage to
release only Rs. 5.16 crores during 1972-73, thus leaving a carry-
over of Rs. 1.24 crores. We had asked for a provision of Rs. 4.60
crores for Post-matric Scholarships in the Budget Estimates 1973-
74, but on account of the cut in the total provision for Plan Schemes
under the Backward Classes Sector from Rs. 15.57 crores to Rs. 12.00
crores, the provision for Post-matric Scholarships was also re-
duced to Rs. 285 crores. But at the time of Revised Estimates
1973-74, it was assessed that on the basis of 15 per cent rate of
growth over the actual expenditure of Rs, 640 crores in 1972-78
and the actual requirements of the State Governments, the Esti-



130

10y

mated expendihn‘e on post-matric Scholarship Scheme would be
Rs. 9,65,00,000 as indicated below:—

Rs. crores
(i) 15% growth on Rs. 13-40 crorss (Rs. 640 crores a8
the expenditure for 1972-73 4 Rs. 7-000 croges.
committed expenditure) works out to Rs. 2-01 crores.
‘The tota] expenditure thus come¢ to Rs. 13-40+
2+or i.e. Rs. 15-41 minus Rs. 7 crores (oommmed
-expenditure) . . 8-41
<ii) Added to the above requirement, the commitment
in regrd to carry over from last years expenditure 1-24
Total 9°65
(iii) Deduct the provision in the current financial year for
Post-matric Scholarships, i.e. Rs. 2-84 crorcs 285
Net requirements 680

The Ministry of Finance, however, agreed

for 6 crores only
as against our demand of Rs. 6.80 crores.

Thus, the R. E. for Post-matric Scholarships was Rs. 6 crores+
285 crores=Rs. 8.85 crores during 73-74.

Since this was based on the actual expenditure as required by
the State Governments, the additional requirements were agreed
to by the Planning Commission/Ministry of Finance.

The excess expenditure, in question, was met by re-appropria-
tion and savings in other schemes at the end of the financial year.

3. Sub-head—H. 2(2)—Grants for Union Territory Plan Schemes.
(Rs. 4,11,67,000).

Provisions of Central Assistance to the Union Territories with
Legislature for Union Territory Plan Schemes are made in accor-
dance with the Plan Outlay approved by the Planning Commis-
sion. Plan Outlays are bifurcated by the Union Territories for
the purposes of determmmg the requirement of Plan expenditure
under Revenue Account and Capital Account separately. This
bifurcation is done on the basis of nature of individual schemes
approved by the Plenning Commission. Proposed expmditure

under Revenue Account is providef'l as grants-in-aid and that
under Capital Accéuht al loans



131

s

Plan ou@.ays normally composed, of two elements (i) Cemtral
assistance angd.’ (i) a@d:,tioml resources mehiligation. by. the Union.
Territories. At B.E, 73-74.stage, provisions were limited to. the.
element of Central assistance alone. Following provisions were

accordingly included in the Central Budget for Central assistance
to these Union Territories in BE; 73-74.

(Rs. in lakhs) .
Provisions of Central assistance in
Approved B.E. 1973-74
Union Territories Plan Qutlay Grants Loans Total
Goa, Daman & Diua . 1173°00 187°70 79730 98500

Mizoram §00°00 163°33 165°67 32900
Pondicherry 384+ 50 150°00 72+00 222:00
205750 501°03 1034°97 1536-00

The Plan Outlay of Mizoram was, however, augmented to
Rs. 600.00 lakhs at the R.E. 73-74 stage. The total provision of Cen-
tral assistance was less than the Plan Outlays because credit for
anticipated additional resources mobilisation during 1973-74 was not
taken into account in making budget provision in respect of Goa,
Daman & Diu and Pondicherry whereas Plan outlays were fixed
taking into account the elements of additional resources to be
mobilised by these Union Territories. In respect of Mizoram, how-
ever, cut in the provisions of Central assistance was in the nature
of economy in Plan expenditure. At the R.E. 73-74 stage, however,
. the Plan Finance vide their U.O. No. 32(13) PF.11/73, dated the 5th

Dec., 1973 allowed the provisions of Central assistance to go up to

the level of Plan QOutlays. The provisions in R.E. 73-74 were made
accordingly and the same are indicated below:

(Rs, in lakhs)
Provisions of Centra} assistaPce in
R.B. 73-74
Union Territories Grants Loans Total
Gos, Daman & Diu 29279 880-a1 117300
Mizotam 35128 a48-a5 60000
Pondicherry 268-66 111°63  380:29,

912:70 . 124009 .  3I53°39..




132

The total provision of Central assistance in respect of Pondicherry
was, however, less than the approved Plan Outlay. This provision.
was based on actual requirements of the Union Territory.

Thus the reasons for the difference between provisions in B.E.
73-74 and R.E. 73-74 are the reasons for the excess in actual expendi-
ture over the Budget Grants during 1973-74 under the sub-head.
Actual expenditure was, however, equal to the provisions made in
the Revised Estimates. '

2. There have been larger savings under four individual sub-
heads wviz. (i)G.4(3)—Transitional Payments to former rulers
(10,70,00,000); (ii) G.4(5)—Payments to other Governments|
Departments in connection with installation of commemorative
Stones on the occassion of the 25th Anniversary of India’s Indepen-
dence (Rs. 59,82,000); (iii) H.IL (2) (2) —Assistance for Transport and
Handling charges of rice and wheat in J&K (Rs. 1,25,50,000) and
(iv) H2(Q1) (1)—Grants to meet Non-Plan Revenue Deficit
(Rs. 1,17,58,000). The position regarding these savings is explained
below: —

1. Sub-head—G.4 (3) —Transitional Payments to former rulers
{Rs. 10,70,00,000),

There were 278 rulers who were in receipt of privy purse amounts
to talling Rs. 4.67 crores per year. On the commencement of the
Constitution, (26th Amendment) Act, 1971 from 28th December,
1971, the privy purses were abolished and all rights and obligations
in respect thereof extinguished. To enable the former rulers to
adjust themselves to the changed circumstances, it had been decided
to make lumpsum ex-gratia payments in cash. For this purpose a
sum of Rs. 10.7 crores was provided in Budget during 1973-74.
Government was, however, advised not to make ex-gratia payments
to the former rulers till the Supreme Court’s decision on the Writ
Petition filed by the two former rulers of Malerkotala and Kurnd-
wad (Jr) challenging the validity of the Constitution (24th, 25th
and 26th Amendment) Acts, 1971, is known. No payment was,
therefore, made during 1973-74 and the entire amount provided in
the Budget was surrendered.

2. Sub-head—G.4(5)—payments to other Govts.|Departments in
connection with installation of commemorative Stones on the occa-
sion of the 25th Anniversary of India’s Independence (Rs. 59,82,000).

Installation of commemorative stones was one of the important
items in the 25th Anniversary Celebrations held from the 15th
August, 1972 to the 14th August, 1973. It was announced that 5,000:



133

commemorative stones would be installed one in each of the 5000
community blocks in the country. It was also decided that the Gov-
ernment of India would meet the cost of the making of the com-
memorative stones to the makimum limit of Rs. 1500|- per stone.
According to the calendar of events the process of installation was
required to begin from September 14 and on one day in every
month installation of these stones would be done. It was hoped,
therefore, that by the month of August, 1973, the installation of these
commemorative stones would have been completed in 12 install-
ments. Accordingly, a provision of Rs. 75 lakhs was made in the
Budget for the year 1973-74 for the installation of 5000 commemora-

tive stones @ Rs, 1500|- per stone, being the share of the Govern-
ment of India.

Though the work of installation of the commemorative stones
was expected to be completed by August, 1973, most of the State
Governments did not complete this work and were able to spend
only a sum of Rs. 15,18,000/-. Thus there was a saving of Rs. 59,82,000.

In order to avoid the recurrence of, such large scale savings in
future, it is proposed to sanction the amount on account of the in-
stallations of commemorative stones only to the extent the stoneg are
actually installed by the various State Governments etc. In a very
few cases where the State Governments have genuine difficulties in
implementing the scheme without advance, the minimum necessary
amount in the shape of advance is sanctioned.

3. Sub-head H.1(2)(2)—Assistance for Transport and Handling
charges of rice and Wheat in Jammu and Kashmir (Rs. 1,25,50,000).

On the basis of the actual expenditure (Rs. 178.32 lakhs) during
the year 1971-72, a modest provision of Rs. 175.00 lakhs was proposed
for inclusion in the Budget Estimates 1973-74, and provision accord-
ingly made. This was for purpose of reimbursement of the possible
expenditure incurred by them during 1972-73.

2. The State Government informed us in February, 1973 that the
actual expenditure during 1972-73 was likely to exceed Rs. 200.00
lakhs due to heavy imports. In order to tide over the then existing
difficult position, the State Government also requested for release of
Rs. 150.00 lakhs as ‘On Account’ or provisional payment during
1972-78 itself which would be finalised on the basis of audited figur-
es to be furnished later by the State Government. In view of the
circumstances, in consultation with the Budget Division of the Mi-
nistry of Finance( particularly as we had no provision in the budget
Rs. 150.00 lakhs was sanctioned in March, 1973, and accordingly our



134

final requirements on.this: account for 1972-73 ‘was- also: revised, in’
March, 1973. This: stage. was.teo late for us to.modify Budget' Esti:
mates for 1973-74 for which we had already. provided:Rs. 175:00
lakhs. The provisional payment of ‘Rs. 150.00 lakhs during the fin:
ancial year 1972-78 itself .as an emergent measure accounts . for sub-
stantial reduction in expenditure during 1973-T4.

3. Another important factor was that in September and Novem-
ber, 1973 the State Government informed us that the Food Corpora--
tion of India extended their operation in Jammu and Kashmir State.
with effect from 1-4-1973, and supplies made by them were F.O.R,
Srinagar or Jammu as the case may be. As such, the State Govern-
ment were not to incur any expenditure to meet the transportation
charges from the rail head. This information was also rather too
late for us to suitably modify our Budget Estimates for 1973-74. This
‘therefore, accounts for reduction in actual expenditure, which
‘'would not be anticipated by us well in time. However, on the basis
-of the audited figures of expenditure for 1972-73, we could, however,
‘reimburse Rs. 49.50 lakhs only during 1973-74, as no provision was
retained by us in R.E. 1973-74, taking into account the provisional
payment of Rs. 150.00 lakhs made to the State Government during
1972-73 on account of expenditure in 1972-73. Thus the saving was
-due to unforeseen circumstances.

4. Sub-head H. 2(I) (I)-Grants to meet Non-Plan Revenue
Deficit (Rs. 1,17,58,000).

As is evident from the description of the sub-head, grants-in-aid
are given to the Union Territories with Legislature to meet their
deficit on account of Revenue expenditure under non-plan. A pro-
vision of Rs. 1493.19 lakhs was made in the Central Budget for pay-
ment of grants-in-aid to the Union Territories of Goa, Daman &
Diu, Mizoram and Pondicherry during 1973-74. As per existing pro-
cedure these provisions were made before the end of the financial
year 1972-73 and the beginning of 1973-74. At the close of the fin-
ancial year 1972-73, however, an unspent balance of Rs. 121.22 lakhs
wasg disclosed in the Consolidated Fund of Pondicherry. ‘This ba-
lance amount was taken into account while reviewing the sanction-
ed budget and releasing grants-in-aid to the concerned Union terri-
tories. Hence a saving of Rs. 121.22 lakhs which was off set to the
extent of Rs. 3.64 lakhs by additional requirement of Goa, Daman
and Diu leaving a net saving of Rs. 117.58 lakhs under the sub-head.

The . circumsstances- under which the UT of Pondicherry had an
unspent balance of R 121.22.1akhs in their Consolidated Fund at



135

the end of 1972-73 have been gome into in detail. The reasons for
.unspent balance are as under:—

@ 'o?ll;ction of more receipts than ar ticipated durirg 1972-73 as indicated be-
oW ¢

(Rs. 1akhs)
Budget Bstimates 1972-73 . . . . 459°70
Revised Estimates 1972-73 . . . . 499°92
Actual collections during 1972-73 . . 617+68
Increase in acyuals over Revised Estimates . . 117°76

(ii) stort fafl in cxpenditure by some of the Departmer.ts of the Union Territory.

Instructions have been issued to the Union Territory in detail
to avoid such a situation in future. A copy of this Ministry’s letter
No. U-15019/5/75-Plg., dated 15-10-75 is enclosed.

The findings of the Public Accounts Committee have been bro-
ught to the notice of all concerned authorities emphasising upon
them the need to exercise greater caution and realism in framing
their budget estimates in future in order to narrow down the gap

between the Budget Estimates and the Actuals. A copy of the cir-
cular is enclosed.

{Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 34/3/75-AC.I, dated the
Tth April, 1976]. |
Copy of letter No. U-15019/3/75-Plg. dated 15th October, 1975 from
the Ministry of Home Affairs to the finance Secretary, Govern-

ment of Pondicherry, referred to in the Explanatory Note re-
ceived from the Ministry.

SusJecT: —Unspent balances in the Consolidated Fund of Pondi-
cherry.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your demi-official letter No. 18343/75/
¥.1(B), dated the 23rd September, 1975 on the subject noted above
and to say that realisation of more receipts and incurring of less

expenditure ‘than anticipated at the Revised Estimates stage can



136

hardly be considered as the valid reasons for unusually large un-
spent balances in Consolidated Fund of Pondicherry at the end of
financial year 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74. Realisation of more
receipts than estimated at the R.E. stage has been reported due
to certain post-R.E. developments. Assuming that the sayings in
-expenditure was also due to certain post—R.E. development, the UT
did have further occasions to minimize the scope of having unspent
balances in its Consolidated Fund.

2. Release of Central assistance is made by this Ministry after
ascertaining the final requirements of the UTs towards the end of
each financial year. Final requirements ought to be assessed by the
UT on the basis of actual realisation of Receipts/Recoveries, actual
expenditure upto December/January and realistic estimates there-
of during the remaining two/three months of each financial year.
If this exercise is undertaken carefully by the UT, there should be
hardly any scope of having a large unspent or minus balance in its
Consolidated Fund. On the other hgnd the UT of Pondicherry have
been projecting their final requirements to be equal to the provisions
made in the Revised Estimates without taking into account the post-
RE. developments. This is precisely the reason for the unspent
balances in the Consolidated Fund of Pondicherry at the end of
financial year 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74.

3. It is suggested that in future, final requirements of grants-in-
aid loans may be assessed in the manner indicated in the preceding
paragraph so as to avoid the recurrence of such a situation.

Copy of circular letter No. 34/3/75-AC.I, dated 6th February, 1976
from the Ministry of Home Affairs, referred to in the Ministry’s
Action Taken note.

SuBJECT: —Recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
(1975-76) contained in their Hundred and Eighteith Re-
port (Fifth Lok Sabha).

Sir,

I am directed to say that the Public Accounts Committee in their
Hundred and Eightieth Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) have made the
following observations:—

“The Committee have been again and again emphasising in the
past the need for narrowing the gap between the Budget
Estimates and the Actuals, and from the instances of de-
fective estimation of monetary requirements that repea-
tedly come to their notice. The Committee are cons-



137

trained regretfully to conclude that adequate attention
is not being paid to careful and realistic framing of esti-
mates of expenditure and requirements of funds. The
Committee would like to impress upon the Ministry of
Home Affairs the need to exercise greater caution and
realism in framing their estimates in future.”

I am, therefore, to request that while framing their Budget Esti-
mates, greater caution and realism may be exercised in order to
narrow down the gap between the Budget Estimates and the
Actuals.

o .., Recommendation

The Committee are concerned to find that the excess expenditure
of Rs. 19.57 lakhs incurred under the sub-head ‘E. 1(2) (3)—Miscella-
neous’ in the Revenue Section of Grant No. 53 relating to the Union
Territory of Chandigarh, works out to almost 100 per cent of the
final grant of Rs. 20 lakhs. Since the steep rise in the cost of mate-
rials and labour attributed as one of the reasons for the excess
expenditure should logically be reflected in other items of construc-
tion expenditure incurred during the year as well, the Committee
consider it rather strange that the impact of the escalation in the
cost of materials and labour should have been felt only on main-
tenance works. The Committee are, therefore, not convinced by the
reasons furnished by the Ministry of Home Affairs for this unduly
large excess expenditure. The Committee would very much like
to know why the effect of the increase in the cost of labour and
materials could not be anticipated at least at the time of preparation
of the revised estimates and adequate funds provided for in the
Supplementary Budget. The Committee wish it to be ensured that
in future, the revised estimates will be prepared with greater care
so that the excess, if any, other voted grants may not be appre-
ciable.

[S. No. 6—Appendix XXV para No. 2.22 of the PAC’s 180th
Report (Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken

The matter has been investigated in consultation with the
Chandigarh Administration and the Ministry of Works and Housing
which is concerned with making budget provision under sub-head
‘E. 1(2)(3)—Miscellaneous’. The impact of increase in the cost of
materials and labour was felt on all items of construction during the
year 1973-74 but is was possible to restrict expenditure on new items
of works either by abondoning them or slowing down the progress



138

Since the expenditure on maintenance was incurred on items of
unavoidable nature like essential services as electricity supply,
‘sewags disposal, preservation of plantation already done along road
sides and in open spaces, maintenance of public roads to a minimum:
standard, the expenditure could not be restricted to the same extent
as was possible in other items of construction. The effect of the
increase in the cost of labour and materials was anticipated by the
Chandigarh Administration at the time of framing Revised Estimates
and adequate funds were proposed therefor. But, as stated by the
Chandigarh Administration, the Ministry of Works and Housing
reduced the same and the amount accepted wag found inadequate.
The Ministry of Works and Housing who were asked to explain the
reasons for curtailing the administration’s requirement, have stated
that the funds proposed by the administration could not be provided
because Government were going through acute financial crises and
several kinds of ban orders and instructions were in force, not only
on Capital works but also on minor works, repairs and maintenance,
etc. Though the Administration made its best efforts to keep the
expenditure within the budget provision, the excess expenditure
could not be avoided on the maintenance of essential services.

The observations of the Public Accounts committee have, how-
ever, been brought to the notice of the U.T. Administration and ins-
tructions have been issued by them to all the D.D.Os under their
control for preparing Revised Estimates with greater care, high
lighting essential requirements for maintenance works.

The note has been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U|[15030(10{75-AC II,
dated the 26th February 1978l.

Recommendation

In respect of the Capital Section of Grant No. 53—Chandigarh the
excess expenditure of Rs. 30.09 lakhs under sub-head ‘K. 1—Electri-
city Schemes’ under Major Head 101 Works out to as high as
250 per cent of the grant of Rs. 12 lakhs, while the excesses under
the sub-heads ‘M.1(1)—Land Acquisition and Survey’ and ‘M(1) (2)—
Roads and Bridges’ of Major Head 105 works out to over 100 per cent
and 33 per cent respectively of the grants of Rs. 20.70 lakhs and
Rs. 36.35 lakhs. That such large excesses should occur would
indicate that adequate financial control has not been exercised by the
Union Territory Administration. The Comimittee consider that the
excesses over voted grants under the above heads are unduly high



139

and perturbing, which calls for a detailed investigation preparatory
to suitable remedial measures and stricter budgetary control.

[S No. 9 of Appendix XXV, para 2.25 of 180th Report
(5th Lok Sabha)}

Action Taken

The matter has been investigated in consultation with the Union
Territory Administration-‘Chandigarh’ and it hag been observed that
the excess expenditure under the sub-heads referred to in the Com-

mittee’s recommendations occurred mainly due to the following post
budget developments:—

K. 1-Electricity Schemes: The expenditure was incurred on
providing new electric connections to the owners of the plots sold
by the Administration in the second phase development of Chandi-
garh Capital Project and new electric connection to the new Indus-
trial units of plots sold by the Government in extended industrial
areas and as also for rural electrification which was scheduled to be
completed by the end of the year.

M. 1(1)-Land Acquisition and Survey: The amount of Rs. 20.70
lakhs granted for the schemes proved to be inadequate due to crea-
tion of new sectors in second phase development of Chandigarh
Cap Project. Since development could not proceed without
first acquiring land, expenditure was incurred therefor.

M. 1(2)-Roads and Bridges: Plots could be sold in the new sec-
tors in the second phase development only after main pucca roads
had been laid there. The excess expenditure was necessitated for
completing roads under construction as abandoning of the work
would have caused loss to Government. The excess expenditure is
for creation of plots for sale to public thereby earning receipts which
are utilised on the Project.

As regards the control of expenditure the Administration has
been adopting the following procedure so as to keep the expenditure
within the voted grant/Appropriation. (i) While communicating
the accepted estimates in respect of Revised Estimates for particular
financial year and Budget Estimates for the next financial year
each coneerned Drawing and Disbursing Officer is given the direet-
tions to ensure that actual expenditure does not exceed the amount
accepted by the Government of India. Such directions are again
repeated at the time of communicaﬁng grmts voted by the Parla-
ment.

1278 LS.—10. : T



140

(ii) A monthly statement of departmental figures of expenditure
is secured from each Drawing and Disbursing Officer by the 10th
of a month following that to which it pertains. These statements
are also reviewed in a meeting with the D.D.Os, by the middle of
each month and they are required to contain the expenditure within
the approved amounts.

(iii) After receipt of the figures of expenditure from the A. G.
Himachal Pradesh and Chandigarh, the same are communicated to
the concerned D.D.Os who are reuired to explain reasons of rapid]
slow pace of expenditure, if any, and regulate expenditure so as to
keep it within the budget grant.

However, the Union Territories Administration, including
Chandigarh Administration, have been issued instructions to have
effective budgetary control and not to incur expenditure over and
above the sanctioned amount merely on the assumption that extra
funds will be provided by the Government of India. (A copy of the
Ministry of Home Affairs Letter No. U. 15023/1/74-Ac. 1I (pt.)
dated 25-4-75 is enclosed). The Administration have also assured
that effective steps will be taken to enforce financial discipline and
accepted amount will not be exceeded without first getting assurance
for additional funds in future.

The Note has been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U/15030/11/75-Ac. 11
dated the 8th April, 1976]

Copy of Ministry of Home Affairs letter No. U. 15023/1/74-Ac. II
(pt.) dated 25th April, 1975, referred in the Ministry’s Action Taken
Note,

SuByEcT.—Excesses over Voted Grant/Charged Appropriation—Regu-
larisation thereof.

I am directed to say that at the time of furnishing the explana-
tions for Excess expenditure over Voted Grant/Charged Appro-
priation under various grants relating to the Union Territories
(without Legislature) thé administrations have, in most of the cases,
come with the common reason that the excess expenditure has been
incurred due to lesser allotment of funds by the Government than
asked for by the administrations. The authorities concerned in this
case by incurring the excess expenditure over and above the alloted
funds have clearly worked against the existing Rules (Government
decisién (1) below Rule 71 GFR). They should not have worked



141 A

on the assumption that the funds asked for would be provided in
full by the Government. They should have first of all ensured the
provision of additional funds from the Government before exceeding
the budget provision. This irregular activity of the concerned
authorities has made it extremely difficult to explain the excesses
before the Public Accounts Committee.

2. In view of the prevailing economic difficulties Government
have been adopting certain economy measures e.g. ban on construc-
tion of Non-functional buildings and other non-plan expenditure,
during the past few years. Since the budget of the Union Territories
is reviewed by various Ministries/Departments of the Government,
who are administratively concerned with the particular schemes/
services and making budget provision therefor, these Ministries/
Departments after taking into account the justifications furnished by
the Administrations for enhanced provision and the economy instruc-
tions issued by the Government from time to time, provided funds
more/less than the original budget in Revised Estimates. It has
been observed that the administrations go on incurring the expendi-
ture wtihout attaching any significance to the amount recommended/
approved by the Ministries/Departments of the Government, in
Revised Estimates. This sort of tendency has particularly been
noticed in the public Works Departments of all the Union Territories.
This clearly indicate the extent to which the control over expendi-
ture where there is always admittedly scope for economy, was lax.

3. Besides, instances have come to the notice when excess is ex-
plained to be due to the reasons like late adjustment of debits, making
more payment than anticipated, misclassification of expenditure,
rises in prices of articles, etc. These do not answer the query why
these contingencies could not be foreseen and provided for before
actually incurring the expenditure.

Thus, there are reasons to believe that every thing is not going
rightly with the financial control and checks, exercised by the
administrations. The administrations may please impress upon the
various Drawing and Disbursing Officers the need for greater
financial discipline and strict budgetary control. It may also be im-
pressed upon all concerned that incurring - expenditure over and
above the sanctioned allotment, without first getting assurance in
writing about the provision of additional fund, from the concerned
Ministry of the Government of India, will be taken as a serious lapse
of financial discipline on the part of the officer.



142
.t . Recommendation

The excesses of Rs. 1.17 crores and Rs. 1.27 crores which occurred
under the sub-heads ‘D.1(6)-Suspense’ and ‘E.2(2)-Miscellaneous
and Unforeseen Charges' of Grant No. 55 relating to Arunachal
Pradesh work out respectively to about 48 per cent and 84 per cent
of the Grants of Rs. 2.45 crores and Rs. 1.51 crores. One of the
reasons for the excess under ‘D-1(6)-Suspense’ is stated to be the
unexpected adjustment of debits pertaining to earlier years to-
wards the close of the year. Similarly the excess under ‘E.2(2)—
Miscellaneous and Unforeseen Charges’ has been attributed to the’
unexpected adjustment of debits pertaining to the years 1971-72 and
1972.73. Since the expenditure on air dropping of commodities in
Arunachal Pradesh by Indian Air Force Planes is a recurring
liability, the Committee feel that it should have been possible to
assess more correctly the requisite commitment on this account.
In the opinion of the Committee such a situation could well have

been avoided by a closer watch and control over recurring liabili-
ties of this nature.

The Committee are also unable to understand why it had not
been possible for the Arunachal Pradesh Administration to make
necessary provision in respect of liabilities relating to earlier years,
at least while framing the Revised Estimates if not earlier. The
Committee are surprised to find thas no provision had been propos-
ed in the Supplementary Grant. In the circumstances, the Com-
mittee have to conclude that the Budget Estimates and Revised
Estimates had not been framed judiciously after taking into account
the probable requirements and anticipated liabilities by the rele-
vant authorities, !

[S. No. 10-Appendix XXV paras 2.30 & 2.31 of 180th Report of
PAC (5th Lok Sabha)]}

Action taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been
brought to the notice of Arunachal Pradesh Administration for
future guidence vide this Ministry’s letter No. U.15030/8/75-Ac. 11
dated the 20th August, 1975.

The note has been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U. 15/030|8|75—Ac 1I dated
. the 15th November, 1976}



143 |
Copy of Ministry of Home Affairs letter No, U. 15030/8/75-Ac II

dated 20th August, 1975 to the Chief Secretary, Arunachal Pradésh
Administration, referred to in the Ministry’s Action Taken Note.

I am enclosing a copy of 180 Report of the Public Accounts
Committee (1975-76)—5th Lok Sabha. The paras 2.30, 2.31 and 2.32

deals with the excess over voted grant No. 55—Arunachal Pradesh
for 1973-74.

The observations/recommendations of the PAC contained in the

paras 2.30, 2.31 and 2.32 may please be brotight to the notice of all
concerned for future guidance. R '

In para 2.32 of the Report, the Committee has observed that the
system of budgeting adopted by the Admn. is far from satisfactory
and requires a closer analysis with a view to taking appropriate
rectificatory steps to avoid excess over the voted grant. As desir-
ed by the PAC, the system of budgeting adopted by the Admn. may

please be analysed and appropriate rectificatory steps may be taken
to avoid recurrence of excess in future. :

.‘,‘
AN

Please acknowledge receipt.
Recommendation

“In paragraph 2.28 of their 134th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), the
Committee had, inter alia, commented upon the excess expenditure
incurred in the Grant relating to Arunachal Pradesh and had
impressed upon the Ministry the need to exercise greater care in
framing their estimates realistically in future. While the excess
over the voted grant was only about 2 per cent of the Final Grant
in 1972-73, the Committee are concerned to note a deteriorating
trend in 1973-74, when the excess has increased to about 10 per cent.
The Committee view with disfavour such variations between the
original Budget Estimatés and the Actuals. It would appear that
the system of budgeting adopted by the Arunachal Pradesh Admi-
nistration is far from satisfactory and required a closer analysis
with a view to taking appropriate rectificatory steps. The Commit-
tee would watch the improvements effected through future Appro-
priation Accounts.”

[S. No. 11-Appendix XXV, para 2.32 of 180th Report of PAC
(5th Lok Siabha)]
. Action t;*en

The observations/recommengations of the Public, Accounts
Committee have been brought to the Notice to Arunachal Pradesh



144

Administration vide this Ministry’s letter No. U.15030]8|75-Ac. IT.
dated the 20th August, 75. The Administration has been instructed
to analyse the system of budgeting adopted by them and to take
rectificatory steps to avoid recurrence of excess, in future,

The note has been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U. 15030/8/75—Ac II dated the
15th November, 1975.]

Recommendation

The Committee are distressed to find that adequate attention
has not been paid by the Lakshadweep Administration to the provi-
sion of funds for meeting liabilities relating to the earlier years.
An excess of Rs. 0.84 lakhs had occurred in the Revenue Section of
Grant No. 57 relating to Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi Islands
under the sub-head ‘D I(2) (1)-Maintenance’ on account of adjust-
ment of the cost of High Speed Diesel Oil purchased in 1971-72 and
1972-73. Similarly in the Capital Section of the Grant, the excess
of Rs. 2.67 lakhs was mainly due to the adjustment of debits in res-
pect of supplies received during 1971-72 and 1972-73. The non-
maintenance of liability register by the Electricity Department of
Lakshadweep Administration and its consequent inability to anti-
cipate correctly at the time of Budget Estimates, the liabilitieg of
preceding years, is even more surprising. The Committee hope
there would be a better and stricter control of expenditure by the
Administration in future.

[S. No. 12—Appendix XXV, Para 2.36 of 180th Report of PAC
(5th Lok Sabha)]

Action Taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been
brought to the notice of the Lakshadweep Administration vide this
Ministry’s D.O. No. U. 15030/7/75-Ad. 1I dated 22-8-75 with a request
to ensure a better and stricter control of expenditure in future.

The note has been vetted by Audit

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U. 15030/7/75-Ac. II dated the
19th November, 1975)

Copy d.o. No. U. 15030/7/75-Ac. II dated 22nd August 1875 from
the Ministry of Home Affairs to the Administrator, Lakshadweep
Administration, referred to in the Ministry's Action Taken Note.

1 am enclosing a copy of observations/recommendations contain-
ed in paragraphs 2.33 to 2.36 of the 180th Report of the Public Ac-



145

counts Committee (1975-76)—Fifth Lok Sabha. The paras deal with

the excess over voted grant No. 57—Laccadive, Minicoy and Amin-
divi Islands for 1973-74.

The observations/recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee may please be brought to the notice of all concerned with
strict instructions to ensure a better and stricter control of expendi-

ture in future. You may also let us know the measure you would
adopt to awoid recurrence of such excess expenditure,

Please acknowledge the receipt of the letter.

.o o Recommendation

The Committee are once again constrained to record their serious
concern and displeasure over the persistent excesses that continue to
recur, almost unabated, in the grant relating to Public Works admi-
nistered by the Ministry of Works and Housing. The excesses re-
corded in this grant during the preceding five years were Rs. 21.90
lakhs in 1968-69, Rs. 19.58 lakhs in 1969-70, Rs. 492.72 lakhs in 1970-71,
Rs. 330.41 lakhs in 1971-72 and Rs. 660.22 lakhs in 1972-73. The
excess of Rs. 2.27 crores during 1973-74 in the “Charged” and “Vot-
ed” section of the Grant (No 87) represents about 20 per cent of the
aggregate excess expenditure of Rs. 10.86 crores incurred during the
vear. The Committee are exceedingly disturbed over this trend of
excess expenditure on Public Works noticed year after year and are
of the view that the situation is highly unsatisfactory which calls
for drastic remedial measures to inculcate in the Ministry a greater
sense of financial discipline. The Committee would stress that
concrete measures should be taken to check the persistent tendency
on the Part of the Public Works Department to exceed the budgetary
provisions without coming up in time with feasible proposals for
additional funds.

[Sl. No. 13(Para 2.43) of Appendix XXV to the 180th Report of PAC
(5th Lok Sabha).]

*Action Taken

The major portion of the excesses pointed out by the Committee
in the various years have occurred mainly under the Head “Suspense”
and “Repairs”. As has been intimated to Committee on previous
occasions also the excess under “Suspense” is mainly due to the
system of Gross Budgeting. A proposal for changing over to net
budgeting is under consideration in consultation with the Ministry of'
Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) and the Comptroller and

SNot vetted by Audit.




146 :
Auditor General of India. ‘Once the new system is introduced it is
expected that excesses under “suspense” will be reduced. The ex-
penditure under the head “repairs” includes items of a committed
nature e.g. salary of work charged staff, Rent, Rates and Taxes and
failure to meet such commitments may lead to embarassment to
Government.  Every effert will, however, be made to make provi-
sion in the Budget for such expenditure in time and to restrict ex-
penditure within the Budget provision.

It may, however, be pointed out that even though departmental
figures of expenditure are available immediately to the Ministry, the
correct actual expenditure can be had only after the accounts have
been finalised by the Accountants General. This naturally takes
time and the time lag between the incidence of expenditure and its
final compilation and reporting makes the budgetary control not
very effective. With the departmentalisation of accounts with
effect from 1-7-76, when the accounting function also will be under
the Ministry, it will be possible to keep closer watch on the actual
expenditure and to take timely action to control deviations or
excesses.

[Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. G-25015/16/75-Bt (Pt.)

dated the 3rd July, 1976]

. . Recommendation

It is a matter of particular concern to the Committee that despite
their comments year after year significant excesses continue to recur
under the sub-heads ‘A. (2) (1)-Buildings’ (Rs. 166.79 lakhs in
1973-74 and ‘A.7(1)-Stock-Charges’ (Rs. 157.58 lakhs in 1973-74) of
the Grant relating to Public Works. Better financial control could
and should have been exercised by the authorities concerned. Ex-
pressing deep distress over the deterioration in the administration of
this grant, the Committee, in paragraph 2.55 of their 134th Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha), had, inter alia, desired that the Ministry should
examine whether there were any inherent defects in the system i
vogue and then devise suitable machinery for a reasonably accurate
forecast of requirements of funds. It is disquieting that the action
if any, taken by the Ministry on this recommendation of the Com-
mittee had not been intimated till the finalisation of this Report.
The Committee would reiterate their earlier recommendation and
would call on the Ministry of Works and Housing to undertake im-
mediately a detafled examination of the existing arrangements and
devise suitable remedial measures.

{Sl. No. 14 (Para 2.44) of Appendix XXV tb 180th Report of the
Publie Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha)]



147
Action Taken

The excess of Rs. 157.58 lakhs in 1973-74 was not on account of
A.T(1)-Stock Charges but on account of A-7(2)-Other Suspense Ac-
count Charges. The excess under A.7(1)-Stock charges was Rs.
‘98.65 lakhs as mentioned in para 2.40 of the report of the Com-
mittee. ' As mentioned in the Report, a Task Force had been set up
and it had certain recommendations regarding change in procedure
of budgeting for Stocks and Suspense, which would have the effect

. of improving expenditure control. The recommendations of this
‘Task Force are, however, still under examination in the Ministry of
Finance in consultation with the C.&A.G. of India. As for excess of
Rs. 16679 lakhs under the head Repairs A.2(1)-Buildings, the
position is that the pay and allowances of work charged staff engaged
in the Enquiry offices for attending day to day running repair and
maintenance are booked as ‘works expenditure’. Because of the im-
‘plementation of the recommendation of the Third Pay Commission,
the pay and allowances of the work charged staff also went up and
these had to be paid as obligatory expenditure with retrospective
effect and this, in turn raised the ‘works expenditure’.

However, as mentioned in reply to Para 2.43, strict instructions
have been issued to all Chief Engineers etc. not to exceed the
budget provisions.

[Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. G-25015{16|75-Bt. dated the
16th April, 1976.]
Recommendation

An excess expenditure of Rs. 5.38 lakhs had been incurred in
the ‘Charged’ portion of the Capital Section of grant No. 27 relat-
ing to the Department of Social Welfare under the sub-head °F.
(1)-Rehabilitation of rehabilitable families of displaced persons
from East Pakistan.’ That the additional requirements of funds for
meeting the expenses on the rehabilitation of displaced persons
from the erstwhile East Pakistan should have been as high as 107.6
per cent of the original sanctioned Appropriation is, in the opinion
of the Committee, indicative of a gross under-estimation of mone-
tary requirements. Considering the fact that the liability on this
account was by no means unforeseen or unexpected, the Committee
are of the view that it should have been possible to assess more
realistically the commitments in this regard. The Committee desire
that the Department should evolve, in consultation with the Min-
istry of Finamce, suitable mechanisms to ensure a more realistic
and accurate forecast of monetary requirements.

© S. No. 16 Appendix XXV, Para 2.50 of 180th Report of the
PAC (5 L.S.)]



148
Action taken

The scheme under reference is intended for loans to the displaced.
families staying in Homes/Infirmaries for purchase of land, house
building and business purposes to enable them to settle in normal
life. The parties concerned had to approach the State Governments.
for assistance and the loans were granted by the State Ggvernments.
In this connection, the pitiable condition of the displaced persons
who had come to West Bengal and Bjhar from the former East Pak-
istan territory on account of various atrocities can scarcely be ex-
aggerated. The demand from the displaced persons for rehabilita-
tion loans was naturally very heavy, but Government could provide
for relief only to the extent its resources could bear the brunt. Dur-
ing the year 1972-1973, the Government of India was able to provide
for Rs. 25 lakhs in this behalf (Rs. 20 lakhs to West Bengal and
Rs. 5 lakhs to Bihar). During the year 1973-74, it was originally
envisaged to provide a higher sum but due to constraints in resour-
ces, only a sum of Rs, 5 lakhs could be provided in the budget.

2. It may thus be appreciated that at the estimating stage, it was
proposed to consider a higher provision but due to Government’s de-
cision to restrict the Plan Outlay for this Sector for 1973-1974 to
Rs. 23 crores only, the Department was obliged to prune the provi-
sion for this scheme to Rs. 5 lakhs, in view of severe budgetary
constraints.

3. Detailed Departmental instructions laying down the drill and
machinery for processing proposals for budget formulation and re-
appropriation of funds already exist. However, in view of the re-
marks made by the Public Accounts Committee, these instructions
have been reiterated through an office order issued on 20 Septem-
ber 1975, wherein the responsibilities of officers at various levels
have been clearly delineated.

[Ministry of Education & Social Welfare, Department of Social
Welfare O.M. G25015|17|75 Bgt. (IF) dated the 19th June
1976].

Recommendation

(1) The Committee are surprised to observe that an expenditure
of Rs. 0.41 lakhg incurred in the Capital Section of ‘Grant No. 35-
Currency, Coinage and Mint’, in satisfaction of a Court decree was
initially adjusted by the Central Public Works Department as &
‘Voted’ item of expenditure and later on accounted for as ‘Charged’
even though expenditure incurred in satisfaction of awards of arbit-



149

ral tribunals, court awards or decrees, etc. is correctly debitable as:
‘Charged’ expenditure, in accordance with the provisions of Article
112(3) of the Constitution and paragraph 2.1.9 of the Central Pub-
lic Works Accounts Code. The Committee have had occasion ear-
lier to comment on a similar instance of misclassification, also by the:
Central Public Works Department, in paragraph 2.65 of their 134th
Report (Fifth Lok Sabha). The Committee are concerned that such:
patent misclassifications should continue to recur, despite clear pro-
vision in the relevant rules. The Committee cannot countenance
such recurrent lapses and desire that positive instructions should be
issued by the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Works &
Housing to, eliminate such misclassifications in future.

(ii) Even though the second item of excess expenditure of
Rs. 0.91 lakh incurred in the Grant as result of misclassification of
a ‘Voted’' expenditure as ‘Charged’ does not require regularisation,
in terms of paragraph 7 of the Committee’s 16th Report (First Lok
Sabha) the Committee are concerned to note that the Central Public
Works Department should have classified payments made against
two arbitration awards, which are distinctly different from the
awards of a court or arbitral tribunal, as a ‘Charged’ item of expen-
diture despite a clear and unambiguous legal advice in this regard.
The Committee desire that the instructions issued in this behalf in
1964 should be suitably reiterated and brought to the notice of all
concerned so that mistakes of this nature do not recur.

[Sl. No. 18 (Paras 2.54 & 2.56) of Appendix XXV to 180th Report
of Public Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha)].

Action Taken
(i) Ministry of Works and Housing:

The Finance Ministry have clarified the position in their O.M.
No. F. 8(22)-B|75 dt. 15-11-75 and this has been brought to the
notice of all concerned vide this Min. Memo No. G-25015/16/75-BT.
dt. 16.12-76.

‘.o

[Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. G-25015[1675-Bt. dated the
16th April, 1976.]

Copy of Office Memorandum No. 25015/16(75-Bt. dated the 16th
December, 1975 from the Ministry of Works and Housing, New Delht
to all the Attached|Subordinate Officers under this Ministry etc. etc.

Sussecr: Payment in satisfaction of Court decrees, etc., Arbitral
Awards—Classification of expenditure as ‘Charged’ or



®
.

150

‘Voted—Observations mﬁde by the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in their 180th Report (5th Lok Sabha).

A copy of Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs)
‘Office Memorandum No. F. 8(22)-B/75 dated the 15th November,
1975 (together with the enclosures mentioned therein) is sent here-
with for information, guidance and strict compliance.

- Copy of Office Memorandum No. F. 8(2))-B/75 dated the 15th
‘November, 1975 from the Ministry of Finance (Department of Eco-
nomic Affairs), New Delhi to all the Ministries/Department etc. etc.

SuBsecT: Payment in satisfaction of Court decrees, etc. Arbitral

* Awards—Classification of expenditure as ‘Charged’ or
‘Voted’. -

The undersigned is directed to invite reference to the observations
of PAC. in paras 2.54 and 2.56 of their 180th Report (5th Lok
‘Sabha (Extract enclosed) wherein the Committee have expressed

concern on misclassification of expenditure despite clear instructions
on the subject.

2. As will be seen from para 2.54, the expenditure which, should
have been correctly classified as ‘Charged’ expenditure was initially
adjusted by the Department as a ‘Voted’ item of expenditure and
later on accounted for as ‘Charged’ expenditure. In this connection
attention is invited to Article 112(3) (f) of the Constitution where-
under it is clear that any sums required to satisfy any judgement,
decree or award of any court or arbitral tribunal is debitable as
‘Charged’ expenditure. P.A.C. desires that Ministries/Departments
take due care to avoid recurrence of such misclassification.

3. In para 2.56 of the Report the Committee have drawn atten-
tion to a misclassification of expenditure on account of payments
made against two arbitration awards, as ‘Charged’ item of expendi-
ture though these were distinctly different from the awards of a
court or arbitral tribunal.

In this connection attention is invited to this Ministry’s O.M. No.
F1(124)-B/64, dated 13-11-64 (copy enclosed wherein the scope of

treating such expenditure as ‘Voted’ or ‘Charged’ has been clearly
brought out.

Ministry of Home Affairs, etc., are requested to take note of the
above observations of the Committee carefully and avoid the re-



151

cwrrence or such misclassifications of expenditure between ‘Voted™
or ‘Charged’ in future.

Para 2.54 of 180th Report of P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha).

The Committee are surprised to observe that an expenditure of
0.41 lakh, incurred in the Capital Section of “Grant No. 35-Cur-.
rency”, Colnage and Mint in satisfaction of a Court decree wag ini-
tially adjusted by the Central Public Works, Department as ‘Voted’
item of expenditure and later on accounted for as ‘Charged’ even
though expenditure and incurred in satisfaction of award of arbitral
tribunals, Court awards or decrees, ete., is correctly debitable as
‘Charged’ expenditure in accordance with the provisions of Article-
112(3) of the Constitution and paragraph 3.1.9 of the Central Public
Works Account Code. The Committee have had occasion, earlier to
comment on g similar instance of mis-classification, also by the Cent-
ral Public Works Department, in paragraph 2.65 of their 84th Re-
port (Fifth Lok Sabha). The Committee are concerned that such
patent mis-classification should continue to recur, despite clear pro-
visions in the relevant rules. The Committee cannot countenance
such recurrent lapses and desire that positive instructions should be
issued by the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Works and
Housing eliminate such mis~classifications in future,

Para 2.56 of 80th Report of P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha).

Even though the second item of excess expenditure of Rs. 0.91
lakh incurred in the grant as a result of mis-classification, ‘Voted’,
expenditure as ‘Charged’ does not require regularisation, in terms of
paragraph 7 of the Committee’s 16th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), the
Committee are concerned to note that the Central Public Works
Department should have classified payments made against two arbi-
tration awards, which are distinctly different from the awards of a
court or arbitral tribunal, as a ‘charged’ item of expenditure, despite
a clear and unambiguous legal advice in this behalf in 1964 should be-
suitably reiterated and brought to the notice of all concerned so
that mistakes of this nature does not recur.

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs)

Instructions have since been issued to all Ministries/Depart-
ments to ensure that mis-classification of the nature referred to in
the above paras do not recur in future, Vide this M;nistry’s Office-
Memorandum No, F.8(22)-B/75, dated 156-11-75 copy of which is-
enclosed. .



152

Copy of Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs)
O.M. No. F9(22)-B|75 dated 15th November, 1975,

‘Subject:—Delay in the submission of ‘Notes’ regarding regularisa-
tion of excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
for the year 1973-74, to the Public Accounts Committee.

The undersigned is directed to invite a reference to this Minis-
try’s Office Memorandum No. F.8(53)-B/74 dated 16th April, 1975,
laying down the procedure for submission of Notes/Memoranda re-
garding regularisation of excesses over voted Grant/Charged Appro-
priations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, to the Public
Accounts Committee. As emphasised therein, these ‘Notes’ are
required to be furnished to the Public Accounts Committee imme-
diately after the presentation of the Appropriation Accounts before
‘Parliament or by 31st May, whichever is earlier. In spite of the re-
peated instructions on the subject, the ‘Notes’ relating to excesses
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1973-74 were
delayed on one account or the other. The Public Accounts Com-
mittee in Para 2.10 of their 180th Report (5th Lok Sabha) as repro-
duced below, have expressed their displeasure over the inordinate
-delays in submission of such notes.

“The Committee are once again constrained to record their
displeasure over the delays in the submission of the ex-
planatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations that continue to recur despite
their earlier exhortations. Out of 27 notes relating to the
expenditure incurred in excess of amounts authorised by
Parliament during 1973-74, only 6 notes had been received
by the stipulated due date, 14 notes in June, and 7 notes
in July, 1975. The Committee, in particular, are unable
to condone the conscionable delays that had occurred in
respect of the explanatory notes relating to ‘Grant No. 7%’
of the Ministry of Shipping and Transport and ‘Grant
No. 53 Chandigarh administered by the Ministry of
Home Affairs, which were received only on 18th July
and 30th July, 1975 respectively. The Committee are
dissatisfied with this state of affairs and desire fixation
of responsibility for appropriate action. The Committee
would not countenance such delays in future” [Para 2.10
of the 180th Report of the P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabhs)].”

2. Any delay in the submission of these ‘Notes’ besides inviting
<riticisms from the P.A.C., thwarts the programme of the Commit-



153

‘tee in finalising their Report on excesses and also acts as a set-back
to the submission of the excess Demands to Parliament. It is again
stressed upon Ministries/Departments to ensure that the ‘Notes’ are
finalized and submitted to the Committee within the stipulated time.

3. Ministries/Departments are requested to take note of the above
observations of the Committee and take suitable action to ensure
that the ‘Notes’ on excess Expenditure duly vetted by Audit, reach
the Public Accounts Committee by the prescribed date, without fail.

Recommendation

The Committee would also like the Ministry of Works and Hous-
ing to examine this particular lapse with a view to seeing whether
the supervision exercised over the accounting of expenditure was in
fact adequate and for fixing responsibility for necessary action. The
Committee would await a further report in this regard.

[Sl. No. 19 (Para 2.55 of Appendix XXV to 180th Report of the
P.A.C.) (5th Lok Sabha)].

*Action Taken

The matter has been investigated. It has been found that the mis-
take in allocation of expenditure in this case was committed by the
Divisional Accountant and perhaps inadvertently. Accountant
General Madhya Pradesh, under whose administrative control, this
Divisional Accountant is, has been informed of this lapse with a re-
quest to warn the defaulter suitably in the matter. Other Divi-
sional Offices in the Circle have also been advised to be careful

with a view to ensuing that such mistakes do not occur in their
Accounts.

[Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. G-25015/16/75-Bt. dated
=y g the 3rd July, 1976].

Recommendation

The Committee note that an exress of Rs. 1.16 crores had occur-
red under the sub-head ‘A. I—Army’ of ‘Grant No. 23—Defence
Services—pensions’. The Committee are not convinced by the
plea offered by the Ministry of Defence that on account of a num-

———

*Not vetted by Audit.

——



154

ber of uncertain factors, it is not possible to make a precise estimate
of the magnitude of the non-effective charges. Even assuming that
some pensioners might or might not draw their pensions during the
month of March, the Committee are doubtful whether this by
itself could account for the large exces. The Committee, therefore,
view with seriousness the excess expenditure on what should be
a comparatively easily ascertainable account and desire that the
Ministry of Defence, in consultation with the Ministry of Finance,
should evolve a system of expeditiously reporting the debits to the
concerned authorities so that proper revised estimates could be
framed in time and excesses avoided.

[S1. No. 20 of Appendix XXV (Para 2.60) 180th Report
of P.A.C. (1975-76) (Fifth Lok Sabha)]

- Action taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been
noted. Action has been taken to ensure that stricter watch is kept
by the Accounts authorities concerned on receipt of accounts from
the pension disbursing officers and in cases of delay, matter ig vigo-
rously pursued to call for the wanting accounts. Necessary instruc-
tions have also been issued by the Controller of Defence Accounts
(Pension) vied his letter No A|II{3892, dated 9th October, 1975
addressed to Treasury Officers/Post Masters asking them to render
the pension payment accounts promptly in future.

D.A. D.S. has seen,.

[Ministry of Defence O.M. No. F. 11(15)-75/D (Budget)
dated the 11th December, 1975]

Copy of Controller of Defence Accounts (Pensions) letter No. Ajll|
3892|dated 9-10-1975 addressed to the Treasury Officers|Post
Masters.

Subject:—Pension payment accounts—Submission of.

In accordance with the procedure laid down in para 7 of Annexure
to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Delhi letter
No. 160-AC|136:60 Pt. IV (A) of 9-2-1862 (copy enclosed), the pension
accounts relating to the Defence Pension are required to be forward-
ed direct to this office bi-monthly i.e. (i) on the 11th of the month
and (ii) on the 1st of the following month duly supported by Sub
Schedules/Top Schedules.

2. It is observed that these pension Accounts are not being received
in this office, in time, in spite of our repeated requests and telegraphic



. ’ 3
+

WW from time to time. The non-receipt of avocunts
8% not oply upset our budget provisions but also has invited adverse
regparks from higher guthorities and Ministry of Fimance.. .

*9, Pérther, it may be stated that our pension budget is framed
&hﬂdﬁaﬁng ad;ustment of all pensionary charges to  disbursed

g the year and non-adjustment of a considerable number of
Peasion payment vouchers will result in a wide gap between the
compiled actuals and the sanctioned budget.

4. To avoid any further adverse remarks from higher authorities
for non observance of time schedule, it is earnestly requested that
the instructions regarding timely rendition of the account referred
to in para 1 above, may please be compared with strictly in future.

5. The under mentioned Pension Accounts are still awaited from

your office to date. It is, therefore, requested that special steps may
ploase be taken to furnish the same without any further delay.

8. The receipt of this memo may pleased be acknowledged.

Recommendation

The Committee are concerned to note that the actual expenditure
of Rs, 26.18 crores under the ‘Stores-Suspense Account’ of ‘Grant No.
18-Capital Outlay on Posts tnd Telegraphs’ exceeded the sanctioned
grant of Rs. 6.64 Crores by as much as 294 per cent. Qut of the excess
expenditure of Rs. 19.54 Crores under this head of account, Rs. 5.16
Crores represent the payments made to the Director General of Sup-
plies and Disposals for supply of indigenous material made in 1972-73.
The Committee are unable to umderstand why the undischarged
liabilities relating to 1972-73 could not have been foreseen and pro-
vided for during 1973-74. That this was not done indicates that
adequate attention is not being paid by the indenting authorities,
to the planned procurement of and payment for materials. The
Committee would, therefore, like the Ministry to example whether
there are any inherent defects in the existing systems and to take
suitable remedial measures for ensuring that adequate provision is
made in the Budget Estimates itself for meeting past liabilities.

[S1. No. 21 (Para 2.64 of 180th Report of PAC 5th Lok Sabha).}
*Action taken

The Budget Estimates for 1973-74 were framed in January, 1973,
At that time it was expected that there would be no throw forward
bills of 1972-73 towards purchases through DGS&D. However, a

*Not vetted by Audit.
1279 LS—11



136

number of claims in respect of supplies received in 1872-73 were ¥&<
ceived late and could not be accounted for in 1972-73. During the
course of 1073-T4 it came to notice that DGS&D bills to the extent
of Ra. 5.18 crores were raised and payments would have to be made
in 1973-74 The Final Grant for DGS&D payments therefore was
raised from Rs. 7.65 Crores (provided in the Budget) to Rs. 12.93
Crores against which the actual expenditure gtood at Rs. 1281 Crores,
though co-ordination is maintained with the Pay and Accounts Offi-
cers and the DGS&D for planning the procurement and payments
therefor, supplies which are expected during a year at times spilled
over the next year or payments therefor after inspection and veri-
fication can be made only during the year following the year of
supply and the overall position in this respect emerges only after
March. A decision has now been taken to purchase articles re-
quired solely for the P&T Department directly and not through the
agency of DGS&D. This is expected to improve the Budgetary
control. : R |

[Ministry of Communications (P&T Board) N.O. No.27-8/75-B
dated the 7th February. 1976)]

Recommendation

Subject to their observations contained in the preceding para-
graph of this (180th) Report, the Committee recommend that the
excess (for the year 1973-74) referred to in paragraph 21 of the
Report be regularised in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of
the Constitution of India.

[S. No. 23 (Para 2.66) of Appendix XXV of 180th Report (5th
Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

Demands for Excess Grants for 1973-74 (excluding Railways) are
proposed to be laid before Parliament in the next session.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs O.M.No. F8
(22)-B/75 dated 21-11-1975)]



157
m mmmmmouwommvmmns WHICH THE COM-
.. MITTEE DO NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW OF THE
mms OP, GOVERNMENT. :
s . . Recommendation

The Comxmttee are’ once agdin constrained to record their disple-
asure over the delays in the submission of the Explanatory Notes on
excesses over Votéd Grants and Charged Appropriations that continue
to recur despite their earlier exhortations. Out of 27 Notes relating
to the expenditure incurred in excess of amounts - authorised by
Parliament during 1973-74, only 6. Notes had been received by the
stipulated due date, 14 Notes in June and 7 Notes in July, 1975. The
Committee, in particular, are unable to condone the unconscionable
delays that had occurred in respect of the explanatory notes relating
to ‘Grant No. 75’ of the Ministry of Shipping and Transport and
‘Grant No. 53 (Chandigarh) administered by the Ministry of Home
Affairs, which were received only on 18th July and 30th July 1875
respectively. The Committee are dissatisfied with this state of
affairs and desire fixation of responsibility for appropriate action.
The Committee would not countenance such delays in future.

(As regards the suggestion made by the Ministry of Finance re-
garding the revised procedure to be adopted for the furnishing of the
Explanatory Notes to the Committee, this would be considered sepa-
rately in due course and the Committee’s decision communicated.)

[S. No. 4 (Para 2.10) of Appendix XXV of 180th Report—5th
Lok Sabha]

Action Taken

(i) Ministry of Finance
(Deptt. of Eco. Affairs) ‘

Necessary instructions have again been issued to the Ministries
vide O.M. No F. 8(22)-B/75 dated 15-11-1975 (copy be enclosed)
[vide page 200].

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) O.M.
F. 8 (22)-B/75, dated the 21st November, 1975]

Action taken
(ii) Ministry of Home Affairs.

This Ministry has to get the Appropriation Accounts verified from
and explanation for excess expenditure prepared by Union Terri-
torieg who are like miniature state governments. Their Finance
Departments have again to get the appropriation accounts verified
by each department of the Union Territory as also ascertain the
-exact reasons for variations from the spending departments.



Two statements, one showing the chronological order o:t the action
taken by.the Ministey of Hbte. Affaitd %065 reeeipt-vf the - Apbréc
printion. Aceotiits from e Aiccoiintimt Bendrdl: Gentrﬂ’ ues
(Annexure-A )and the other showing the Chronologidal drder'6¢ the
action taken by the Chandigarh Adminisixation after receipt of the
communication in this regard from #his Ministry (Annexure-B) are
enclosed. Tt would be observed. therefrom. that the delay in sending
the note was not due to the fault of any officer either in the Ministry
of Home Affairs or in the Chandigarh Aqmmtratlon.

It has always been the endeaveur of the Ministry of Home Affairs
%o expedite the submission of Notes to Public Accounts Committee.
The Ministry has, however, noted the dissatisfaction of the Commit-
tee on the delayed submission of the note in the present case and
will try to cut down all delays in future.

The note hag been vetted by Audit.

[Ministry of Home Aﬂau‘s O.M. No. U/15030/9/75-ACII dated
the 28th January, 1976.)



‘ANNEXURE o

Date

Agtion taken

17-9-74
18-9-74

2049-74

7-10-74

1571074

15-10-74

5-11-74

20-11-74

25-11-74
5-12-74
6-12-74

17-12-74

20-12-74

21-12-74

7-1-75

6-2-75

Appropriation Atcounts received from the A.G.C.R.

Dedling hsnd verlfied the figures and pointed out some dis-
crepanicies.

i y rcwncilleﬂxmmc A.G.C.R., personally
‘corrected copy of the Appropriation ‘Accounts sent to
the Chmm minjstzation 0 21-9-74 (issued)
asking t6 lshﬂ\emr 1 excess.

in
% couecuons mwrpm
n Appropmuon Acooumx on 7-10-74 and copy tha'cof

senz 10 the Chandi Administration on  9-10-74 (date
of issue).”

Reminder to Chandigarh Adminisiration from DS(A).

Further Correction intimated by the A.G.C.R. Corrections
Incorporaed in urgm‘l hgpmpnmon Accountzand copy
?nt t)o the Administration on 16-10-74

jssue

Reminder isent to the Chnndxmh Administration on 5-11-74

(date, of issue) from DS(A).

Reminder sent to Chandigarh Administration on 20-11-74

(date of issue) from Director (Finance).
Intepim reply received from Chandigarh Administration.
Further corvections intimated by the A.G.C.R.

Corrections intimated to the Chandigarth Administranon
and incorporated in the original Accounts

Interim reply received from the Chandigarh Administra-
tion.

Corractions intimated by ths A.G.C.R.

Corrections incorporated in the original Apgropriau‘cn
Accounts and copy thereof sert to the Chandigarh
Administration on 24-12-74 (cate of issue),

Reasons for variations se~t by th' Chandigarh  Administra
tion direct to the A.G.C.R. under intimation to us in
respect of certain major | eads.

Lxplanations tor Excess furrisi.ed by tre Chandigarh Ad-
minristration to the A.G.C.R. under intimation to us.

159



160

Date

Action taken

7-2~75
7-3-75
" 14-3-75
17-3-75
20-3-75
21-3-7§
26-3-75
3475
34-75
4475

7475
9-4-75

25-4-75

25-4-75

12-5-75

20-5-7§
21-5-75
22-5-75

22-5-75

24-5-75
26-5-75

27-5-7§

.

Explanations. foy- excess not found convlndng and the Ad-
tgggs&mon was asked to mrmsh additdonal informa-
Reminder sent to the Chandigarh Administeation.

Reminder received from the Ministry of Finance
Koy y ance tegarding

The Chandigarh Adminimmon was texmnded to sent the
necessary in:

h?iro? zeply zecqived from the Chandigerh Administra-
Interlm seply received from the Chandigarh Adminisers-
The Chandigarh Administration Wwas remirced to fugnish
the necessary information.
Anothemr reminder * sent to the Chandigarh Adminisera-
Information Excess received from the
regarding m the Chandigarh

Note for mhrimion Excess prepared b
hand, spproved by S.O., US(AC)and Dineu’n (Plnsnce)

Note approved by the JS(UT).

Regniﬁne copmofthe ‘Note'sent to the Ministry of

ance alongwith

Ministry of Finance returncd the same with some que-
ries.

Concemed Ministries (Ministry of Works and Housing
and Department of Power) were asked to supply informa-
tion jn the queries.

Miristry of Works and Housing and Dcpartment of Power
reminded.

Reminder from the Ministry of Finance.
Interim reply sent to the Ministry of Firerce,
Department of Power furnished the information but in-
rma!aon from the Minjstry of Werks and Housirg still
awajte

Reminder from the Minjstry of Firance,

Position cxplained to the Ministry of Pinance.

. Ministry of Works and Housing furnished the informa-

tion.
Drealing hard puts up thr file,




161

Action taken

- 8-5-75

. O-5-75

_.7-6-75 .

$-7-75

8-7-75

19-7-75
25-7-75
26-7-75

38-7-75

1-8-75

File alongwith the ‘Note’ for regularisation of excess sent
" to the Ministry of Finance. i

Ministry of Finance sent the Note to the A.G.C.R. for
vetting.

File received from the Ministry of Finance sfter some fur-
ther queries raised bythe AG.C.R. and the Chandx;ﬂ:h
Administration asked to furnish information on ¢
queries,

Reminder from the Ministry of Firance. Reply srut to

?dminismp

them and reminder iscw d to the Chandigarh
tion.

. Another reminder to the Chandigarh Administration.

Interim reply from the Chandigarh Admiristration.
Another reminder to the Chandigerh Administeation,
Interim reply from the Chardigarh Admiristration.

Inéomation furmished by the Chardigsth Admirittrs-
on.

Revised note d by the dealing hand, spproved
S.0., US(AC) and Dinetor (Finance) and file sent to o
Ministry of Finance.

Ministry of Finance rturredthe same for ing it
signe b& JS (UT). Ncudful wes done on same
day and file returncd to the Ministry of Finance.

Ministry of Finance scrt file 1o the AG.CR.

File returned by the A.G C R. to the Ministry of Finance.

File recrived from the Ministry of Finance.

Requitite copies of the "Note’ gEnglish) sent to the Ministry
of Finance. .

File returned by the Ministry of Finance.

Hirdi version of the *Newsert to the Miristry of Firer.ce,




‘ANNEXURE—B’

Action taken by the Chandigarh Administration

BExpenditure in excess of Grant for 1973-74 in respect of Grant
No. 53-Chandigarh was incurred by the Engineering Department ot
Chandigarh Administration and explanation for this excess were to
be secured from the Chief Engineer, Chandigarh. In this connection
following correspondence was done subsequent to Ministry of Hgme
Affairs D.O. No. U/15m2/m4~AC 1I dated 7-3-75.

1. D.O. No. 39/2/75-1651-A0(6) /40386 dated the 17th/18th

March, 1975 frem Deputy Secretary (F) to Chief Engineer
Chandigarh with a copy to Under Secretary, Ministry of
Home Affairs for getting action expedited.

2. Wireless Signal No. U/15022/1/74-AC. 11 dated 17-3-75
from Ministry of Home Affairs to Chief Commissioner,
Chandigarh asking for reasons of excess over Grant.

3. Endt. No. 38/2/462-A0(6)-75/4085 dated 19-3-75 from Finance
Secretary to Chief Engineer forwarding copy of Wireless
signal for expediting explanatlons for excess.

4. Interim reply in letter No. 39/2/74-462—AO(6)-75/4208 dated
20-3-75 from Finance Secretary to Under Secretary Minis-
try of Home Affairs with a copy to Chief Engineer for ex-
pediting expianations for excess.

5. Wireless Signal No. U/15022/1/74-AC. II dated 26-3-75 from
Ministry of Home Affairs to Chief Commissioner Chandi-
garh Administration for sending note for regularisation of
excess.

6. Endst. No. 38/2/539-A0(6)-75/4560 dated 29-3-75 from
Finance Secretary to Chief Enginee: forwarding copy ot
above wireless signal for immediate necessary action.

7. Memo. No. 667/B dated 29-3-75 from Chief Engineer to
Finance Secretary explaining reasons for excess.

8. D.O. No. 39/2/75-A0(6) /4744 dated 1-4-75 from Finance
Secretary to Under Secretary Ministry of Home Affairs
forwarding a detailed note dealing with excess over
grant

162



163

9. Wireless message No. U/15022/1{74-AC. II dated 2-4-75 from
Ministry of Home Afftirs to Chief Commissioner, Chandi-
garh for getting the note on excess over grant expedited.

10. Wireless signal No. 39/2/74-3662-A0(6)-75/4827 dated 3.4.75
from Finance Secretary to Under Secretary Ministry of
Home Affairs informing that the requisite note had already
been forwarded on 1.4.75.

11. D.O. No. B/1§74-75/Bhg /733 dated 5-4-75 Chief Engineer to

Finance Secretary explaining the circumstances of excess
over grant.

12. Wireless signa] No. U/25022/1/74-AC. I dated 17-6-75 from
Ministry of Home Affairs to Finance Secretary asking for
“information on certain points in the note already furnished.

13. Endt. No. 38/2808-A0(6)-75/8577 dated 18-8-75 from Finance
Secretary to Chief Engineer asking information on the
points of Ministry of Home Affairs.

14. Memo reminder No. 39/2906-A0(6)-75/8756 dated 23-6—75
from Finance Secretary to Chief Engineer.

15. Wireless signal No. U/15022/1/74-AC. 11 dated 23-6-75 from
Ministry of Home Affairs to Finance Secretary for expedi-
ting information.

16. Endt. No. 39/2939-A0(6)-75/8790 dated 2546-75 from

Finance Secretary to Chief Engineer forwarding copy of
the above Wireless signal for immediate necessary action.

17. D.O. reminder No. 29/2939-A0(6)-75/9059 dated 26-6-75
from Finance Secretary to Chief Engineer with a copy to
Under Secretary Ministry of Home Affairs.

18. Memo. No. B/75/1684 dated 1-7-75 from Chief Engineer to
Finance Secretary supplying the requisite information.

19. Wireless signal No. U/15022/1/74-AC. 1I dated 30-6-75 from
Ministry of Home Affairs to Finance Secretary for expedi-
ting information.

20. Wireless signal No. 925. T dated 1-7-75 from Finance Secre-
tary to Ministry of Home Affairs by way of interim reply.

21. Wireless signal No. U/15022/1/74-AC. IT dated 1-7-75 from
Ministry of Home Affairs to Finance Secretary for expedi-
ting information.



164

22. Letter No, 39/2/75-A0(6)/9317.dated 2-7-75 from Finance
Secretary to Under Secretary Ministry of Home Affairs
furnishing information on each point of Ministry of Home
Affairs. ' ‘

(iii) Ministry of Shipping & Transport

The Appropriation Accounts in respect of Grant-No, 75—Ministry
of Shipping & Transport for the year 1973-74 were first received from
the Accountant General Central Revenues on the 19th September,
1974. Thereafter corrections to the Appropriation Accounts were:
received from the Accountant General Central Revenues on 3rd Octo-
ber, 1974, 2nd November, 1974 and the 25th March, 1975. Action was
initiated in the Ministry for confirming the Appropriation Accounts/
offering comments thereon by the concerned units in the Ministry
but due to frequent corrections in the Appropriation Accounts the
final picture could not emerge before the beginning of March 1975.

A chronologica] statement showing the time taken at various
stages of processing and finalisation of the “Explanatory Note” for
regularisation of excess of Rs. 6,75,008 over the revenue Voted Grant
No. 75—Ministry of Shipping and Transport for the year 1973-74 is
attached (Annexure A). A copy of the “Explanatory Note” is also
attached (Annexure ‘B’), from which it will be observed that out
of the total excess of Rs. 6,75,008 revealed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts for Grant No. 75 for 1973-74, an excess of Rs. §,80,338.64 was
due to wrong debits. The net excess was only Rs. 94,669.

The exact location of wrong debits due to misclassifications, in
consultation with the concerned organisation in the Ministry (viz.
Roads Wing and Border Roads Development Board) and the Accoun-
tant General, took considerable time. It would be observed from the
attached chronological statement (Annexure A) that at each stage
the matter had been attended to as expeditiously as possible. The
delay in sending the “Explanatory Note” was not due to the fault of
any organisation or officer in particular.

It has always been the endeavour of the Ministry of Shipping and

Transport ‘to expedite the submission of notes to Public Accounts
Cofmmittee. The Ministry will make its best efforts to cut down all

delays in future.
No. BPC-16/76 Dated 12th August, 1876.

*[Ministry of Shipping & Transport O.M. No. BPC-16/76 dated
the 12th August, 1976]

*Not vetted by Audit.



ANNEXURE 4

Chronclogical statement showing the time taken at various stages in processing

.and finalising the ‘ Explanatory Note’.

Event

8-4-75
9-4-75

16-4-75 .

19-4-75

28-4-75

27-5-75

30-5-75
27-6-75

4-7-75

5-7-75
16-7-75
17-7-78%

19-7-75

Date of receipt of Ministry of Finance D.O. No. Fs(S)-BI7$
dated §-3-75 intimating an excess of Rs. 6,48,532 in
Grant No. 75 for the year 1973-74 and requcsung us to
send 8 copies of the Draft ‘Note’ 31-3-7% for getting
it vetted by Audit and submission of PAC.

8 copies of Draft Note sent to Ministyy of Finance.

Final figure or excess in Grant No. 75 for 1973-74 imumted
a3 Rs. 6,75,008 by Mmutryof mmee
called foc by I4~4—7$ The
y indicated ant Noue sent to Minimy
of Finance on 8-4-75.

. Some doubts expressed by Ministry of Finance and de-
sired that s repeesentative  from the Ministry may ex-

n the position fot taking meater
Pt the ATG.CR/AGCW &M suitibly,

Position explaincd to the Dy. Director (A/cs) by AO
(IF) and A.O. (BRDB).

A further communication received from Ministry of Finanoe
requesting us to revise the Draft Note after taking into
account the observations mentionced therein.

. 8 copies of the revised Draft ‘Note’ sent to Ministry of Finance
after obtainir.g necessory information frem the concemed
Orgar.isations.

Draft Note sent to A.GC.R. by Nhn(lry of Frirce fcr
vetting.

Ministry of Finance desired for revision of Drmft ‘Note”
in the light of ob: ervations made by Audit.

Revised Dreft ‘Note’ sent to Ministry of Finar ce.

. Reviscd Draft *Note’ sent to A.G.C.R. by Mirnistry of Finance
for w.iting.

Revised Draft ‘Note’ duly vettcd by Audit received from
Minstry of Finance.

. 100 copies of the excess ‘Note’ in English duly signed by
JS(L) sent to Ministry of Finance.

100 copi-s of the excess *Note' in Hirdi duly sigred by JS(L)
sent to Ministry of Finance.

165



Annexure ‘B’

Note for the Public Accounts Committee - for regularisation of
excess over revenue Voted Grant No. 75—Ministry of Shipping &
“Transport for the year 1973-74.

Vaged Rinal Grant Acual Excess
EBxpenditure
Original . . 167,312,000 1,74,84,000  1,81,59,008 6,75,008
Supplementary . 7,725,000

. The original provision of Rs. 1,67,12,000 under Voted Section of the
Grant was augmented by Rs. 7,72,000 by obtaining a Supplementary
‘Grant in March, 197 session of Parliament. Against the TFinal
“Grant of Rs. 1,74,84,000 the actual expenditure booked, however,

-amounted to Rs. 18159,008 leaving an uncovered excess of
Rs, 6,75,008.

2. The net excess of Rs. 6,75,008 was partly due to the following
-items of misclassifications.

{1) Rs. 1,19,175.56: This amount was a wrong debit to the group
"sub-head A.1 (2) (3)—“Roads Wing (Border Roads)” through ex-
-change account. This is being rectified in 1974-75 accounts.

(ii) Rs. 4,60,51840: This represented the cost of two runway
sleepers and their spare parts which was wrongly debited to the
head A.1(2) (3)—“Roads Wing (Border Roads)” instead of to sub-
‘head A.1(2)—Construction of Border Roads under Major Head

103—Capital Outlay on Works in Grant No. 76—Roads for the year
1973-74.

(iii) Rs. 481.74 and Rs. 162.95: These amounts pertained to the
following exchange vouchers of the Tourist Department which were
wrongly debited to the sub-head A.1(2) (1)—Roads Wing (Main).

Exchange voucher No. nil for 3/74 supplemertary Rs. 481-74

Exchange 5 » ”» s Rs. 162- 95

3. After excluding the amounts wrongly classified, the net excess
requiring regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution is only
Rs. 94669. This amount is less than 1% of the Final Grant and may
kindly be recommended for regularisation.

This has been seen by Audit.
166



167

Repttipmendatmn

In the Revenue Section (Voted) of Grant No. 53—‘Chandigarh’,
it /is rather significant that despite the larder outlay during 1973-74

works and the alleged steep rise in the cost of materials. and
1a our, the maintenance expenditure during 1973-74 (Rs. 32.14 lakhs.
e,fter excluding misclassification) should be about 52 per cent of
the maintenance expenditure during the preceding year (Rs. 61.08
lakhs). The Committee desire that the mestry of Home Affairs:
and the Ministry of Finance should examine ir dctails the reasons
for the high inclidence of maintenance expenditure during 1972-73
with. a view %0 ascertain that no avoidakle or infructucus expendi-
tuce on account of corrupt practices and other defaults had taken
place. The Committee would await a further report in this regard.

{S. No. 7—Appendix XXV para No, 2.23 of PAC’s 180th Report]
. (5th Lok Sabha)Y

Action taken

- The expenditure on maintenance during 1972-73 was no doubt,
high as compared to that during 1973-74, but it was not high keeping
in view the maintenance requirements on the basis of actual esti-
mateslaccepted norms. During 1973-74 less expenditure was
incurred on maintenance because the Government was going
through acute financial crises and geveral kinds of ban orders and
instructions were in force not only on Capital works but also on
minor works, repairs and maintenance etc. In view of the difficult
times, the Chandigarh Administration did its best to restrict the
expenditure as much as possible notwithstanding the actual esti-
mates|accepted norms and the needs of the growing city. Thus,
no avoidable or infructuous expenditure on account of corrupt
practices or other defaults had taken place during 1972-73.

The Note has been vetted by Audit.

{Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. U/15030,11/75 AS II dated the
8th April, 1978]

Recommendation

In regard to excesses under Revenue Section (Voted) of Grant
No. 52 ‘Chandigarh’ the Committee would like to know the precise
reasons why it had not been possible to estimate the probable ex-
penditure on rental for street light fixtures and energy bills for
street lighting and traffic signals and make necessary budgetary pro-
vision therefor.

[S. No, 8—Appendix XXV para No. 2.24 of P.A.C.’s 180 Report
(5th Lok Sabha) }



68
Action taken

The matter has been investigated in consultation with the Chandi-
gerh Administration and the Ministry of Works and Housing. The
‘Chandigarh Administration have stated that the amount needed for
expenditure on rental for street light fixtures and energy bills in
connection with street lighting and traffic signals charged by the
‘Commercial Department were correctly estimated by the Adminis-
{ration on the basis of light points but the demands were reduced
by the Ministry of Works and Housing. The Ministry of Works and
Housing were asked to explain why adequate funds could not be
provided as proposed by the Administration. That the Ministry
‘have stated that since the Government were going through severe
financial constraints and other Economy measures were in force,
#the Administration’s proposals had to be restricted to Rs. 31.50 lakhs
in the Revised Estimates 1973-74. However, maximum economy
was exercised by the administration in the case of street lighting
by switching off alternative lights. Further, economy was not possi-
‘ble in the interest of prevention of crime at night, and hence, excess
expenditure could not be avoided.

The Note has been vetted by Audit.

TMinistry of Home Affairs O.M. No, U/15030/11/75-ACII dated the
8th April, 1976]

Recommendation

As regards the excess of Rs. 157.58 lakhs under the sub-head ‘A7
(2)—Other Suspense Accounts’ of Grant No. 87—Public Works, the
Committee observe that Rs. 102.02 lakhs represent the expenditure
incurred in respect of deposit works of non-Government organisations
in excess of deposits. Since the rules provide that the expenditura
on deposit works should be limited to the amount of deposit received,
the circumstances in which works were executed in excess of the
deposits received and additional amounts of deposits could not be
received in time from the organisations concerned are not clear to the
Committee. The Committee take a serious view of the non-observance
of the rules in this regard, particularly when the deposit works have
been executed on behalf of non-Government organisations, and desire
that responsibility for the lapse should be fixed for appropriate
action,

[S. No. 15 (Para 2.45) of Appendix XXV to 180th Report
of the Public Accountg Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha)]



189
Aeﬂ-am

. .The bulk of the excess occurred in respect of the deposit works ot
the Food Corporation of India. This is a Government Company and
not & non-Government body in the strict sense of the term. Though
it was possible, under the rules, to stop work as soon as the deposit
made was exhausted, this extreme step was not taken because the
works, in question were priority works relating to a priority sector
like ‘food’ and contractual complications would have arisen had the
works been suspended and the overa'l offect would have been increase
in costs, which again would have rebounded on the Govt., and delay
in the completion of essential work. The question of making good
the shortfall has been taken up with the Food Corporation of India
separately. ' '

[Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. G-25015/1675-St.
dated the 16th April, 1976]

Recommendation

What causes even greater distress to the Committee is the
glaring mistake committed allegedly through oversight of the
Department in reappropriating a saving of Rs. 5.38 lakhs available
in the ‘voted’ portion of the Grant No. 27—Department of Social
Welfare to meet the additional requirement in the ‘Charged’ portion.
It is strange that such a situation came to pass in spite of the fact
that the need for augmenting the Budget provision of Rs. 5 lakhs had
been duly considered by the Department in consultation with the
Planning Commission and the Ministry of Finance. This indicates
the extent to which financial control was lax. The Committee are
inclined to take a serious view of the lapse and desire fixation of
responsibility, particularly at the supervisory level, for appropriate

action. Rt
[S. No. 17 Appendix XXV—Para 2.51 of 180th Report of
PAC (5 L.S)]

Action taken

The scheme “Rehabilitation of rehabilitable families of displaced
persons from East Pakistan” was, till the year 1971-72, included in
the Demand of the Ministry of Finance, “Loans and Advances by
Central Government”. From the year 1972-73, provision in ‘tbis
regard was made in the demand of the Department of Social Welfare.
The scheme is to provide loans to the displaced persons for purchase
of land, house building and business purposes to enable them to settle
in normal life. It was implemented through the State Governments



170

In this connection, the pitighle condition of the displaced persons
who were obliged to flee to West Bengal and Bihar from the former
Kast Pakistan territery on account of various atrocities cen scareely
be exaggerated. These people had To be assisted to rehabilitate thend.
selves by purchasing land, houses, etc. In the very nature of things,
‘the demand for such loans was very heavy.: However, Government
could provide relief only to the extent its resources permitted. During
the year 1972-73, it could provide for a sum of Rs. 25 lakhs for this
purpose, (Rs. 20 lakhs for West Bengal and Rs. 5§ lakhs for Bihar).
During the year 1972-73, however, due to financial constraints, only
a sum of Rs. 5 lakhs could be provided in tire budget.

As the amount of Rs. 5 lakhs provided in the budget for 1973-74
was inadequate the West Bengal Government pressed for a much
higher allocation. Although it was not possible to meet the demand
in full, the Department proposed, with the approval of Ministry of
Finance, to sanction Rs. 10 lakhs (Rs. 5 lakhs more than the budget-
ted figure) to the Government of West' Bengal, by utilising the
savings which had become available elsewhere. In making this
proposal, the Department took note of the extreme importance of
providing utmost possible assistance to relieve the sufferings of the
displaced persons.

As the close of the financizl year approached, however, an
actual saving of Rs. 5.38 Yakhs (under voted head) was located and
this was utilised to augment the provision of Rs. 5 lakhs under the
scheme. The Department accordingly issued a reappropriation order.
At that time, the distinction between the ‘Charged Head’ and the
‘Voted Head’ was inadvertently not noticed. A bona fide technical
flew was unwittingly committed. The mistake was revealed only
when the same was discovered and pointed out by the Accountant
General, Central Revenues in the last week of July 1974,

The question of fixation on responsibility, particularly at the
supervisory level, was therefore examined. At that time, the Officer
Concerned—the internal Financial Adviser of the Department—was
an officer who was officiating as Under Secretary. He reverted to his
substantive post as Section Officer on 31 May 1974 He ha not since
beer promoted to officiate as Under Secretary. On account of his over-
all performance, he is not also on the panel of Section Officers to be
promoted as Under Secretary. It can thus be seen that adequate
punishment has already been meted out to him. The persons at



1711

lower levels have been counselled to exercise utmost caution in
dealing with budget and re-appropriation matters.

[Ministry of Education & Social Welfare (Department of Social
Welfare) O.M. No. G-25015/17/75-Egt. (IF) dated the

19th June, 1976}

Recommendation

The Committee would also like to know why the payment of
Rs. 10.53 crores for imported cables under the CIDA loan, copper
weld wire, switch board cables and lamps and for payment of cus-
toms duty could not be anticipated and provided for.

[S. No. 22 (Para 2.65) of 180th Report of P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha)]

*Action taken

A Budget provision of Rs. 445 Crores towards ‘Imports’ was
made in January 1973 while fixing the Budget Estimates for 73-74.
This provision was made on the basis of delivery schedules as
incorporated in the supply orders. However, for the supplies sche-
dule for 1972-73, adjustments were received only in 1973-74 thereby
inflating the payments in that year. Based on the actual perfor-
mance and the payments made during the course of the year by the
stores organisation towards imported cables. switch board cables
and lamps the Final Grant was increased from Rs. 4.45 Crores to
Rs. 15.63 Crores against which the actuals stood at Rs. 14.98 Crores.
The Additional requirements were met out of the provision made
for direct imports for Projects and Customs Duty thereof.

[Ministry of Communications (P & T Board) U.O. No. 27-8/75-B
dated the Tth February, 1976}

‘ *Not vetted by Audit. |
1278 ' LS—12



II. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS REPLIES TO WHICH
HAVE NOT BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITTEE AND
WHICH REQUIRE REITERATION

NIL

172



IV. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS IN RESPECT OF
WHICH GOVERNMENT HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM
REPLIES

Recommendation

The Committee regret that the procedural changes in respect of
certain grants suggested by a Task Force constituted in pursuance of
the observations of the Committee contained in paragraph 1.3 of
their 49th Report (5th Lok Sabha) are still under examination, even
though almost three years have elapsed since the Committee made
their earlier recommendation. The Committee attach considerable
importance to this recommendation of theirs and desire that final
action on the suggestions made by the Task Force be initiated with-
-out further loss of time and concrete steps taken to ensure sounder
budgetary control than what exist at present, particularly in certain
Ministries such as Ministry of Works & Housing, Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport and the Ministry of Home Affairs.

{Serial No. 2(i) (para 1.10) Appendix XXV to 180th Report of the
P.A.C. (5th Lok Sabha).}

*Action taken
The suggestions made by the Task Force are in regard to
(i) expenditure on National Highways.
(iii) Net budgeting of works expenditure; and
(iii) Net budgeting fo works expenditure; and

(iv) provisions for interest payments.

The latest position of the action taken on the above suggestions is
as follows: —

{i) Expenditure on National Highways

The matter is at present under consideration of the Office of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

*Not vetted by Audit.
173



174

(ii) Coordination of estimates in respect of Area Demands

It has been decided that coordination of estimates in respect of
Area Demands would be done by Delhi State Division of the Deptt.
of Expenditure in respect of ‘Delhi’ and by Budget Division in the
Deptt. of Economic Affairs in respect of other Area Demands.

(iii) Net budgeting of works expenditure

The matter is under further examination with reference to the
views of the Comptroller & Auditor General.

(iv) Provision for interest payments

The recommendation was that in case of provision for interest
charges in cases like Provident Fund, Reserve Funds etc., the interest
for a financial year may be calculated and credited on the basis of
balance during a 12 months period different from the financial years,
say July to June. This recommendation has been examined on the
basis of actual expenditure under ‘Interest’ relating to the five
years from 1969-70, and the conclusion arrived at is that the trend
indicated by the examination would not justify introduction of
such radical changes and that it is not worthwhile pursuing this
particular recommendation.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) O.M. No. F. 12
(48)-E (Coord) /75 dated the 9th February, 1976].



APPENDIX XXX
(Vide paragraph 3.10 of the Report)

Copies of correspondence exchanged between the Chairman, Public
Accounts Committee and the Finance Minister.

I. Copy of D.O. No. 4[1[3‘75'PAC dated the 30th April, 1976 from
Shri H. N. Mukerjee, Chairman, Public Accounts Committee to

Shri C. Subramaniam, Minister of Finance, Government of
;ndfa, New Delhi.

On the 21st April, 1976, the Public Accounts Committee consi-
dered and adopted their 220th Report on ‘Delays in furnishing Action
Taken Notes.” The Report was presented to the Lok Sabha on the
28th April, 1976, and a copy of the same alongwith a copy of the
Press Release relating there to is enclosed for your kind perusal. The
Report deals with the question of inordinate delays on the part of
Minisétries Departments of the Government of India in furnishing
Action Taken Notes on the recommendations made by the Committee
in their Reports from time to time.

Earlier during the year, the Committee had also submitted on
the 8th April, 1976, their Two Hundred and First Report on Action
Taken by Governmenti on the recommendationg contained in their
134th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) relating to Excesses over Voted
Grants and Charged Appropriations pertaining to the year 1972-73.
In the Report also, the Committee had expressed their unhappi-
ness at the unconscionable delay on the part of Government in
initiating and reporting action taken on their recommendations/obser-
vations. In this Report (para 1.4), the Committee were constrained
to observe that in_spite of their repeated exhortations and also the
plethora of instructions and circulars issued periodically by  the
Ministry of Finance and other agencies, there seemed to be no per-
ceptible improvement in the situation. A copy of this Report along-
with the connected Press Release is also enclosed herewith for ready
reference.

At the sitting of the Action Taken Sub-Committee at which this
201st Report was considered and adopted the Members of the Sub-
‘Committee desired me to bring this matter to your notice so that
some positive and early steps are taken in this regard. 1 have no

175



176

doubt that you will share the view, as expressed in the 220th Report,
that Parliamentary control over Government’s financial activities
and all executive processes relative thereto can only be meaningful
and effective if the recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee are promptly implemented or adequate reasons for non-
compliance are communicated to the Committee without undue
delay. s,

I also enclose herewith a statement giving brief particulars of
some specific cases of inordinate delay on the part of Government
in furnishing Action Taken replies to the recommendations of the
Committee. This list is only illustrative and by no means exhaus-
tive.

May I seek your help and cooperation in setting up some machi-
nery in Government whereby it could be ensured that the agencies
of Government would help by processing the Committee’s recom-
mendations/observations with greater earnestness and promptitude
and also in a more positive and purposeful manner than at present.

With every good wish.

II. Copy of D.O. letter dated the 20th July, 1976 from Shri H. N.
Mukerjee, Chairman, Public Accounts Committee to Shri C.
Subramaniam, Minister of Finance, Government of India, New
Delhi.

1 find that I had written to you a letter on the 30th April, 1976 in
regard to the delay in the matter of implementing recommendations
of the Public Accounts Committee or of communicating to the Com-
mittee adequate reasons for non-compliance. This you will agree is
a matter of importance, and for ready reference I am enclosing the
earlier letter. I would very much like to have your reactions in
this matter as soon as possible.

I trust you are keeping well.
With best wishes.
III. Copy of D.O. letter No. 12(24)E/(Coord)/76/281. FM/7/VIP (L)
dated the 12th August, 1976 from Shri C. Subramaniam, Minis-

ter of Finance, Government of India, New Delhi to Shri H. N.
Mukerjee, Chairman, Public Accounts Committee

Kindly refer to your D.O. No. 4/1/3/75/PAC dated 30th April,
1976 and the reminder dated the 20th July, 1976, suggesting the
setting up of some machinery in Government for processing the re-
commendations of the PAC more promptly.



Iy

2. In pursuance of the PAC’s recommendation in para 1.37 of the
220th Report, the procedure for processing the Action Taken Notes
has been reviewed and it has been decided to instal “Focal Points”
for the work connected with the PAC’s Reports in each Ministry/
Department and a Central “Focal Point” for the Government as a
whole in the Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure. A copy of
the orders issued in the Department of Expenditure OM. No.

F.12(24)-E(Coord) /76 dated the 28th July, 1976 is attached for your
information.

3. I also forward herewith copies of the Action Taken Notes
already sent to the Lok Sabha Secretariat on the recommendations
of the PAC in their 201st and 220th Reports. With the arrangements
now introduced, I hope that the time taken in processing recommen-
dations of the Committee will be reduced and Action Taken Notes
will be sent in time.

With regands,

Copy of O.M. No. F.12(24)-E(Coord) ‘76, dated the 28th July. 1976,
frcm the Min'stry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) to

all Ministries'Deptts. [referred to in D.O. letter dated 12-8-76
trom the Finance Min:ster].

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SusyecT: Timely submission of Action Taken Notes on recommen-
dations made by the Public Accounts Committee.

The Public Accounts Committee has taken a serious view of the
delays on the part of the Government in initiating and reporting
Action Taken on their recommendations/observations. It has been
decided to have the following institutional arrangements to monitor
timely submission of Action Taken Notes on the recommendations
of the Public Accounts Committee.

(a) The Integrated Financial Adviser in each Ministry would
be responsible for examining the PAC report as a whole
and would be the ‘focal point’ responsible directly to the
Secretary. He would also coordinate and watch progress,
monitor delays and take necessary action to expedite the
Action Taken Notes. It will be the responsibility
of the Integrated Financial Adviser to seek extension of
time from the Lok Sabha Sccretariat in respect of the
Action Taken Notes which, for unavoidable reasons, can-
not be sent within the prescribed period of 6 months from
the date the relevant PAC Revort is presented to Lok
Sabha. Copies of all the communications addressed to the
Lok Sabha Secit. regarding Action Taken Notes will also



178

be endorsed to the Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure (Monitoring Cell).

Note: In respect of the Ministries|Department where the Inte-
grated Financial Scheme has not yet been introduced the
above functions will be performed by the Internal Finan-
cial Adviser concerned, who will also keep the Associate
Financial Adviser informed of the progress from time to
time.

(b) The Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure
(Monitoring Cell) will be the ‘focal point’ for the Govern-
ment as a whole to coordinate and watch progress, monitor
delays etc. with the Ministries concerned.

Ministry of Agriculture elc. may kindly note the above institu-
tional arrangements and take necessary action.



APPENDIX XXXI

Conclusions;Recommendations

Para Ministry/Department
No. of concerned

I

2 3

1-12 Finance (Economic Affairs)

Conclusions;Recommendations

4

Only a year ago, the Committee had expressed satisfaction over
the substantial reduction in the aggregate amount of excess expen-
diture over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations achieved
duriny the year 1973-74 and had hoped that every endeavour would
be made by the Ministries/Departments to ensure that the position
was not allowed to deteriorate once again as had often happened
in the past. The Committee are, however, concerned to note that
the position has deteriorated once again so soon to a considerable
extent. During the year under review (1974-75), excess expenditure
had occurred under 27 Voted Grants and 8 Charged Appropriations
and aggregated to Rs, 266.52 crorves (excluding an amount of Rs.
1.50 lakhs which does not require regularisation), as against Rs.
126.33 crores and Rs. 10.06 crores respectively during 1972-73 and

I

a8



4

F

1-13

Finance (Economic Affairs)

1973-74. While the Committee note that the bulk of the excess ex-
penditure (Rs. 207.40 crores) had occurred under one Charged Ap-
propriation (‘Repayment of Debt’) and is attributable to the prema-
ture cancellation of Treasury Bills by the Reserve Bank of India
(an issue dealt with elsewhere in this Report), they are, however,
of the view that the extent of deterioration under some of the other
Grants during 1974-75 cannot be taken lightly and should cause con-
cern to Government.

An analysis of the reasons for the excess over authorised expen-
diture during 1974-75, which have been discussed in some detail in
the succeeding chapter of this Report, indicates that defective esti-
wmation of monetary requirements, lack of proper and timely review
of the progress of expenditure, failure to anti-ipate properly and
provide for the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto, in-
adequate liaison and coordination with the suppliers on the one
hand and the Accounts Officers cn the other, absence of adequate
provision for the adjustment of liabilities relating to the previous
vears, and avoidable misclassifications of exvenditure have, as in
the past, continued to contribute to excesses. That this should be
so despite repeated comments by the Committee and numerous in-
structions issued by the Ministry of Finance and other authorities
would suggest that drastic steps are necessary to improve the exist-
ing budgetary procedures and practices. Since Parliamentary con-

081



trol over governmental expenditure calls for financial discipline,
the Committee would urge Government once again to investigate
in depth the reasons for the recurring failure in this regard and
take soon some concrete steps to ensure that the budget estimates
are more precisely prepared on a scientific basis and that the actual
expenditure approximates, as closely as possible, to the funds au-
thorised by Parliament. In this connection, the Committee would
reiterate an earlier recommendation, contained in paragraph 1.6
of their 96th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), that there should be an in-
built system in the various Ministries/Departments which would
serve as a self-regulatory apparatus to analyse the reasons for the
excesses as soon as they occur and to take timely remedial measures,

The Committee are perturbed that the suggestions for procedu-
ral changes in certain grants made by a Task Force, constituted
nearly four years ago, in pursuance of the Committee’s recommen-
dation contained in paragraph 1.3 of their 49th Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha), to analyse in detail the effectiveness of the various proce-
dures for expenditure control vis-a-vis the functioning of the sys-
tem of internal financial control, still await being implemented. In
spite of repeated exhortations by the Committee for an expeditious
examination of these guggestions, there has been no decision yet in
this regard though the report of the Task Force was available more
than two years ago. The Committee stress that finality should be
soon reached in this matter of importance and concrete steps should
be taken to ensure sounder budgetary control than what exists at

present.

T

Igr



e

2 3

S.

2:2 Finance (All Ministries)

2°6 Deptt. of Agriculture

4

According to the revised time schedule agreed to by the Com-
mitte2, in April 1974, explanatory notes on excesses over Voted
Grants and Charged Appropriations are required to be submitted to
the Committee by 31 May or immediately after the presentation of
the Appropriation Accounts to Parliament whichever is later. Re-
peatedly in the past, the Committee have commented upon delays in
submission of the notes and stressed the need for strict adherence
to the schedule prescribed in this regard so that such excesses are
expeditiously brought before Parliament. It is heartening that there
is a perceptible improvement in the situation with all the expla-
natory notes, excepting those relating to 6 Grants|Appropriations
administered by the Ministry of Railways and 3 Grants|Appropri-
ations administered by the Ministry of Defence, being made avail-
able to the Committee by the stipulated date. While the delay was
of the order of 18 days in the case of the Ministry of Railways, the
notes relating to the Ministry of Defence were received on 1 June
1976, a day after the expiry of the prescribed period. This is a
good augury and the Committee trust that every endeavour would
be made by all concerned to ensure scrupulous adherence to the
schedule.

The coxcess expenditure of Rs. 0.69 lokh incurred under the
Group Head ‘A.2(1)-Counsellor (Agri.), Embassy of India, Rome’
in ‘Grant No. 1-Department of Agriculture’ attracts interest since it

Z81



6.

2+12 Finance (Economic Affairs)

works out to nearly 29 per cent of the Final Grant of Rs. 2.40 lakhs.
The excess has been attributed, inter alia, to payments made on ac-
count of terminal dueg and obligaiory expenses for social security
and medical charges to a Messenger who went on retirement and
to increased payments of rent and P&T charges arising from the
oil crisis and the inflation in Italy. The Committee are of the view
that expenditure on superannuation and retirement benefits should
have been foreseen and provided for. The additional expenditure
on rent and P&T charges that could not be anticipated needs also
to be satisfactorily explained.

The Committee are concerned to note that the expenditure un-
der ‘A.3(2)(2)-Materials and Supplies’ in the Revenue {(Voted)
Section and under ‘B.4-Purchase of Metal’ in the Capital (Voted)
Section of Grant No. 34-Currency, Coinage and Mint has exceeded
the budget provisions respectively by 38 per cent and 39 per cent.
If, as stated by the Department of Economic Affairs, additional pur-
chases of metals and other raw materials had to be made to facili-
tate the a-hievement of an increased target of production during the
last quarter of the financial ear, indents therefor would have pre-
sumably been placed sufficiently in advance to meet the additional
commitments. It is also not clear why the liability on account of
Customs duty on metasls imported from abroad had not been antici-
pated at least in the Revised Estimates. The Cemmittee are, there-
fore, of the view that with better coordination with the suppliers
and Accounts Officers, the excess expenditure could have been mi-
nimised considerably, if not altogether avoided. What causes greater

~

€e1



7-

2-13 Finance (Economic Affars)

218

4

concern is that such excesses occurred in a grant administered by
the Department of Economic Affairs, entrusted with the responsi-
bility of ensuring better financial discipline. The Committee would
ask Government to see that such excesses do not recur, and to in-
form the Committee of steps taken in that regard.

Even though the excess expenditure of Rs. 18,694 incurred in the
Capital Section of the Grant, as a result of misclassification of a
‘Voted’ item of expenditure as a ‘Charged’ item, does not require
regularisation, in terms of paragraph 7 of the Committee’s 16th Re-
port (First Lok Sabha), the Committee are surprised that the pay-
ment made to a contractor in satisfaction of an award of an arbi-
trator appointed under the Arbitration Act, 1940, which ig distinetly
different from the award of a court or an arbitral tribunal should
have been thus misclassified. This is also not the first occasion when
an instance of this nature has come to the Committee’s notice.” Now
that instructions have once again been issued on this subject, in
November 1975, in pursuance of the Committee’s earlier recommen-
dation contained in paragraph 2.56 of their 180th Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha), the Committee expect that misclassifications of this nature
will not recur in future.

The Committee have carefully considered the explanation of-

fered by the Department of Economic Affairs for the large excess of
Rs. 207.40 crores under the sub-head ‘A.3-Treasury Bills’ of the Char-

$81



219

ged Appropriation included in the Appropriation—TRepayment of
Debt. If as stated by the Department, precise estimation of the pro-
vision necessary to meet the liabilities on account of the Treasury
Bills issued to the Reserve Bank is not possible, excess under this sub-
head ought to be more or less a regular feature. The Committee,
however, find that the actual expenditure on this account was only
Rs. 5,838 crores in 1972-73 as against the Budget Provision of Rs.
12.000 crores and Revised Estimaies of Rs. 8,000 crores. It would,
therefore, prima facie appear that the provision on this account
was unduly inflated during 1972-73. Apart from the difficulty of
conceding that the expenditure incurred in the discharged of liabi-
lities on account of such Treasury Bills is only notional and does not
increase the budgetary or economic deficit, the Committee are un-
able to appreciate why the likelihood of a significant increase in the
cash balances leading to the premature cancellation of Treasury
Bills by the Reserve Bank of India cannot be anticipatd more pre-
cisely, particularly in view of the fact that the Department would
presumably be reviewing continuously the ways and means and
resources position of Government. The Committee would like the
Deparmtent to review the existing procedures in consultation with
the Reserve Bank and to so improve it as to make for a more pre-
cise quantification of the liabilities for inclusion in the Budget.

An excess of Rs. 8.99 crores had also occurred under sub-head

‘B.2-Loans from USA’ of this Appropriation, which has been attri-
buted to the unanticipated adjustments carried out in 1974-75 in
respect of repayments made in 1973-74. This excess, in the Commit-

es1



4

10.

223 Home Affairs

tees opinion, could have been avoided by a proper liaison with the
Accounts Officers and timely reconciliation of accounts. Such ins-
tances of failure to make adequate provision for the adjustment of
past liabilities continue to recur in spite of repeated comments by
the Committee in the past. The Committee hope that the Department
of Economic Affairs would at least be able to set an example to other
Ministries ‘Departments in this regard.

The Committee note that an excess expenditure of Rs. 7.89 crores
was incurred under the sub-head ‘D.2(1)-Pensions to freedom fight-
ers and their dependents, etc.’ of ‘Grant No. 50-Other Expenditure of
the Ministry of Home Affairs’, against the Original Grant of Rs.
15.07 crores, which works out to nearly 50 per cent of the provision.
Even after reappropriation. in March 1975, of a sum of Rs. 2.29
crores, the shortfall in monetary requirements was of the order of
30 per cent. An excess hag occurred under this sub-head for the
second year in succession. While the Committee are willing to
concede that it may not be possible to forsee, at the Budget stage,
whether the sancticns which may be accorded during the year
would involve any arrear payments, they fail to understand why
a lesg imprecise estimation is not possible at the time of framing the
Revised Estimates. The increase in the number of pension cases set-
tled during the year over the number anticipated at the time of

(¢2
<



II. 2:29

-D¢-

formulation of the Budget cculd also have been quantified by ade-
quate liaison with the sanctioning authorities. While deeply res-
pectful of the role of our freedom fighters, the Committee trust that

in the interests of the country, greater care would be exercised by
the Ministry in this regard.

The Committee are once again constrained to record their dis-
pleasure over the persistent excesses that continue to occur, year
after year, in the grant relating to the Andaman & Nicobar Islands,
administered by the Ministry of Home Affairs. During the year
under review, a net excess expenditure of Rs. 78.51 lakhs had been
incurred by the Andaman & Nicobar Administration, as against Rs.
91.58 lakhs and Rs. 43.22 lakhs respectively during each of the pre-
ceding two years. The excess had occurred mainly under the sub-
heads ‘A.12(5) (1)-Stock’ (Rs. 31.41 lakhs) and ‘A.12(5) (2)-Purcha-
ses’ (Rs. 78.54 lakhs). That the excess expenditure under these
two sub-heads should work out respectively to 16 per cent and 65
per cent of the final provisions indicates the extent to which the
estimation of requirements had been defective. As in the previous
years, the bulk of the excess expenditure during 1974-75 was on
account of failure to make adequate provision fqr past liabilities.
The Committee are unhappy with this state of affairs and would
urge the Ministry to take earnest measures to check an apparently
persistent tendency on the part of the Andaman & Nicobar Adminis-
tration not to make adequate provision for past liabilities. The Com-
mittee would like to be informed of the concrete measures taken
to effect improvement.

1278 LS—13.

Lel



4

12,

13.

2-32 Deptt. of Power

2-36 Defence

The Committee observe that the excess expenditure of Rs. 40.26
lakhs incurred under the Group-head ‘A.1(1)-Trisuli Hydro Elec-
tric Project in Nepal’ works out to 78 per cent of the final provision
of Rs. 51.42 lakhs and has been attributed to the receipt of larger
debits than anticipated towards the cost of cement, steel, stores, etc.
Since the decision to complete the work and hand over the Project
to the Government of Nepal by May 1975 must have been taken
well before the close of the financial year and after a review of the
progress of the Project and availability of materials, the Committee
are of the view that the additional liability on account of materials
could have been provided for with a greater degree of accuracy by
adequately examining the receipt of indented stores and debits
relating thereto. This case of avoidable excess expenditure under
lines once again the need for a closer liaison between the execut-
ing agencies, purchase organisation|suppliers and the Accounts
Officers. .

The Committee have carefully considered the explanation offer-
ed by the Ministry of Defence for the excess expenditure of Rs. 9.21
crores under ‘Grant No. 21-Defence Services-Air Force’ and are of
the view that much of the expenditure could have been foreseen
and adequately provided for by a more effective monitoring of ma-
terialisation of supplies and receipt of debits relating thereto. For
instance, since the escalation in the prices of P.O.L. products became

881



14

2-45 Railway

effective from 2 March, 1974, in the preceding financial year itself,
the Committee are unable to appreciate why the additional liabili-
ties on this account could not have been foreseen and estimated
more realistically and provided for at least in the Supplementary
Budget. It should have also been possible to provide for the pay-
ments relating to supplies made prior to 1974-75 by closer coordina-
tion with the suppliers on the one hand and the Accounts Officers
on the other. The increased expenditure on repairsjoverhaul of air
frames and engines and additional payments for Viper engines
should have also been anticipated and adequately provided for. The
Committee note that tighter budgetary discipline is now being at-
tempted through closer watch over the flow of expenditure and that
suitable instructions have been issued to ensure, in fufure, better
anticipation of liabilities, for making timely additional provision,
wherever warranted. The Committee hope that these measures
would have the desired effect and that excesses on these accounts
would be considerably minimised in future.

There were no excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appro-
priations in the Apppropriation Accounts (Railways) for the year
1973-74. The Committee are, however, concerned to find that the
position in this regard had deteriorated once again during 1974-75.
when excess expenditure aggregating to Rs. 17.96 crores had been
incurred under four Voted Grants and two Charged Appropriations.
The Committee need hardly stress that concerted efforts should be
made to minimise excesses over authorised expenditure and would

fa1



16

4

246 Railw ays

2-48 All Ministries

like the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to examine the rea-
sons for this sudden deterioration during 1974-75, with a view to
adopting appropriate remedial measures.

The Committee note that during 1974-75, excess expenditure had
been incurred mainly under ‘Grant No 15-Open Line Works-Capital,
Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund’ (Rs. 16.79 crores)
and that bulk of this excess had occurred on Northern Railway
(Rs. 1095 crores). That Railway Administration had considerably
exceeded the Grant during 1972-73 also. The Committee find that
their earlier observations in this regard, contained in paragraph 2.86
of their 134th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), have been brought to the
notice of the Northern Railway Administration by the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) and trust that the Railway Administra-
tion would exercise greater care in estimating their requirements
and frame their budget proposals more realistically in future.

The Public Accounts Committee (1968-68) had observed, in
paragraph 2.73 of their 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), that as
there was usually no element of uncertainty or unforeseeability in
the expenditure on pay and allowances, there should normally be
no excess on this account. Subsequently, in response to similar
observations of the Public Accounts Committee (1970-71), contained
in paragraph 2.53 of their 123rd Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), the

061



17

2-49

Finance (Eco. Affairs)

Public Accounts Committee (1971-72) had been informed by the
Ministry of Finance that instructions had been issued to all
Ministries|Departments to pay special atténtion to the task of
achieving the objectives of various rules and orders on budgeting
and control over expenditure, thereby avoiding the occurrence of
excesses over sanctioned grants. The Committee are, however, con-
cerned to note that during 1974-75 also, considerable excess expendi-
ture was incurred under various grants on account of increased
disbursements of pay and allowances, in pursuance if the Govern-

ment decision on the recommendations of the Third Pay Commis-

sion. While some variation between the estimates and actuals is
understandable on this account, the Committee feel that large varia-

tions as had occurred in ‘Grant No. 80-Mines & Minerals’ (24 per

cent), ‘Grant No. 94-Atomic Energy Research, Development and
Industrial Projects’ (49 per cent) and ‘Grant No. 15-Open Line
Works-Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund’
(Railways) were hardly justified. The Committee trust that all
Ministries|Departments would take adequate care in future to avoid
excesses on this account.

Subject to their observations contained in the preceding para-
graphs of this Report, the Committee recommend that the excess ex-
penditure referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the Report be regularised
in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

161



2 3

4

18

3-13 Deptt. of Social Welfare

Works & Housing

Demt. of Expenditure

The Committee have been emphasising, year after year, the need
for ensuring that their recommendations receive prompt attention,
and also for scrupulously obsérving the time-schedule prescribed in
their 5th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) for the furnishing of Action
Taken Notes to the Committee. Though there has been no dearth
of instructions in this regard, in pursuance of the Committee’s earlier
recommendations on the subject, the position still continues to be
far from satisfactory, and unconscionable delays continue to recur.
Despite many adverse comments by the Committee, only 14 Action
Taken Notes relevant to the Committee’s recommendations|observa-
tions contained in their 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) were receiv-
ed by the due date, 6 February, 1976. While the delay was of the

order of about a month in 5 cases, 8 Notes had been received after-

a delay of two months. Two Notes relating to the Department of
Social Welfare were received only on 19 June, 1976, after a delay
of about 4% months, and two other Notes relating to the Ministry
of Works & Housing on 5 July, 1976, after a lapse of five months.
The Note in regard to the Action Taken by the Ministry of Ship-
ping & Transport on the Committee’s recommendation contained in
paragraph 2.10 of the Report was received only as late as 12 August,
1976, after a delay of more than six months. This, in the opinion
of the Committee, is an entirely unwarranted proceeding. Given
the will and with a little effort, it should be possible for the
Ministries|Departments to furnish the Action Taken Notes in much

a6t



I9

20

3.14 Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure)

3-20 Home Affa'rs/Shipping &
Transport

quicker time and in any case, save in exceptional circumstances,
within the prescribed period of six months from the preseniation of
the Report to the House.

The Committee are happy to note that certain institutional arran-
gements have now been devised, though belatedly, by the Department
of Expenditure to monitor the timely submission of Action Taken
Notes on the Committee’s recommendations and that the Integrated
Financial Adviser|Internal Financial Adviser in each Ministry has
been made responsible for examining the reports of the Committee

and for coordinating and monitoring the expeditious submission of -

the Action Taken Notes thereon to the Committee. It is also gratify-
ing that a Monitoring Cell has been set up in the Department of
Expenditure as the ‘focal point’ for the Government as a whole to
coordinate the progress in this regard and monitor delays with the
Ministries concerned. The Committee trust that the Finance Minis-
try would discharge its ‘nodal responsibility’ in this regard effective-
ly and also investigate the reasons for the delays in the submission
of the Action Taken Notes on the 180th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha).
The Commiftee would, in particular, like the delays that have taken
place in the Department of Social Welfare and the Ministry of
Works & Housing to be examined in detail, with a view to taking
appropriate disciplinary or other action as may be called for,

Expressing their displeasure over the delays in the submission of
the explanatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and Charged

£61



Appropriations that continued to recur despite their earlier exhorta-
tions, the Committee, in paragraph 2.10 of their 180th Report (Fifth
Lok Sabha) had specifically desired, inter alia, fixation of responsibi-
lity for appropriate action for the unconscionable delays thai had
occurred in respect of the explanatory notes relating to Grant No. 53
of the Ministry of Home Affairs and Grant No. 75 administered by
the Ministry of Shipping & Transport. While, in the light of the
explanations now offered by the concerned Ministries, the Commit-
tee do not wish to pursue their earlier recommendation for fixing
responsibility for the delays, they cannot help expressing their un-
happiness over the unduly long time taken, ‘under some misapprehen-
sion’, by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in intimating the
action taken on this recommendation, despite the fact that the recom-
mendation was far from general, and specific action was also required
to be taken by the Ministry. Such delay only serves to reinforce the
Committee’s oft-repeated observation that adequate attention is not
being paid by some of the Ministries|Departments to the processing
of the Committee’s recommendations. The Committee trust that the
measures now taken for the timely submission of the Action Taken
Notes on their recommendations will have the desired impact and
that such delays will soon be a thing of the past.

6l



21 3°23 Works & Housing

While in the light of the reply now furnished by the Ministry of
Works & Housing, the Committee do not wish to pursue their recom-
mendation in regard to fixation of responsibility for the non-observ-
ance, in the present case, of the rules governing expenditure on
deposit works, they would like to be informed whether the expendi-
ture incurred in excess of the deposits has since been recovered from

the Food Corporation of India.

GMGIPMRND—LS Il—~1378 [.S—28-8-76—1150

18






